Hearing Date: July 22, 2016
JAMANDATES\IRC\2012\0240 (Handicapped 11)\12-0240-1-01\IRC\TOC.docx

ITEM 6
INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM

PROPOSED DECISION

Government Code Sections 7572.55 and 7576

Statutes 1994, Chapter 1128 (AB 1892)
Statutes 1996, Chapter 654 (AB 2726)

California Code of Regulations, Title 2, Chapter 1, Sections 60020,
60030, 60040, 60045, 60050, 60055, 60100, 60110, 60200
(Emergency regulations effective July 1, 1998 [Register 98, No. 26],
final regulations effective August 9, 1999 [Register 99, No. 33])

Handicapped and Disabled Students Il
Fiscal Years 2002-2003 and 2003-2004

12-0240-1-01
County of Los Angeles, Claimant
TABLE OF CONTENTS

Exhibit A

Incorrect Reduction Claim (IRC), filed June 11, 2013.......cccoiiiiiieiieiece e 1
Exhibit B

State Controller’s Office (Controller’s) Late Comments on the IRC,

L E=TO AN L0 AT ] o A TR 0 308
Exhibit C

Claimant’s Rebuttal Comments, filed March 26, 2015 ........ccoovveeiiiiiiie e 495
Exhibit D

Draft Proposed Decision, issued May 20, 2016...........ccceveerieieiiieiieiesie e see e e sseenee e 503
Exhibit E

Controller’s Comments on the Draft Proposed Decision, filed June 6, 2016...............ccccevennene 537
Exhibit F

Claimant’s Comments on the Draft Proposed Decision, filed June 10, 2016............cccccevvennen. 542



Los Angeles County Dept. of Mental Health Handicapped &

Disabled Students II Program FY 2002-03 and FY 2003-04

County of Los Angeles

Name of Local Agency or School District
Wendy L. Watanabe
Claimant Contact
Auditor-Controller
Title
500 West Temple Street, Room 525
Street Address
Los Angeles, CA 90012
City, State, Zip
(213) 974-8301
Telephone Number
(213) 626-5427
Fax Number
wwatanabe@auditor.lacounty.gov

E-Mail Address

Claimant designates the following person to act as
its sole representative in this incorrect reduction claim.
All correspondence and communications regarding this
claim shall be forwarded to this representative. Any
change in representation must be authorized by the
claimant in writing, and sent to the Commission on State
Mandates.

Dr. Robin Kay
Claimant Representative Name

Chief Deputy Director
Title

Los Angeles County Department of Mental Health
Organization

550 S. Vermont Avenue, 12th Floor
Street Address

Los Angeles, CA 90020
City, State, Zip

(213) 738-4108
Telephone Number

(213) 386-1297
Fax Number
rkay@dmh.lacounty.gov
E-Mail Address

Exhibit A

| For CSM Use Only

["">  Received

June 11, 2013
Commission on
State Mandates

RC# 12-0240-1-01

Please specify hiee
claimaint alleges is not being fully reimbursed pursuant to
the adopted parameters and guidelines.

Chapter 1128, Statutes of 1994 and Chapter 654, Statutes of
1996

Please specify the fiscal year and amount of reduction. More
than one fiscal year may be claimed.

Fiscal Year Amount of Reduction
2002-03 $216,793.00
2003-04 $231,409.00

TOTAL: $448202.00

Please check the box below if there is intent to consolidate
this claim.

O Yes, this claim is being filed with the intent
to consolidate on behalf of other claimants.

Sections 7 through 11 are attached as follows?

7. Written Detailed

Narrative: pages 1 to9 .
8. Documentary Evidence

and Declarations: Exhibit A .
9. Claiming Instructions: Exhibit B .
10. Final State Audit Report

or Other Written Notice

of Adjustment: Exhibit € |
11. Reimbursement Claims: Exhibit D .

(Revised June 2007)



Sections 7 through 11 shall be included with each incorrect reduction claim submittal.

'y s R T i f 4

Under the heading *“7. Written Detailed Narrative,”
please describe the alleged incorrect reduction(s). The
narrative shall include a comprehensive description of
the reduced or disallowed area(s) of cost(s).

Ifthe narrative describing the alleged incorrect
reduction(s) involves more than discussion of statutes or
regulations or legal argument and utilizes assertions or
representations of fact, such assertions or
representations shall be supported by testimonial or
documentary evidence and shall be submitted with the
claim under the heading “8. Documentary Evidence and
Declarations.” All documentary evidence must be
authenticated by declarations under penalty of perjury
signed by persons who are authorized and competent to
do so and be based upon the declarant's personal
knowledge or information or belief.

Under the heading *“9. Claiming Instructions,” please
include a copy of the Office of State Controller's
claiming instructions that were in effect during the fiscal
year(s) of the reimbursement claim(s).

Under the heading “10. Final State Audit Report or
Other Written Notice of Adjustment,” please include a
copy of the final state audit report, letter, remittance
advice, or other written notice of adjustment from the
Office of State Controller that explains the reason(s) for
the reduction or disallowance.

Under the heading “11. Reimbursement Claims,” please
include a copy of the subject reimbursement claims the
claimant submitted to the Office of State Controller.

(Revised June 2007)



12 ELATM CERFIFICATION /1 Ht B SRRl s

Read, sign, and date this section and insert at the end of the incorrect reduction claim submission. *

This claim alleges an incorrect reduction of a reimbursement claim filed with the State Controller’s Office
pursuant to Government Code section 17561. This incorrect reduction claim is filed pursuant to
Government Code section 17551, subdivision (d). I hereby declare, under penalty of perjury under the
laws of the State of California, that the information in this incorrect reduction claim submission is true and
complete to the best of my own knowledge or information or belief.

Wendy L. Watanabe Auditor-Controller
Print or Type Name of Authorized Local Agency Print or Type Title
or School District Official

Q‘J‘e—\ /\w e Co. Aodvmr 6/“/!3

Sigffature of Authorized Local Agency or Date
S¢lyool District Official

* If the declarant for this Claim Certification is different from the Claimant contact identified in section 2 of
the incorrect reduction claim form, please provide the declarant s address, telephone number, fax number, and
e-mail address below.

(Revised June 2007)



ITEM 7: WRITTEN DETAILED NARRATIVE
INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM

Handicapped and Disabled Students || Program
State Controller's Office Audit of the County of Los Angeles Dated May 2010

Summary of State’s Audit and County’s Incorrect Reduction Claim (IRC)

The State Controller's Office (SCO) audited the County of Los Angeles’ claims for
reimbursement of State-mandated costs incurred by the Los Angeles County
Department of Mental Health (LAC DMH) in the provision of mental health services
required under students’ Individualized Education Plans (IEPs) for the period of July 1,
2002, through June 30, 2004. The SCO disallowed $717,879 of the $3,276,316 in
claimed costs during this two-year period. According to the Audit Report, the SCO
disallowed these costs “because the county overstated costs by using inaccurate units
of service and overstated offsetting revenues.” The audit also identified problems with
the determination of indirect costs based on its finding with respect to medication
support costs.

The County contends that the data set used by the SCO to determine allowable costs
was incorrect and did not accurately capture the actual costs of services rendered. In
addition, the SCO audit used certain assumptions in calculating off-setting
reimbursements, which resulted in the understatement of off-setting Federal Financial
Participation and the overstatement of off-setting State General Funds related to the
Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis and Treatment (EPSDT) services.

Therefore, this IRC seeks to have the following amounts of the $717,879 disallowed by
the SCO reinstated:

e Fiscal Year 2002-03: $216,793
e Fiscal Year 2003-04: $231,409

Background

On May 26, 2005, the Commission on State Mandates (CSM) adopted a Statement of
Decision for the Handicapped and Disabled Students Il Program. This decision
addressed amendments to the Handicapped and Disabled Students Program
(Assembly Bill 3632), enacted in 1984 and 1985 (Statutes of 1984, Chapter 1747 and
Statutes 1985, Chapter 1274). The decision found that changes to the laws, and to
regulations adopted by the State Departments of Mental Health and Education, imposed
new programs or higher levels of service within an existing program upon counties
within the meaning of section 6, article XllI B of the California Constitution and
Government Code Section 17514. Among these additional mandates was the provision
of medication support services when required by a pupil’s IEP.

HOA.986091.1



Item 7: Written Detailed Narrative

Los Angeles County Department of Mental Health
Handicapped and Disabled Students || Program
Page 2

On December 9, 2005, the CSM adopted the original parameters and guidelines for the
Handicapped and Disabled Students I Program and on February 17, 2006, the SCO
issued Claiming Instructions. These instructions required that initial claims for Fiscal
Years 2001-02 through 2004-05 be filed on or before June 19, 2006. In response, LAC
DMH filed its claims for reimbursement of costs associated with the provision of
medication support services during Fiscal Years 2002-03 and 2003-04 in May 2006.

In August 2008, the SCO notified the County of its intent to audit the claims submitted
under the Handicapped and Disabled Students Il Program for Fiscal Years 2002-03 and
2003-04. The SCO issued its audit report on May 28, 2010. The report was followed by
a Notice of Claim Adjustment dated June 12, 2010.

In reviewing the documentation supporting the SCO’s audit findings, the County
determined that the query parameters used to extract data from LAC DMH's
Management Information System (MIS) and Integrated System (1S)" were flawed and
did not accurately reflect the units encompassed by the original claims. In addition, the
review determined that certain assumptions made in the audit reports related to off-
setting reimbursements for direct and indirect costs resulted in the miscalculation of off-
setting reimbursement revenue.

For these reasons, the County approached the SCO in November 2010 to discuss the
possibility of the SCO reconsidering its audit findings. After several conference calls,
the SCO agreed to engage in a reconsideration process. In April 2011, LAC DMH
began the process of identifying and validating units of service that were erroneously
omitted from the data set used by the SCO for the audit, as well as recalculating off-
setting reimbursements. Through this process, LAC DMH also identified additional units
of services that would support the County's claimed costs. In June 2012, this
documentation was submitted to the SCO. The SCO worked with the County through
March 2013 to assess and validate the information. However, in a letter dated May 7,
2013, the SCO informed LAC DMH that it would not continue with the reconsideration
request and the County would need to file an IRC. (See Exhibit A-1)

Basis of IRC

In filing this IRC, the County is seeking reinstatement of some of the costs disallowed
on audit because the SCO used incomplete data when performing the audit, which led
to the incorrect disallowance of costs incurred by the County in providing services
mandated by the State as defined in the Parameters and Guidelines for the

! The LAC DMH MIS and IS are the LAC DMH claim processing information systems in use during Fiscal
Years 2002-03 and 2003-04. These systems were used to collect data on services rendered to mental
health clients in Los Angeles County, determine provisional payments to contract providers, and to
forward claims for Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal and Healthy Families reimbursement to the State Department of
Mental Health for adjudication.



Item 7: Written Detailed Narrative

Los Angeles County Department of Mental Health
Handicapped and Disabled Students Il Program
Page 3

Handicapped and Disabled Students Il Program. The request represents actual costs
of medication support services provided and paid for by the County, as verified by the
provider of service.

The SCO audit included three findings: 1) Overstated medication support costs
resulting from overbilled costs (services in excess of 10 hours) and unsupported costs;
2) overstated indirect costs; and 3) overstated offsetting reimbursements. The County
is requesting reinstatement of costs related to all three findings.

The SCO's Audit Findings Do Not Represent the Actual Amount of Mandated
Costs for Medication Support Services

First, the SCO incorrectly reduced medication support costs because the data relied on
by the SCO for its audit findings erroneously excluded actual amounts paid for allowable
costs.

In performing its audit, the SCO asserted that the data as presented in the original claim
prepared in accordance with the claiming guidelines was not in a “testable format” and
requested the County provide claim line detail to allow the SCO staff to perform test
work on a sample of source documents. LAC DMH provided the SCO with the
requested information, running multiple reports from the MIS and IS systems to identify
the units of service associated with the County's claim. The SCO did not, however,
accept any of these data runs because it believed these data runs were inaccurate and
overstated reimbursable services.

The County and SCO worked to develop query parameters satisfactory to the SCO
before the County re-ran the units of service reports for a fourth time. It was this fourth
generation data set that became the basis for the audit report. According to the SCO
audit, this fourth generation run “resolved the inaccurate data issues, which were mainly
duplication and client eligibility.”

However, upon further review, this fourth generation data run actually excluded many of
the units of service that had been properly used to calculate the costs of the claim.

This was because the parameters used in the fourth generation data run mistakenly
queried only for those contractors and LAC DMH clinics that were providing services to
pupils at the time of the audit (Fiscal Year 2008-09) rather than those contractors and
LAC DMH clinics that were providing services to pupils during the fiscal years under
audit. As a result, services to pupils were understated because not all contractors and
LAC DMH clinics that provided services during the fiscal years under audit were still
providing such services at the time of the audit. (See Exhibit A-2 for a list of the
providers who were omitted from the fourth generation data run and the amount of
incorrectly reduced costs associated with those providers.)



Item 7: Written Detailed Narrative

Los Angeles County Department of Mental Health
Handicapped and Disabled Students Il Program
Page 4

Further, the parameters attempted to "verify" eligibility based on whether the client had
been seen in one of three LAC DMH units that performed assessments prior to the date
of the service. However, this criteria assumed that all eligible clients would have been
assessed in one of these three units, which is not an accurate assumption, and which
would have excluded pupils with multiple client identification numbers and those
receiving services identified in an |IEP where LAC DMH did not perform the initial
assessment (e.g., when a pupil transferred from another County). (See Exhibit A-3 for a
list of those providers who had costs disallowed because the pupil was incorrectly
determined not to be eligible and the amount of incorrectly reduced costs associated
with those clients.)

The State Controller is authorized to perform an audit under Section 17561 of the
Government Code and pursuant to the timeframes identified in Section 17558.5.
Sections 17561, subdivision (d) (1) (C) (ii) and 17561, subdivision (d) (2) (A) (i-iii) define
the purpose for which the SCO can audit the claim as follows:

. To verify the actual amount of the mandated costs

. To confirm the application of a reasonable reimbursement methodology

. To confirm the application of a legislatively mandated methodology under Section
17573.

The County's claim was submitted under the SCO claiming instructions and parameters
and guidelines, which both state that only actual costs may be claimed. Therefore, the
purpose of the audit was to verify the County's actual amount of mandated costs.
“Verify” by definition means “to confirm” or “to establish the accuracy”. However, for
the reasons described above, the data set used by the SCO to determine allowable
costs was incomplete and therefore did not accurately capture the costs of services
rendered, resulting in the SCO incorrectly reducing the County's claim.

Second, in preparation for the reconsideration request, certain contract providers
determined from a review of their data that some claims for medication support services
delivered to pupils as part of an IEP were not correctly identified in the MIS/IS systems
as services rendered as part of the AB3632 program and, therefore, would not have
been included in the County's original claim but did represent mandated services for
which the County had actually incurred a cost. (See Exhibit A-4 for a list of providers
and the costs associated with the services they identified.)

The County filed its Fiscal Year 2002-03 and 2003-04 claims for medication support in
May 2006 following the CSM decision on the Handicapped and Disabled Students ||
Program and the SCO's subsequent release of claiming instructions on February 17,
2006. The timeframe for submitting initial claims is governed by Government Code
Section 17561, subdivision (d)(1)(A), which requires that a local agency or school



Item 7: Written Detailed Narrative

Los Angeles County Department of Mental Health
Handicapped and Disabled Students Il Program
Page 5

district submit its claims for the initial fiscal year(s) costs within 120 days from the date
of issuance of the claiming instructions. Therefore, the County submitted its claim
within the required timeframe.

However, in denying the County's reconsideration request, the SCO stated that
Government Code Section 17568 states that the “State will not reimburse any claim that
is submitted more than one year after the filing deadline specified in the SCO claiming
instructions. We have no authority to allow costs that were not claimed.” However, the
total amount of costs was indeed claimed.

Moreover, the County contends that this section of the Code is not controlling.

Section 17568 refers back to Government Code Section 17560. Government Code
17560 governs the submission of annual reimbursement claims. Annual reimbursement
claims are those claims filed on an ongoing basis after the filing of the initial claims.
Therefore, Section 17568 is not applicable to the filing of initial claims.

Further, Section 17568 does not bar consideration of the information on all covered
services because the information presented by the County is in response to an audit
and does not represent the filing of a claim. The State Controller is authorized to
perform an audit under Section 17561 of the Government Code and pursuant to the
timeframes identified in Section 17558.5. As noted above, sections 17561, subdivision
(d) (1) (C) (ii) and 17561, section (d) (2) (A) (i-iii) defines the purpose for which the SCO
can audit the claim as "to verify the actual amount of the mandated costs." By referring
to costs, not claimed amounts, the statutes make clear that the audit is to be focused on
validating the amount that the State owes for services rendered and is not limited to the
amounts that were included in the claim.

As discussed above, in working with those contracted agencies that provided the
services, the County identified mandated costs that were subject to reimbursement.
Thus, irrespective of whether they were used to construct LAC DMH’s original claimed
amount, this information is relevant to the determination of the actual amount of
mandated costs and should be considered.

Moreover, even if LAC DMH was limited to the dollar amount of its original claim, the
common law doctrine of equitable set-off supports the recognition of previously
unaccounted for services as a substitute to services which were incorrectly claimed.
Equitable set-off is a right developed by the courts many years ago as an exercise of
their equitable powers, and their inherent obligation to do justice. Under equitable set-
off, a party which owes money to another entity (hereafter "debtor") as part of a
transaction which has mutual debits and credits, is permitted to apply the credits against



Item 7: Written Detailed Narrative

Los Angeles County Department of Mental Health
Handicapped and Disabled Students || Program
Page 6

the debt, ultimately leaving the debtor liable only for the balance.? The ability to set-off
amounts owed by a creditor to the debtor is a right in each case, in the absence of facts
which establish competing equities.’

To be eligible for the set-off, the credits which can be taken must be mutual, i.e. they
must relate to the same parties and the same general transaction as debt does.
However, the credits do not have to be amounts that are formally recognized in a
judgment.* Indeed, as the Legislature has recognized in the Code of Civil Procedure
Section 431.70, the right to set-off exists even where the statute of limitation has run on
the claim being used as a credit. However, this balancing of amounts owed and owing
can go no farther than extinguishing the debtor's obligation; it cannot give the debtor an
affirmative right to payment from the other party.

The equitable right of set-off belongs as much to governmental entities as it does to
private parties. The case of Sprint Communications v. State Board of Equalization® is
illustrative. In that case, a taxpayer sought a refund from the State. The State re-
determined the taxpayer's obligation, and also determined that additional amounts were
owed by the taxpayer for a later period, although that claim was time barred. The court
held that the time bar did not preclude the State from setting-off the additional tax owed.
The court reasoned that the overpayment needed to be accurately determined, which
means that other facts which lessened its amount had to be taken into consideration.

As applied in this case, the equitable right to set-off gives the County the ability to
identify additional medication support services provided to pupils pursuant to an |EP
which were not included in the calculation of the original claims for Fiscal Years 2002-03
and 2003-04 to substitute for services that were included, but cannot now be validated.
The unpaid value of these claims (i.e. the set-off) and overpayment based on any costs
that are disallowed meet the requirement to be mutual, because they all relate to
medication support services paid by LAC DMH for services to pupils with an |IEP.
Accordingly, the CSM must consider all units of service identified by LAC DMH as part
of this IRC in determining whether additional costs should have been recognized,
irrespective of whether those units were used in developing the original claim.

The SCO may argue that the documents now being provided by the County cannot be
considered because they were not provided on audit. However, the County provided
such documentation to the SCO as part of the first three reports of units of service, but

Plut v. Fireman's Fund Insurance (2000) 85 Cal. App. 4" 89, 106
Keith G. v. Suzanne H. (1998) 62 Cal. App. 4™ 853, 859,
Harrison v. Adams (1942) 20 Cal. 2d 646, 649.

Sprint Communications Co. v. State Board of Equalization (1995) 40 Cal. App. 4™ 1254,

oA W

1259.



ltem 7: Written Detailed Narrative

Los Angeles County Department of Mental Health
Handicapped and Disabled Students Il Program
Page 7

these reports were dismissed by the SCO because of its determination that the reports
contained “errors”.

For the most part, the SCO appears to have made its determinations based on data as
it was entered into the LAC DMH MIS and IS systems, and used certain assumptions
regarding the validity of the claims based on specific data elements. As noted earlier,
the impact of “refining” the query parameters had the effect of eliminating the claim line
detail that identified services in which the County incurred allowable and eligible costs.
As a result, the fourth generation data set was not appropriate evidence upon which to
base the audit findings.

The Government Auditing Standards published by the United States Government
Accountability Office (July 2007 revision) sets forth the generally accepted government
auditing standards, and was cited as the standards used by the SCO in conducting the
audit. Chapter 8 of those standards governs the Reporting Standards for Performance
Audits. Section 8.07 states:

if after the report is issued, the auditors discover that they did not have
sufficient, appropriate evidence to support the reported findings or
conclusions, they should communicate with those charged with
governance, the appropriate officials of the audited entity and the
appropriate officials of the organizations requiring or arranging for the
audits so that they do not continue to rely on the findings or conclusion
that were not supported. If the report was previously posted to the
auditors’ publicly accessible website, the auditors should remove the
report and post a public notification that the report was removed. The
auditors should then determine whether to conduct additional audit work
necessary to reissue the report with revised findings or conclusions. (See
Exhibit A-5)

Therefore, the SCO not only has the authority but an obligation to correct its audit report
in light of the evidence that it was based on incomplete data.

Documentation in Support of this IRC

In preparation of filing this IRC, the County once again requested its contractors to
validate and submit a record of the medication support services that, based on their
internal records, were rendered by the provider to pupils who, at the time the services
were rendered, had in place an IEP and such service was required in such |IEP as
necessary to assure that the pupils could receive a free and appropriate public
education (FAPE).

10



Item 7: Written Detailed Narrative

Los Angeles County Department of Mental Health
Handicapped and Disabled Students Il Program
Page 8

Data files containing the claim lines and the supporting documentation for the claims are
available for the SCO or CSM staff to review. However, because this data contains
protected health information under the federal Health Insurance Portability and
Accountability Act (HIPAA), and because the IRC is a public record, this information is
not being provided as part of this IRC. However, signed declarations from each agency
that has chosen to participate in the IRC process are included. (See Exhibit A-6).

It should be noted that the amounts requested in this IRC vary from those submitted in
the reconsideration request. This is primarily because of the short time frame available
to file the IRC resulting from the delay in the SCO'’s determination that it could not revise
its findings in response to the reconsideration request and the length of time since the
services were rendered (dating back nine to 11 years). In many cases, client charts
have since been archived or purged based on general record retention requirements
and agency staff now cannot locate supporting documentation for the services.
Therefore, the County is requesting through this IRC reinstatement of direct medication
support costs in the following amounts:

e Fiscal Year 2002-03: $143,443
e Fiscal Year 2003-04: $131,570

“QOverstated” Indirect Costs

Based on its findings of “overstated” medication support costs, SCO auditors reduced
the County's claim for indirect costs proportionally. The County is seeking
reinstatement of indirect costs in proportion to its request for reinstated medication
support costs in the following amounts:

e Fiscal Year 2002-03: $14,008
e Fiscal Year 2003-04: $19,974

“Overstated” Offsetting Revenues

The SCO audit indicates that the County miscalculated off-setting reimbursements
based in part on its finding of “overstated” medication support costs and “overstated”
indirect costs, but also “by applying incorrect funding percentages for Short-Doyle/Medi-
Cal.” Therefore, the SCO recalculated revenue related to direct costs by,

applying the appropriate costs per unit to eligible Medi-Cal units, using
correct funding percentages for SD/MC and EPSDT and excluding
unsupported revenues. Further, [the SCO] recalculated revenues related
to indirect costs applying the related portion of SD/MC and EPSDT funds
to eligible administrative costs.

11



Item 7: Written Detailed Narrative

Los Angeles County Department of Mental Health
Handicapped and Disabled Students || Program
Page 9

The County is seeking reinstatement of costs because the SCO audit overstated the off-
setting reimbursements. Specifically, the SCO in recalculating the revenue from the
Medi-Cal program assumed that all claims with a primary payor source identified as
Medi-Cal were EPSDT Medi-Cal when some claims were Healthy Families and others
were non-EPSDT Medi-Cal. The result was an understatement of off-setting Federal
Financial Participation reimbursement and an over-statement of off-setting State
General Fund EPSDT reimbursement (See Exhibit A-7 for the worksheets supporting
the recalculation of off-setting federal and State reimbursements).

In addition, the SCO used the same EPSDT percentage in calculating off-setting State
General Fund reimbursement of administrative costs (See Exhibit A-8 for State
worksheets on indirect costs and offsetting reimbursements and Exhibit A-9 for County’s
worksheets recalculating those costs). However, the Medi-Cal program did not pay the
County using State general funds for administrative costs associated with EPSDT
services, and no off-setting State reimbursement was received for indirect costs.
Therefore, off-setting revenue from the State for the administration of the EPSDT
program should not have been applied.

Therefore, the County is seeking reinstatement of the following costs related to off-
setting reimbursements:

e Fiscal Year 2002-03: $59,342
e Fiscal Year 2003-04. $79,865
Conclusion

LAC DMH has verified that the facts upon which this IRC are true and correct. (See
Exhibit A-10). Therefore, for the foregoing reasons the County contends that the SCO
inappropriately reduced the County’s claim for reimbursement of State-mandated costs
in the provision of medication support services to pupils under the parameters and
guidelines of the Handicapped and Disabled Students Il Program and seeks
reinstatement of $448,202 of claimed costs.

12



Page: 1 Document Name: untitled
0723I-START OF REPORT PAGES
COMMAND ===>

LRSP572 20100610 200014

JUNE 12, 2010
AUDITOR CONTROLLER
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

500 WEST TEMPLE. STREET RM 525

LOS ANGELES CA 90012

DEAR CLAIMANT:

RE: HANDICAPPED & DISABLED STUD II
WE HAVE REVIEWED YOUR 2002/2003 FISCAL YEAR REIMBURSEMENT CLAIM FOR
THE MANDATED COST PROGRAM REFERENCED ABOVE. THE RESULTS OF QUR

REVIEW ARE AS FOLLOWS:
AMOUNT CLAIMED
ADJUSTMENT TO CLAIM:
FIELD AUDIT FINDINGS
TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS

Date: 5/3/2013 Time: 2:25:45 PM

13

Supplement

RECEIVED
JUNE 21, 2013
COMMISSION ON
STATE MANDATES SCROLL ===> SCREEN
P 1R 1C 1

9919
00263
2010/06/12

1,703,889.00

315,464.00
- 315,464.00



Page: 1 Document Name: untitled

COMMAND ===> SCROLL ===> SCREEN
LRSP572 20100610 200014 P 1R 22C 1
AMOUNT DUE CLAIMANT $ 1,388,425.00

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT FRAN STUART

AT {916) 323-0766 OR IN WRITING AT THE STATE CONTROLLER'S OFFICE,
DIVISION OF ACCOUNTING AND REPORTING, P.O. BOX 942850, SACRAMENTO,
CA 94250-5875. DUE TO INSUFFICIENT APPROPRIATION, THE BALANCE DUE
WILL BE FORTHCOMING WHEN ADDITIONAL FUNDS ARE MADE AVAILABLE.

14

Date: 5/3/2013 Time: 2:25:50 PM



Page: 1 Document Name: untitled

COMMAND ===> SCROLL ===> SCREEN
LRSP572 20100610 200014 P 2R 1C 1
9919
00263
2010/06/12

JUNE 12, 2010

AUDITOR CONTROLLER

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

500 WEST TEMPLE STREET RM 525
LOS ANGELES CA %0012

DEAR CLAIMANT:

RE: HANDICAPPED & DISABLED STUD IT

WE HAVE REVIEWED YOUR 2003/2004 FISCAL YEAR REIMBURSEMENT CLAIM FOR
THE MANDATED COST PROGRAM REFERENCED ABOVE. THE RESULTS OF OUR
REVIEW ARE AS FOLLOWS:

AMOUNT CLAIMED 1,572,427.00
ADJUSTMENT TC CLAIM:
FIELD AUDIT FINDINGS - 402,415.00
TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS - 402,415.00
15

Date: 5/3/2013 Time: 2:25:53 PM



-

Page: 1 Document Name: untitled

COMMAND ===> SCROLL ===»> SCREEN
LRSP572 20100610 200014 P 2R 22C 1
AMOUNT DUE CLAIMANT ' $ 1,170,012.00

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT FRAN STUART

AT (916) 323-0766 OR IN WRITING AT THE STATE CONTROLLER'S OFFICE,
DIVISION OF ACCOUNTING AND REPORTING, P.O. BOX 942850, SACRAMENTO,
CA 94250-5875. DUE TO INSUFFICIENT APPROPRIATION, THE BALANCE DUE
WILL BE FORTHCOMING WHEN ADDITIONAL FUNDS ARE MADE AVAILABLE.

16

Date: 5/3/2013 Time: 2:25:57 PM



Page:

-~

1 Document Name: untitled

0722I-END OF REPORT PAGES

COMMAND ===> SCROLL
LRSPS572 20100610 200014 P 2

Date:

]

ol

=> SCREEN
g C 1
LOS ANGELES CA 950012

DEAR CLAIMANT:

RE: HANDICAPPED & DISABLED STUD II

WE HAVE REVIEWED YOUR 2003/2004 FISCAL YEAR REIMBURSEMENT CLAIM FOR
THE MANDATED COST PROGRAM REFERENCED ABOVE. THE RESULTS OF OUR
REVIEW ARE AS FOLLOWS:

AMOUNT CLAIMED 1,572,427.00
ADJUSTMENT TO CLAIM:

FIELD AUDIT FINDINGS - 402,415.00
TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS - 402,415.00
AMOUNT DUE CLAIMANT $ 1,170,012.00

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTICNS, PLEASE CONTACT FRAN STUART

AT (916) 323-0766 OR IN WRITING AT THE STATE CONTROLLER'S OFFICE,
DIVISION OF ACCOUNTING AND REPORTING, P.O. BOX 942850, SACRAMENTO,
CA 94250-5875. DUE TO INSUFFICIENT APPROPRIATION, THE BALANCE DUE
WILL BE FORTHCOMING WHEN ADDITIONAL FUNDS ARE MADE AVAILABLE.

17

5/3/2013 Time: 2:26:03 PM



Los Angeles County Department of Mental Health
Incorrect Reduction Claim
Handicapped and Disabled Students Il Program
Fiscal Years 2002-03 and 2003-04

Exhibit A
Documentary Evidence and Declarations

18



Los Angeles County Department of Mental Health
Incorrect Reduction Claim
Handicapped and Disabled Students Il Program
Fiscal Years 2002-03 and 2003-04

Exhibit A-1

State Controller’s Office Letter
Dated May 7, 2013

19



JOHN CHIANG
Aalifornia State ontroller

May 7, 2013

Robin C. Kay, Ph.D.

Chief Deputy Director

Los Angeles County Department of Mental Health
550 S. Vermont Avenue, 12% Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90020

Re: Los Angeles County’s Request for the State Controller’s Office to Consider Additional Costs
After Issuance of the Final Audit Report for the Handicapped and Disabled Students
HDS) Pro Audit on June 30, 2010, and the HDS II Pro Audit on May 28, 2010

Dear Dr. Kay:

This letter is in reference to Lyn Wallensak’s May 3, 2013, email related to our denial of
the county’s request for the State Controller’s Office to reconsider costs for our audits of the HDS
Program for the period of July 1, 2003, through June 30, 2006, and the HDS II Program for the
period of July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2004.

This letter confirms that we denied the county’s reconsideration request through a
telephone conference with Ed Jewik, county SB 90 Coordinator, on April 17,2013, and a follow
up telephone conference with Mr. Jewik and Ms. Wallensak on April 29, 2013. During these
conference calls, we discussed the reasons for the denial and informed county representatives that
we will not be reissuing the audit reports.

Based on information the county provided to us in June and August 2012, our analyses of
that information, and subsequent discussions with county staff, we determined that the county did
not support that it claimed costs subject to the reconsideration within the statutory period provided
for in Government Code sections 17560 and 17561, Furthermore, documentation for such costs
was not provided during the course of our two audits. In addition, Government Code section 17568
states that the State will not reimburse any claim that is submitted more than one year after the
filing deadline specified in the SCO’s claiming instructions. We have no authori ty to allow costs
that were not claimed. Any documentation supporting claimed costs should have been provided
during the course the audits. In its response to the two audits, the county agreed with the audit ,
results and provided management representation letters indicating that it had provided our office

with complete information.
RECEIVED

M 14 207)

MAILING ADDRESS P.O. Box 942850, Sacramento, CA 94250-5874 Y 7
SACRAMENTO 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816 916) 324-89(F)H|Er DEPUTY 'mEEmR
LOS ANGELES 901 Corporate Center Drive, Suite 200, Monterey Park, CA 91754-7619 (323) 981-6802

20



Robin C. Kay, Ph.D.
May 7, 2013
Page 1

In reference to your question on the appeal process, the State Controller’s Office does not
have an internal audit appeal process. Appeals are filed with the Commission on State Mandates
through an incorrect reduction claim (IRC). An IRC must be filed within three years following
the date that we notified the county of a claim reduction. The State Controller’s Office notified
the county of a claim reduction on August 6, 2010, for the HDS Program audit and on June 12,
2010, for the HDS 1I Program audit. Information related to filing an IRC can be found on the
Commission on State Mandates’ website at www.csm.ca.gov/docs/IRCForm.pdf.

1 discussed your request with my supervisor, Jeffrey V. Brownfield, Chief, Division of
Audits. Mr. Brownfield concurs that the proper avenue to resolve your issue is through the
Commission on State Mandates,

If you have any questions, please call me at (916) 323-5849.

Sincerely, |
./' o -

By Tt .
II-/: ; 4 ::,,1 w
/" JIM L. SPANO, Chief
+ Mandated Cost Audits Bureau
Division of Audits
JS/kw

12006

cc: Lyn Wallensak, Health Program Analyst II1
Los Angeles County Department of Mental Health
Ed Jewik, Program Specialist V
Los Angeles County Department of Auditor-Controller
Jeffrey V. Brownfield, Chief
Division of Audits, State Controller's Office
Chris Ryan, Manager
Division of Audits, State Controller’s Office

21



Los Angeles County Department of Mental Health
Incorrect Reduction Claim
Handicapped and Disabled Students Il Program
Fiscal Years 2002-03 and 2003-04

Exhibit A-2
Providers Omitted from Data Set Used in Audit

22



29602'¢2k $ - $ (99°16¢'Ls) $ (zo'ove'cs) ¢ 6L IvEgce ¢
- Ly " $ - $ - $ - $
LL9le g (czste) & (pz'szo'L) $ 0Zi50C $
18'2292 & - $ (zeoee's) ¢ (s6vl6'y) $ 80°8IS'IL §
L¥'626 g (ec'119'2) ¢ (6o'ssl's) § 69629 ¢
- $ - $ - s - § = $
9z'z.E'L g - g (lsrzzl) ¢ (1wol2) & sL'ssLt
- % - $ - $ - s N $
95'eL2'e s - $ (vo'1ge's) $ (00°QLL'LL) § 09'6EE'€T $
- g - g - g - g - ¢
Z5'€62'€T $ - $ (zg'zes's) ¢ (99'1Z8'9) & 00'80L's€ $
- g - g - g = g - $
- $ = $ - g - $ - $
26'080'82 g - g (65°'159'7) ¢ (520667) § 6L2Z5'¢E $
- g
Lricy'lo g - ¢ (6v'80p'9z) ¢ (e5°219'28) ¢ 6+'€99'0ZL $
06'2LL'L s - ¢ (lzesy) ¢ (6e'9ss) $ 00°06L'Z $
00'181L°L g - ¢ - $ - $ oo'tol’L ¢
= S o $ - $ - $ = $
= $ = $ - $ - $ = $
WED 06 8S BN ASY JeUI0 I55 EEE] 51503 SS0I5

SJUNOWY W(e}) UORINPeY }26.1109U}

paynuap| JON SISpIAOLd
payRuap] JON JapiAoid
poyRuSp| JON JBPIAOIY
payRuUap| 10N JepIACLd
payguSp| JON JepiAoid
peyguap] JON Jepirold
peyguap JON JapInoid
payguspl JON Jepoid
payguap) JON Jepiroid
paynuep| JON JepInoid
payfuap| JON JepiAaid
paynuapj 10N Japinold
peyguepj 10N JopIAoId
peyguaep) JON Jepiroid
peunuap JON JOpIAOId
pauRuap} 10N JapIAOLd
peyiuap] JON JOPIAOId
payRuap| JON JBPIAOId
paunusp| 10N JapiAcid

ejoL

HNA OVl 61000

lsjue) |2OIPay SIOUBIH IS $8200

seopues AJwed 2 YINOA JONPIYD  €8200
aouag Alwed [iyiood #2200

Auno) sebuy 507 J0 AB0S piv SWID B shog saoy end /900
JEUORELLIAJU] SINYSU| S,UBIPIYD 16500
J2jUS) JUSOSI[OPY MBIAIEIS  £¥G00
S80IMSG YeaH usdsy 61500

uogepunod xnadaas(d 60¥00

(uaapiiyD 10§ BWOH YoInyD) sepisiiiH 12€00
Jajue) s,ualpiyo [eUqes UeS  0ZE00
WesH [BIUSW IS U6 ASNYT  SLEDO
Jsjus) yyesH suyor jules 21200

"oU] DHWD A8jjeA OpuBWwa4 UBS 80200
Buuies | susippyD euspesed #0200
[eydsoH sfemslen 06100

"ou| ‘pEISIMY 3 OUSD [T §8100

*9U] ‘awoH JebinquieH 2100

*0U| ‘SuBdUBWY-UBDIXay Jo anbee] pajeloossy €2100
Z-v Naiyx3

£0-200Z 1eOA [20s1d
weiBoud | sjuepms pejqes|q pue peddesjpuey
wie|o uonpoINpey joeLodu|

yjeeH [ejuel jo yuewnuedeqg AQjunos sejebuy so

23



09'L¥S'v6 $s - $ (96'296'29) $ (¥5'8.516) $ 0L°680'VSZ $
0L°€€8 $ - $ - $ olges g
£6'801 $ - $ (cLe82) ¢ (#6°928) $ 0969 $
€6°690°L $ - $ (azzii'L) ¢ (iesi¥'t) ¢ 099s9'c ¢
65689 $ = $ (roes6'z) ¢ (08'Le6'E) $ 68°9.67 &

= $ = $ = $ = S E s
£0°G6€'L $ - ¢ (egzve) ¢ (gzzee) ¢ o6686'L  $

2 $ - $ - $ $ - g
S9°9v8 $ - $ (g1'zzs't) $ (9L0z¥'z) & 99680°G &

= $ - $ - $ - g - ]
68'6¢'E $ - ¢ (eggge'ol) $ (88192'€L) $ 0961822 §
99'v06'2 $ - $ (oz'ols'y) ¢ (vgee6's) ¢ o0L0Z0'ct $

- $ - $ = $ - $ - $
£2'628'2C $ - $ (61'00v'27) ¢ (6988L'E) $ LigI¥'ST $
¥9°286'F $ = $ (s812) $ (LiskL) ¢ o09vsL's $
ZLL0E'YS $ - $ (99'665'2k) $ (16'992'28) $ 69°€.9'FSL §
6L lEY $ - $ (90€z0't) ¢ (S1'6Se‘t) ¢ 00028'C $
88°06L'L $ - $ (obzz9) ¢ (8928) ¢ sLo09z $

- $ - $ - $ - $ - $

- $ - $ - $ - $ - $
WiE[) 06 g5 BN __ A9 /W0 ERH d33d 51503 $5015

SJUNOWY WIL|S) UCHIONPSY }98.1J09U|

paynusp| 10N SIepIoId
paynuap] 10N JOpIA0Id
paynuap| 10N Jopmold
paynusap] JON JepKold
payRuap] JON JepiAoid
payRuap] 10N Japiroid
peynuap] 10N 8pirold
paynuep| JON JOpin0Id
peynusp| JON JBPINOIG
paynusp| 10N JopircId
paynusp| 10N JopiAcid
paynuap| 10N JopInoid
payguap| 10N JEpIAOId
paynusp| 10N JapiAcid
paynusSp| JON J8pIoid
paynuep) JON JepiAold
paynusp| JON Jepiold
PaYRUSP) JON JopioLd
poyYRUSP| 10N 48P0
uoseay

[ejol

HNA OV 61000

Jajuay |eDIpS|\ Stoueld 1S 8200

$801M8G AliE 2 YINOA 1NPIUD €8200
aowieg Ajwed pood  $2200

Aunog sejebuy s07 o Ajerog piv SHIO B shog say aAld  LF900
[euonewsju| synIsu| s,usIpiiyo 16500
Jelua)) Jus0sajopY MAEIS €500
seoIneg yiesH uadsy 61500

uonEepUNOd XNasanaQg 60700

(uaippy9 Joj awoH yonyd) sepisiiH 2e00
Jajuag s,uaipiyy |suqes ueg 02€00
UieaH [EUSN IS WYL6 ASNVT S1€00
19)usd Yes suyor juleg 21200

*ou| OHWD A9||eA opuewa ueg 80200
Buwies suaippiyo euspesed 0200
[e)dsoH sAemales) 06100

‘oU| 'pelsiwy 8Q onud) |3 G8100

*ou| ‘swoH Jabinquiey ¥2100

"OU| ‘SUBDLISW/-UBDIXa JO anbean pajernossy €2100
v aqIyx3

0-£00C Jeda, |edsiy

weiboud || syjuapnjg pajqesig pue paddesipuey
wye|) uonoNpay 309a.1109U|

yljesH [ejuspy jo Juswpedaq A3unos) sajabuy so

24



Los Angeles County Department of Mental Health
Incorrect Reduction Claim
Handicapped and Disabled Students Il Program
Fiscal Years 2002-03 and 2003-04

Exhibit A-3
Providers with Clients Incorrectly Determined to be Ineligible

25



£6°656 $ - $ (68'968) ¢ (86'1L90'L) ¢ 08029 $
£¥'6.9 $ - ¢ (68'865) ¢ (s¥0e2) ¢ 08800 $
05082 $ - C $ (os'1ee) ¢ o00°ZLO $
WED 06 S 18N ASd U0, 358 g33 §I800 $5015

sjunowly Wiejo UuopanNpey J9eL0du]

paugusp) JON SlusiD
payausp| 10N Stuald

1ej0L

S80S Ajlwed pue piiyo Jen 12 BISIA. - 96100
seolag Ajiwey @ ualpiy) AemelgeH Z6100

£V uqipa

£0-2002 JeeA [e9s1d

weiBoud || sjuepmg pejqesiq pue peddesjpuey
wiejn uoRoNPey 396.1109U]

ey [ejuepy Jo yuewniedeq AJunoo sejebuy so

26



08'1ZEY s - $ (z8'810°c1) $ (vLs62°LL) $ OV'959vE $
cLyor'L $ - $ (ge196'8) ¢ (8gese’Ll) $ 9g6es'lz §
LZe1e'e $ - $ (sLgoc'y) ¢ (zzver's) ¢ vezovzeL $
00°089 $ - $ - $ - $ 00089 $
ov've $ - ¢ (u28vL) ¢ (v96L) $ o080.E $
WEO 06 8S 1PN ___ASd 3W0 ER P=EE] SIS0Q SS015

sjunowy wieys) uoldNPay J98.1109U|

paynuep| 10N Sjusl)
payguap| 10N sjual)
paynusp| 10N Sjusl)
peyRuep) 10N Sjusi)

uoseay

SO oyed  £0Z00
seojag Ajjwe4 pue piyo BN BQ BISIA 96100
seoleg Ajiwe g uaippyd Aemeyie 26100
yosessey B YNESH U3 88100

€V Hqipg

Y0-£00C JedA [easiy

weiboud || sjuspmg pe|qesiq pue paddesipuey
wyiej) uolINPaY J991100U|

yj|eaH [ejuapy jo Juswpedaq Ajunog sapebuy so

27



Los Angeles County Department of Mental Health
Incorrect Reduction Claim
Handicapped and Disabled Students |l Program
Fiscal Years 2002-03 and 2003-04

Exhibit A-4

Providers Who Identified Claims for Medication Support
Services that Were Not Identified as AB3632 in MIS/IS

28



£seLzZ’sl $ (s1'820'2) $ (zzspi'ez) § (06'9Ll've) $

69°89¢ $

- $ (01°96) $ iz $

LZLEL'Y ¢ (cLg85) ¢ (eszeo's) ¢ (LzeeL'o) ¢

8L'82L'e $

- $ (98829't) ¢ (L1es1's) ¢

S8rYo's $ (overr'l) ¢ (8Love'6l) $ (1e'982'ge) ¢

[ EETe) 355 d3d

$8'99.Z8

00°28S
9718861
§.°086'6
vE'oLE'9S
$1507) SS019)

LN "

WielD 06 =S 18N

SJUNOWY Wie|d UORINPeY J2el0dU]

peyguep JON swie
peynusp] 10N SWie|y
paynusp] 10N Swielo
payguep) JON swiejy

1301

J8us) WieeH suapiy) Aeg yinos  £1.200

laus) soueping Alwed g PIUD 20200

(d13H Adesay 1 oy JsWua) v) Jews) Ajwed 2 piyo dnoss disH 86100
yosessay @ WpfedH Mu3 88100

v NqIyx3

£0-200Z 1eeA jeasid

weiBoud || juepmg pejqesia pue peddesjpuey

wiej) UopINpey Joelodsu)

WeeH [ejuep jo Juewpredeq Kuno) sejebuy so

29



Z8'001°2¢ $ (szesi'h) ¢ (cozeres) ¢ (ovvisos) $ oo0'0se'ez) $
82°20. $ - $ - $ - $ 8zz0L $
98'6.9'¢ $ (vosLe) ¢ (es19'9) ¢ (Le€28'8) ¢ o0BZOV'6L ¢
L1'E92'2 $ (06'eoL) ¢ (sLesl'cl) ¢ (sgo8v'ZL) ¢ 0L'900'8 ¢
¥r'116'6 $ - $ (29'600'7) ¢ (18699'7) $ 96'965'%L $
6.°859'G $ (98'z02) ¢ (vL21e21) ¢ (58°996'0L) § PTove'se ¢
8Z'6.¥'S $ (56°22) ¢ (1eveg'e) ¢ (ov'ees'y) ¢ 09se6'ct $
WIET) 06 GS N ___ Ay W0 358 _did §1S00 §5015

SHIUNOWIY WIE|Y) UOHOINPSY J98.L109U|

peynusp| 10N Swied
poyguap JON Swiel)
peynusp| 10N Swien
poynuep| 10N swie)
poyguep| JON swield
payRuep| 10N SWiel)

uoseoy

ejoL
Jsjua) yiesH suaipiyD Aeg yinos  £1200

Jeua) soueping Ajwed R pIyD 20200

aD eoueping ply) sejebuy 07 66100

(d713H Adesay) o} Jejus) ) Jejue) Awed g ppyD dnous) dieH 86100
yoseessy P yleaH U3 88100

20ISG JUleIYOASd YOSIIH IPIA €800

-V uquyx3

$0-£00Z Je9A |edsly

weJBoud || spuspnig pejqesiq pue paddesipuey
wie[d) uononpey J09.L100u|

YjjeaH [eusiy jo uswpedeq Ayuno) sejebuy soq

30



Los Angeles County Department of Mental Health
Incorrect Reduction Claim
Handicapped and Disabled Students Il Program
Fiscal Years 2002-03 and 2003-04

Exhibit A-5
United States Government Accountability Office
Government Auditing Standards
(July 2007)
Chapter 8, Section 8.07

31



United States Government Accountability Office

G— AO By the Comptroller General of the
United States ,
ok 2007 Government

Auditing
Standards

July 2007 Revision

éﬁ GAO

r'_lx“ ccccc tability  Integrity » Rellablfity

GAO0-07-731G

32



Chapter 8

Reporting Standards for Performance

Audits

Introduction

Reporting

8.01 This chapter establishes reporting standards and
provides guidance for performance audits conducted in
accordance with generally accepted government
auditing standards (GAGAS). The reporting standards
for performance audits relate to the form of the report,
the report contents, and report issuance and
distribution.

8.02 For performance audits performed in accordance
with GAGAS, chapters 1 through 3 and 7 and 8 apply.

8.03 Auditors must issue audit reports communicating
the results of each completed performance audit.

8.04 Auditors should use a form of the audit report that
is appropriate for its intended use and is in writing or in
some other retrievable form. (See paragraph 8.42 for
situations when audit organizations are subject to public
records laws.) For example, auditors may present audit
reports using electronic media that are retrievable by
report users and the audit organization. The users’ needs
will influence the form of the audit report. Different
forms of audit reports include written reports, letters,
briefing slides, or other presentation materials.

8.06 The purposes of audit reports are to

(1) communicate the results of audits to those charged
with governance, the appropriate officials of the audited
entity, and the appropriate oversight officials; (2) make
the results less susceptible to misunderstanding;

(3) make the results available to the public, as applicable
(see paragraph 8.39 for additional guidance on classified
or limited use reports and paragraph 8.43b for
distribution of reports for internal auditors); and

(4) facilitate follow-up to determine whether
appropriate corrective actions have been taken.

Page 160 GAO-07-731G Government Auditing Standards

33



Chapter 8
Reporting Standards for Performance
Audits

Report Contents

8.06 If an audit is terminated before it is completed and
an audit report is not issued, auditors should follow the
guidance in paragraph 7.49.

8.07 If after the report is issued, the auditors discover
that they did not have sufficient, appropriate evidence to
support the reported findings or conclusions, they
should communicate with those charged with
governance, the appropriate officials of the audited
entity, and the appropriate officials of the organizations
requiring or arranging for the audits, so that they do not
continue to rely on the findings or conclusions that were
not supported. If the report was previously posted to the
auditors’ publicly accessible website, the auditors
should remove the report and post a public notification
that the report was removed. The auditors should then
determine whether to conduct additional audit work
necessary to reissue the report with revised findings or
conclusions.

8.08 Auditors should prepare audit reports that contain
(1) the objectives, scope, and methodology of the audit;
(2) the audit results, including findings, conclusions, and
recommendations, as appropriate; (3) a statement about
the auditors’ compliance with GAGAS; (4) a summary of
the views of responsible officials; and (5) if applicable,
the nature of any confidential or sensitive information
omitted.

6bjectives, Scope,
and Methodology

8.09 Auditors should include in the report a description
of the audit objectives and the scope and methodology
used for addressing the audit objectives. Report users
need this information to understand the purpose of the
audit, the nature and extent of the audit work
performed, the context and perspective regarding what
is reported, and any significant limitations in audit
objectives, scope, or methodology.

Page 161 GAO0-07-731G Government Auditing Standards

34



Los Angeles County Department of Mental Health
Incorrect Reduction Claim
Handicapped and Disabled Students Il Program
Fiscal Years 2002-03 and 2003-04

Exhibit A-6
Declarations Related to Certain Claims

35



MARVIN J. SOUTHARD, D.S.W.
> Director

+1") ROBIN KAY, Ph.D.

é % DMH " iy)+] Chief Deputy Director
W LOS ANGELES COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH

LOB ANOELER COUNTY RODERICK SHANER, M.D.
MENTAL HEALTH 550 S. VERMONT AVE., LOS ANGELES, CA 90020 HTTP://DMH.LACOUNTY.GOV Maedical Director

DECLARATION RELATED TO CERTAIN CLAIMS
PROVIDED UNDER THE HANDICAPPED & DISABLED STUDENTS Il PROGRAM
FISCAL YEARS 2002-03 AND 2003-04

[, Paul Mclver LCSW declare as follows:

| am the Mental Health Clinical District Chief, | am responsible for assuring the accuracy
of claims made Los Angeles County Department of Mental Health Children’s Systems of
Care, and have directly or through staff who have made their findings known to me,
verified the accuracy of the facts set forth below. | could therefore testify competently to
them in a court of law.

The claim lines included in the file 00018 HDS_Reconsideration.mdb in the tables
identified as 2002-2003_HDSII_Excluded_Claims_Final_p and 2003-
004_HDSII_Excluded_Claims_Final_p are for medication related services rendered by
the Provider during the referenced periods to pupils who, at the time the services were
rendered, had in place an Individualized Education Plan ("IEP"). Each service in these
tables was included in such |EPs as necessary to assure that the pupils could receive a
free appropriate public education. As medication related services, each claim was for
care that is within the scope of services that the County Department of Mental Health
was required by law to provide to such pupils. Each service was provided by a clinician
who was permitted by his or her license or certification to render such care.

All of the services in tables referenced in paragraph 2 above were included in the units
of services claimed under the AB 3632/CSOC plan on the LAC 102 form which the
Provider filed with its cost report for relevant fiscal year. Further, the costs incurred in
rendering such services to pupils pursuant to their IEPs were included in the average
cost per unit determined on such cost reports and were reasonable and allowable.

| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the facts
stated above are, to the best of my knowledge, true and correct and that this declaration
was sig‘rleglhis 6th day of June 2013, at Los Angeles, California

@r LA D A

Paul Mclver LCSW, Mental Health Clinical District Chief

LA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Gloria Molina | Mark Ridley-Thomas | Zev Yaroslavsky | Don Knabe | Michael D. Antonovich | Willlam T Fujloka, Chief Executive Officer

36



“Didi Hirsch
W'ALTH SERVICES

‘ DECLARATION RELATED TO CERTAIN CLAIMS
PROVIDED UNDER THE HANDICAPPED & DISABLED STUDENTS II PROGRAM
FISCAL YEARS 2002-03 AND 2003-04

I, Bryan Sawlsville, declare as follows:

1. Iam the Director of Quality Assurance with Didi Hirsch Psychiatric Service. In that position, I
am responsible for assuring the accuracy of claims made by the Provider, and have directly or
through staff who have made their findings known to me, verified the accuracy of the facts set
forth below. I could therefore testify competently to them in a court of law.

2. The «claim lines included in the file 00183 HDS Reconsideration.mdb in the
tables identified as 2002-2003_HDSII_Excluded_claims_Final p and 2003-
004_HDSII_ Excluded_Claims_Final_p are for medication related services rendered by the
Provider during the referenced periods to pupils who, at the time the services were rendered, had
in place an Individualized Education Plan (“IEP”). Each service in these tables was included in
such IEPs as necessary to assure that the pupils could receive a free appropriate public education.
As medication related services, each claim was for care that is within the scope of services that
the County Department of Mental Health was required by law to provide to such pupils. Each
service was provided by a clinician who was permitted by his or her license or certification to
render such care.

3. All of the services in tables referenced in paragraph 2 above were included in the units of
services claimed under the AB 3236/CSOC plan on the LAC 102 form which the Provider filed
with its cost report for relevant fiscal year. Further, the costs incurred in rendering such services
to pupils pursuant to their IEPs were included in the average cost per unit determined on such
cost reports and were reasonable and allowable.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the facts stated
above are, to the best of my knowledge, true and correct and that thlS declaration was signed this
28" day of May, 2013, at Culver City, California.

‘ DEPT OF MENTAL HEALTH

BUDGET & REIMBURSEMENT DIVISH

Headquarters
4760 South Sepulveda Blvd., Culver City, CA 90230
31023906612 24 Hour Crisis Line 877 + 7 « CRISIS

www.didihirsch.org
Transforming Lives Since 1942

37




Q) EL CENTRO DE

[ 0.1 AMISTAD

THE FRIENDSHIP CENTER
Health, Mental Health and Education

Attachment A

DECLARATION RELATED TO CERTAIN CLAINS
PROVIDED UNDER THE HANDICAPPED & DISABLED STUDENTS Il PROGRAM
FISCAL YEARS 2002-03 AND 2003-04

|, Tania Fallert, declare as follows:

1 | am the Interim Executive Director with El Centro de Amistad (Provider 7371
& 7050). Inthat position, | am responsible for assuring the accuracy of claims made by the
Provider, and have directly or through staff who have made their findings known to me,
verified the accuracy of the facts set forth below. | could therefore testify competently to
them In a court of law.

2. The claim lines Included in the file [legal entity number
00185]_HDS_Reconsideration.mdb  in  the tables identifled as  2002-
2003_HDSII_Excluded_Claims_Final_p and 2003-004_HDSII_Excluded_Claims_F inal_p
are for medication support services rendered by the Provider during the referenced periods
to pupils who, at the time the services were rendered, had in place an Individualized
Education Plan ("IEP"). Each service in these tables was a mental health service and was
required in such IEPs as necessary to assure that the pupils could receive a free
appropriate public educatlon. Each service was provided by a cliniclan who was permitted
by his or her license or certification to render such care.

3. Provider's personnel submitted each of these claim lines in the tables
referenced above into the County Department of Mental Health information management

system.

| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
facts stated above are, to the best of my knowledge, true and correct and that this
declaration was signed this 5" day of June, 2013, at Canoga Park, California

##E A

Tania Fallert

BAST VALLLY - 566 . Brand Bivd., San Femando, CA 91340 (818) 898-0223, Fax (818) 361-5384
EAST VALLEY - 601 S. Brand Blvd., Suite 104 San Femando, CA 91340 (818) 898.0223, Fax (818) 361-2420
\WEST VALLEY - 6800 Owensmouth Ave, Suite 310, Canoga Park, CA 91303 (818) 347-8565, Fax (818) 347-0506

wwi.ecda.ong
HOA.979923.2

38



ENKY Health & Research Systems, Cnc.

{a nouprofls corporation) nﬂ'é
150 East Qlive Avenue, Suite 203 ® Burbank, CA 91502

Phone (818) 973-4899 ® Srax (818) 973-4881

DECLARATION RELATED TO CERTAIN CLAIMS
PROVIDED UNDER THE HANDICAPPED & DISABLED STUDENTS II PROGRAM
FISCAL YEARS 2002-03 AND 2003-04

1, Kathleen Postal, declare as follows:

1. I am the Chief Financial Officer Enki Health & Research Systems, Inc.
("Provider"). In that position, I am responsible for assuring the accuracy of claims made by the
Provider, and have directly or through staff who have made their findings known to me, verified
the accuracy of the facts set forth below. I could therefore testify competently to them in a court
of law.

2. The claim lines included in the file 0188_HDS_Reconsideration.mdb in the tables
identified as 2002-2003_HDSII_Excluded_Claims_Final_p and 2003-
004 _HDSII_Excluded_Claims_Final_p are for medication support services rendered by the
Provider during the referenced periods to pupils who, at the time the services were rendered, had
in place an Individualized Education Plan ("IEP"). Each service in these tables was a mental
health service and was required in such IEPs as necessary to assure that the pupils could receive
a free appropriate public education (FAPE). Each service was provided by a clinician who was
permitted by his or her license or certification to render such care.

3. Provider's personnel submitted each of these claim lines in the tables referenced
above into the County Department of Mental Health information management system.

[ declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the facts
ove are, to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, true and correct and that
laration w ned this 31 day of May, 2013, at Burbank, California

N
Kathleen Postal
Chfef Financial Officer

U:\Kathleen Postah\LACDMH\AB3632\05-31-13 Declaration Related to Certain Claims(2).docx

39



GATEWAYS HOSPITAL

: e e e - Los Angeles, CA 90026
AND MENTAL HEALTH CENTER . Phone 323. 644. 2000
Fax 323, 666.1417

Attachment A

DECLARATION RELATED TO CERTAIN CLAIMS
PROVIDED UNDER THE HANDICAPPED & DISABLED STUDENTS Il PROGRAM
FISCAL YEARS 2002-03 AND 2003-04

|, Mara Pelsman, declare as follows:

1. | am the Chief Executive Director with Gateways Hospital & Mental Health
Center ("Provider"). In that position, | am responsible for assuring the accuracy of
claims made by the Provider, and have directly or through staff who have made their
findings known to me, verified the accuracy of the facts set forth below. | could therefore
testify competently to them in a court of law.

2. The claim lines included in the file [legal entity
number] HDS_Reconsideraton.mdb in the tables identified as 2002-
2003_HDSII_Excluded_Claims_Final_p and 2003-
004_HDSII_Excluded_Claims_Final_p are for medication support services rendered by
the Provider during the referenced periods to pupils who, at the time the services were
rendered, had in place an Individualized Education Plan ("IEP"). Each service in these
tables was a mental health service and was required in such IEPs as necessary to
assure that the pupils could receive a free and appropriate public education (FAPE).
Each service was provided by a clinician who was permitted by his or her license or
certification to render such care.

3 Provider's personnel submitted each of these claim lines in the tables
referenced above into the County Department of Mental Health information
management system.

| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the facts stated above are, to the best of my knowledge, true and correct and that this
declaration\was signed this 5th day of June, 2013, at Los Angeles, California

ara Pelsman, CEO, Gateways Hospital & Mental Health Center

Alffilicted wih the Jewish Federation Council of Grealer los Angeles, Sharl Doyle Plan of the Counlyl of los Angeles

40



oﬂ
=L A
0™

N

Hathaway-Sycamores
CHILD AHD FAMILY SERYICES

DECLARATION RELATED TO CERTAIN CLAIMS
PROVIDED UNDER THE HANDICAPPED & DISABLED STUDENTS 11 PROGRAM
FISCAL YEARS 2002-03 AND 2003-04

I, Shaulon Shanklin-DeCuir, declare as follows:

1. I am the AVP of DMH Contracts and Billing with Hathaway-Sycamores Child and
Family Services ("Provider"). Inthat position, I am responsible for assuring the accuracy of claims
made by the Provider, and have directly or through staff who have made their findings known to me,
verified the accuracy of the facts set forth below. I could therefore testify competently to them in a
court of law.

2. The claim lines included in the file 00192_HDS_Reconsideration.mdb in the tables
identified as 2002-2003_HDSII_Excluded Claims Final p and 2003-
004 HDSII Excluded Claims Final p are for medication support services rendered by the
Provider during the referenced periods to pupils who, at the time the services were rendered, had in
place an Individualized Education Plan ("IEP"). Each service in these tables was a mental health
service and was required in such IEPs as necessary to assure that the pupils could receive a free
appropriate public education (FAPE). Each service was provided by a clinician who was permitted
by his or her license or certification to render such care.

3. Provider's personnel submitted each of these claim lines in the tables referenced
above into the County Department of Mental Health information management system,

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the Staie of California that the facts
stated above are, to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, true and correct and that this
declaration was signed this 03 day of June, 2013, at Pasadena, California

easdirs bbmnede~Aelocn

Hathaway-Sycamores Child and Family Services

HOA.983893.1
DWT 22073313v1 0050033-000750

41



WG To
Qb G‘&}

& %
Rick Wolf P

Co-Chiair, Board of Dircctors
VISTA DEL MAR

Lyn Konheim A COMMUNITY OF SERVICES
Co-Chair, Board of Directors A &
()
® 103 Y&!

Elias Lefferman )
President/Chief Exccitive Officer

DECLARATION RELATED TO CERTAIN CLAIMS
PROVIDED UNDER THE HANDICAPPED & DISABLED STUDENTS Il PROGRAM
FISCAL YEARS 2002-03 AND 2003-04

I, Cheryl Carrington, declare as follows:

1. I am the Director of Quality, Standards and Compliance with Vista Del Mar Child
and Family Services (“Provider”). In that position, I am responsible for assuring the accuracy of
claims made by the Provider, and have directly or through staff who have made their findings
known to me, verified the accuracy of the facts set forth below. I could therefore testify
competently to them in a court of law,

2, The claim lines included in the file 00196 _HDSII_Reconsideration.mdb in the
tables identified as 2002-2003_HDSII_Excluded_Claims_Final_p and 2003-
2004_HDSII_Excluded_Claims_Final_p are for medication related services rendered by the
Provider during the referenced periods to pupils who, at the time the services were rendered, had
in place an Individualized Education Plan (“IEP”). Each service in these tables was included in
such IEPs as necessaty to assure that the pupils could receive a free appropriate public education.
As medication related services, each claim was for care that is within the scope of services that
the County Department of Mental Health was required by law to provide to such pupils. Each
service was provided by a clinician who was permitted by his or her license or certification to
render such care.

3. All the services in tables referenced in paragraph 2 above were included in the
units of services claimed under the AB3632/CSOC plan on the LAC 102 form which the
provider filed with its cost report for relevant fiscal year., Further, the costs incurred in rendering
such services to pupils pursuant to their IEPs were included in the average cost per unit
determined on such cost reports and were reasonable and allowable.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the facts
stated above are, to the best of my knowledge, true and correct and that this declaration was
signed this 28 day of May, 2013, at Los Angeles, California.

/ﬂa@dm@(

Cheryl aryington
Vista Del Mar Child and FamilyServices

REISS-DAVIS CHILD STUDY CENTER  JULIA ANN SINGER CENTER  HOME-SAFE  FAMILY SERVICE OF SANTA MONICA  VISTA DEL MAR CHILD & FAMILY SERVICES
ACCREDITATION: WESTERN ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOLS AND COLLEGES  JOINT COMMISSION OF ACCREDITATION OF HEALTHCARE ORGANIZATIONS
TELEPHONE: 310.836.1223  FACSIMILE: 310.2044134  EXECUTIVE OFFICE FACSIMIL 12041405 3200 MOTOR AVENUE, LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90034 VISTADELMAR. ORG



Aclministrative Offices

@
= 13130 Burbank Blvd.
The _l—‘[e ' I)v' ' . Sherman Oaks, CA 91401
s A = weause every child deserves a great future Tel: 818.781.0360
'r]"()[[]) Fax: 818.988.4089
' www.thchelpgroup.ory

Attachment A

DECLARATION RELATED TO CERTAIN CLAIMS
PROVIDED UNDER THE HANDICAPPED & DISABLED STUDENTS Il PROGRAM
FISCAL YEARS 2002-03 AND 2003-04

|, Susan Berman Ph.D., declare as follows:

1. | am the Executive Vice President/COO with The Help Group Child and
Family Center. In that position, | am responsible for assuring the accuracy of claims
made by The Help Group Child and Family Center, and have directly or through staff
who have made their findings known to me, verified the accuracy of the facts set forth
below. | could therefore testify competently to them in a court of law.,

2. The claim lines included in the file 00198 _HDS_Reconsideration.mdb in
the tables identified as 2002-2003_HDSII_Excluded_Claims_Final_p and 2003-
004_HDSII_Excluded_Claims_Final_p are for medication support services rendered by
The Help Group Child and Family Center during the referenced periods to pupils who, at
the time the services were rendered, had in place an Individualized Education Plan
("IEP"). Each service in these tables was a mental health service and was required in
such |[EPs as necessary to assure that the pupils could receive a free and appropriate
public education (FAPE). Each service was provided by a clinician who was permitted
by his or her license or certification to render such care.

8l The Help Group Child and Family Center personnel submitted each of
these claim lines in the tables referenced above into the County Department of Mental
Health information management system.

| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the facts stated above are, to the best of my knowledge, true and correct and that this
declaration was signed this 5th day of June, 2013, at Sherman Oaks, California

RIVTON (o Y S
Susan Berman, Ph.D, EVP/COO

Ihe Help Group Center for Autism Sprctinn Disorders « Young Learners Preschool Tor Autisim

The Help Group National Autism Foundation « Village Glen School + Bridlgaport School = Suniise School for Autism & Develapmental Disabilities
Fhe: Help Group - UCLA Nearopaychology Progom = Sumimit View Schaol < Coldwater Canyon Piep Program
The Help Group Child & F-amily Center = Pacific Schools * Project Six

Campuses: CUIVER CITY * SHERMAN OAKS * VALLEY GLEN * VAN NUYS

43



L]

UNIVERSEIY PARK UFEICE
303t S. Yermont Avenue
[Los Angeles, CA 90007
Ph, (323} 373-2400
APMESISY md BN AT

Fax (323) 766-2370
WCOLNONC INSAROIIENT

Fax (323) 373-2425

THE L3 CX M, FRNRRALE, CINVER (LT 8N
CHRINIOOD SRV T

Fax (323) 373-2442
JUSIAN RESULIE S

Fax (323) 766-1946
1Y LEARNAG

Tax (323) 373-2446
AR STELS

Fax (323) 373-2401

EXPOSITION PARK COIFFICKE
UL JUIRET IO LRSS LIR ALY LSRN

3787 S, Yermont Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 20007
Ph. (323) 766-2345
SRR

Fax (323) 766-2371
OLTYITIENT

Fax (323) 766-3636

LEAMERT PARK OFFICE
4401 Crenshaw Blvd. #300
Los Angeles, CA 90043
Ph, (323) 290-8360

Fax (323) 200-8366

ACCESS 1O YOICE-MALL
SYATEM QR ALL OFFICES

{323} 766-2360

yVyvyvesey

Ehizabeth W, Plrotan, M.S,, MPA
Prerbie 10

YYVYYYYY

A Clsarter Apciny of e
Uoitedd Wiy cf Crogter Lo Araneles

4 Sher! Dayfy Coraena of e
Covvety 1 Loy dopefes

Afifve of TIRC Keok Sufoat o Adaiohin,
Lt af (i ok Sdnkesceod Pooitiry

Aoerwdiged i4|
ix Redvdblitatioar Aoerpadetaot-ne Ui ics\gy
Jordih Devalanwieet aend Socement Sty

Los Angeles Child Guidance Clinic

A nonprofit community-buased agency wihich has served the needs of children and families in Central
and Sauth Los Angeles since 1924, For more information, visit our website at www.lacge.org

DECLARATION RELATED TO CERTAIN CLAIMS
PROVIDED UNDER THE HANDICAPPED & DISABLED STUDENTS 11
PROGRAM
FISCAL YEARS 2002-03 AND 2003-04

[, Katherine Ross, declare as [ollows:

1. [ am the MIS Lead with Los Angeles Child Guidance Clinic
("Provider"). In that position, I am responsible for assuring the accuracy of claims
made by the Provider, and have directly or through staff who have made their
findings known to me, verified the accuracy of the facts set forth below. I could
therefore testify competently to them in a court of law.

2. The claim lines included in the file
00199 HDS Reconsideration_R.mdb in the table identified as 2003-
004 HDSII Excluded Claims_Final_p are for medication support services rendered
by the Provider during the referenced periods to pupils who, at the time the services
were rendered, had in place an Individualized Education Plan ("IEP"). Each service
was provided by a psychiatrist who was permitted by his ar her license or certification
to render such care.

3. Provider's personnel submitted each of these claim lines in the tables
teferenced above into the County Department of Mental Health information
management system.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the facts stated above are, to the best of my kuowledge, information and belief, true
and correct and that this declaration was signed this 3" day of June, 2013, at Los
Angeles, California

/ rl_‘
*/ - ‘.\! (. .(_'_j-_{jﬂ;'-;l_}
Kathérine Ross
MIS Lead

44



Pacific Clinics

ADVANCING BEHAVIORAL HEAITHCARE

DECLARATION RELATED TO CERTAIN CLAIMS PROVIDED UNDER THE
HANDICAPPED & DISABLED STUDENTS Il PROGRAM FISCAL YEAR 2003-04

1. Rhonda Chabran, declare as follows:

1. I am the Corporate Director of Quality, Improvement and Compliance with Pacific
Clinics. In that position, I am responsible for assuring the accuracy of claims made
by Provider, and have directly or through staff who have made their findings known
to me, verified the accuracy of the facts set forth below. I could therefore testify
competently to them in a court of law.

2. The claim lnes included in the file 00203_HDS_Reconsideration.mbd in the tables
identified as 2003-004 HSDII Excluded Claims_Final_p are for medication support
services rendered by the Provider during the referenced periods to pupils who, at the
time the services were rendered, had in place an Individualized Education Plan
(“IEP™). Each service in these tables was a mental health service and was required in
such 1EPs as necessary to assure that the pupils could receive a free appropriate
public education (FAPE). Each service was provided by a clinician who was
permitted by his or her license or certification to render such care.

3. Provider’s personnel submitted each of these claims in the tables referenced above
into the County Department of Mental Health information management sy stem.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
facts stated above are, to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, true and
correct and that this declaration was signed this _ 2 day of June. 2013, at Los
Angeles, California.

45



DECLARATION RELATED TO CERTAIN CLAIMS
PROVIDED UNDER THE HANDICAPPED & DISABLED STUDENTS II PROGRAM
FISCAL YEARS 2002-03 AND 2003-04

I, Roy Marshall, declare as follows:

1. I am the President/CEO with the Child and Family Guidance Center ("Provider"). In
that position, I am responsible for assuring the accuracy of claims made by the Provider, and have
directly or through staff who have made their findings known to me, verified the accuracy of the
facts set forth below. I could therefore testify competently to them in a court of law.

2. The claim lines included in the file [legal entity number] HDS_Reconsideration.mdb
in the tables identified as 2002-2003_HDSII_Excluded Claims Final p and 2003-
004_HDSII_Excluded Claims_Final p are for medication support services rendered by the
Provider during the referenced periods to pupils who, at the time the services were rendered, had in
place an Individualized Education Plan ("IEP"). Each service in these tables was a mental health
service and was required in such IEPs as necessary to assure that the pupils could receive a free
appropriate public education (FAPE). Each service was provided by a clinician who was permitted
by his or her license or certification to render such care.

B2 Provider's personnel submitted each of these claim lines in the tables referenced
above into the County Department of Mental Health information management system.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the facts
stated above are, to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, true and correct and that this
declaration was signed this 31st day of May, 2013, at Northridge, California

Roy Marstrall
President/CEO

HOA.983893.1 46
DWT 22073313v1 0050033-000750



Since 1970

Ian Hunter, Ph.D, President/CEQ

BoArp or DIRECTORS
Theresa Carey Schonbach, CLU, ChFC,
Chairperson
John Hisserlch, Dr. PH, Vice Chair
Seymowr J. DeMatoff, CPA, Treasurer
Lisa Montano, Secretary

Patrick I, Butler, M.A.
William F. Byers, Esq.
James E. Fitzgerald
Zita D. Kass, MA.
Frank Muniz, MPA
Trucey Pomerance-Poirier
Alexandra Roses
Sahel Sadripour

EMERiTUS BOARD
Witliam Huling, Ph.D
Elizabeth Kaufman, J.D.
Stanley L. Singer, Ph.D,

ADVISORY BOARD
City Councilman Richard Alarcon
Congressman Tony Cardenas
Fritz Coleman
Tumar Galaizan, LA, Board of Education
Marsha Hunt
City Counciliman Paul Krekorian
Senator Alex Padilla !
Patricia I.. McCuabe, Esq.
Congressman Drad Sherman
Mayor Antonic Villaraigesa
Congressman Henry Waxman
Supervisor Zev Yaroslavsky

PROGRAMS
ABI09 |
ApULT FIELD CAPABLE CLINICAL SYCS. (FCCS)
ADULT FULL SERVICE PARTNERSFHIP (FSP)
CALWORKS DOMESTIC VIOLENCE
CALWORKSs HOMELESS FAMILIES PROJECT
CaLWORKs MenTat HEALTH SERVICES ‘
CENTER FOR FAMILY LIVING
OUTPATIENT AND FCCS
CHILDREN's FCCS
CHILDREN'S FULL SERVICE PARTNERSHIP |
CLIENT Run CENTER
COMMUNITY ASSESSMENT SERVICE CENTER
CORNERSTONE FIELD CAPABLE CLINICAL SVCS.
FAMILY PRESERVATION |
HoMEBOUND FIELD CAPABLE CLINICAL SVCS,
INDEPENDENT LiVING PROGRAM FCCS
JUVENILE JUSTICE PROGRAMS
MACDONALD CAREY EAST VALLtY MHC
MULTI-DISCIPLINARY ASSESSMENT TEAM
MuLti-SYsTEmic IHERAPY PROGRAM
OLDER ADULT FULL SERVICE PARTNERSHIP
ProJscT NEW START
PROJECT SAFE
STREET 7O [IOME
THERAPEUTIC BEHAVIORAL SERVICES
TranstrONAL AGE YouTi FCCS |
TRANSITIONAL AGE Yourn FSP
‘[RANSITIONAL YOUTH INTENSIVE DAY TREATMENT
TRANSITIONAL AGE YOUTH OUTPATIENT
TRANSITIONAL AGE YOUTH RESIDENTIAL SERVICES |
TURNING POINT (WRAPAROUND)
VALLEY EMPLOYMENT SERVICES
VicTORY WELLNESS CENTER
YouTti AND FamiLy CENTERS - CENTRAL,
EAST & NORTH VALLEY/FAMILY LINKS
Yours ContacT ScrooL Basep Services FCCS

www.movinglivesforward.org

SAN FERNANDO VALLEY COMMUNITY
MENTAL HEALTH CENTER, INC.

Moving Lives Forward

6842 Van Nuys Blvd., 6th Floor, Van Nuys, CA 91405 Tel: (818) 901-4830

DECLARATION RELATED TO CERTAIN CLAIMS
PROVIDED UNDER THE HANDICAPPED & DISABLED
. STUDENTS II PROGRAM
FISCAL YEARS 2002-03 AND 2003-04

I, Jan Hunter, Ph.D., declare as follows:

1. I am the President/CEO with the San Fernando
Valley Community Mental Health Center, Inc., ("Provider"). In
that position, I am responsible for assuring the accuracy of claims
made by the Provider, and have directly or through stafl’ who
have made their findings known to me, verified the accuracy of
the facts set forth below. I could therefore testify competently to
them in a court of law.

2. The claim lines included in the file 00208
'HDS Reconsiderationmdb in the tables identified as 2002-
2003 HDSII Excluded Claims Final_p and 2003-
004 HDSII Excluded Claims Final p are for medication
support services rendered by the Provider during the referenced
periods to pupils who, at the time the services were rendered, had
in place an Individualized Education Plan ("TEP"). Hach service
in these tables was a mental health service and was required in
such IEPs as necessary to assure that the pupils could receive a
free appropriate public education (FAPE).  Each service was
provided by a clinician who was permitted by his or her license
or certification to render such care.

3. Provider's personnel submitted each of these claim
lines in the tables referenced above into the County Department
of Mental Health information management system.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the
State of California that the facts stated above are, to the best of
my knowledge, information and belief, true and correct and that
this declaration was signed this 31% day of May 2013, at Van
Nuys, California.

'Sj.)u\_ . 5_\\1_-&_‘_1‘_.&. . \)\'3_})

Ian Hunter, Ph.D.

47



SBCHC

South Bay Children's Health Center

e T
L R " SR

DECLARATION RELATED TO CERTAIN CLAIMS PROVIDED UNDER THE HANDICAPPED
AND DISABLED STUDENTS || PROGRAM
FISCAL YEARS 2002-2003 AND 2003-2004

I, Christine Byrne, declare as follows:

1. lam the Deputy Director and Head of Service for the South Bay Children’s Health Center (“Provider”).
In that position | am responsible for assuring the accuracy of claims made by the Provider, and have
directly or through staff who have made their findings known to me, verified the accuracy of the facts
set forth below. | could therefore testify competently to them in a court of law.

2. The claim lines included in the file 00213 _HDS_Redonsideration.mdb in the tables identified as 2002-
2003_HDSII_Excluded_Claims_Final_p and 2003-2004_H DSII_Excluded_Claims_Final_p are for
medication support services rendered by the Provider during the referenced periods to pupils who, at
the time services were rendered, had in place an Individualized Education Plan (“IEP”). Each service in
these tables was a mental health service and was required in such |EPs as necessary to assure that the
pupils could receive a free and appropriate public education (FAPE). Each service was provided by a
clinician who was permitted by his or her license or certification to render such care.

3. South Bay Children’s Health Center’s personnel submitted each of these claim lines in the tables
referenced above into the County Department of Mental Health information management system.

I declare under penaity of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the facts stated above are,

to the best of my knowledge, true and correct and that this declaration was signed this 6™ day of June
2013 at Redondo Beach, California.

T S0

Christine Byrne, Deputy Di

South Bay Children’s Health Center « 410 Camino Real, Redondo Beach, CA 90277 » (3_10) 316-1212 ¢ www.sbchc.com

Child Guidance Clinic s 1617 Cravens Avenue, Torrance, CA 20501 « tel (310) 328-0855 + fay. {(210) 328-9636
lawndale Dental Clinic « 14722 Hawthorne Bivd. Suite A, Lawndale, CA 90260 « tel (310) 973-5437 » fax (310) 978-8574

501(c)(3)¢80 95-6003956



w_ .
£ & Saint John's
bl Healih Center

Y

Chiid and Family
Development Center

DECLARATION RELATED TO CERTAIN CLAIMS
PROVIDED UNDER THE HANDICAPPED & DISABLED STUDENTS Il PROGRAM
FISCAL YEARS 2002-03 AND 2003-04

|, Rebecca Refuerzo, declare as follows:

1. | am the Executive Director with Saint John's Health Center
("Provider"). In that position, | am responsible for assuring the accuracy of claims
made by the Provider, and have directly or through staff who have made their
findings known to me, verified the accuracy of the facts set forth below. | could
therefore testify competently to them in a court of law.

2. The claim lines included in the file 000217_HDS_Reconsideration.mdb
in the tables identified as 2002-2003_HDSII_Excluded_Claims_Final_p and 2003-
004_HDSIH_Excluded_Claims_Final_p are for medication related services rendered
by the Provider during the referenced periods to pupils who, at the time the services
were rendered, had in place an Individualized Education Plan ("IEP"). Each service
in these tables was included in such IEPs as necessary to assure that the pupils
could receive a free appropriate public education. As medication related services,
each claim was for care that is within the scope of services that the County
Department of Mental Health was required by law to provide to such pupils. Each
service was provided by a clinician who was permitted by his or her license or
certification to render such care.

S All of the services in tables referenced in paragraph 2 above were
included in the units of services claimed under the AB 3632/CSOC plan on the LAC
102 form which the Provider filed with its cost report for relevant fiscal year. Further,
the costs incurred in rendering such services to pupils pursuant to their IEPs were
included in the average cost per unit determined on such cost reports and were
reasonable and allowable.

| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that

the facts stated above are, to the best of my knowledge, true and correct and that
this declaration was signed this 29th day of May, 2013, at Santa Monica, California

" Jllece LSS0, A2 510

(R’ebecca Refuerzo, LCéW }E'xecutive Director

1339 20th Street
Santa Monica
California 20404
310.829.8921

Fax 310.829.8455

V/Deaf Prag. 310.829.8536

TTY 310.829.8528

49



Canh Gabriel Children’s Center, InC.

DECLARATION RELATED TO CERTAIN CLAIMS
PROVIDED UNDER THE HANDICAPPED & DISABLED STUDENTS Il PROGRAM
FISCAL YEARS 2002-03 AND 2003-04

I, David K. Gaffield, declare as follows:

e | am the Mental Health Finance Director with San Gabriel Children’s
Center, Inc. ("Provider”). In that position, | am responsible for assuring the accuracy of
claims made by the Provider, and have directly or through staff who have made their
findings known to me, verified the accuracy of the facts set forth below. | could therefore
testify competently to them in a court of law.,

2. The  claim lines  included in the file [legal entity
number] HDS_Reconsideration.mdb in the tables identified as  2002-
2003_HDSII_Excluded_Claims_Final_p and 2003-

004 HDSII_Excluded_Claims_Final_p are for medication related services rendered by
the Provider during the referenced periods to pupils who, at the time the services were
rendered, had in place an Individualized Education Plan ("IEP"). Each service in these
tables was included in such IEPs as necessary to assure that the pupils could receive a
free appropriate public education. As medication related services, each claim was for
care that is within the scope of services that the County Department of Mental Health
was required by law to provide to such pupils. Each service was provided by a clinician
who was permitted by his or her license or certification to render such care.

3. All of the services in tables referenced in paragraph 2 above were
included in the units of services claimed under the AB 3632/CSOC plan on the LAC 102
form which the Provider filed with its cost report for relevant fiscal year. Further, the
costs incurred in rendering such services to pupils pursuant to their IEPs were included
in the average cost per unit determined on such cost reports and were reasonable and
allowable.

| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the facts stated above are, to the best of my knowledge, true and correct and that this
declaration was signed this 23™ day of May, 2013, at Glendora, California

"LAC-DEPT OF MENTAL HEALTH

ECEIVE

. D 2 D
(.‘ I.

B M = (22f12 vAY 30 208 [[Y

David K. Gaffigldi Mental Health Finance Dirkctsr’ |

BUDGET & REIMBURSEMENT DIVISION

j

2200 E. Rout 66, #100, Glendora, California 91740
(626) 859-2089 - FAX (626) 859-6537
Page 1 of 1

50



Hillsides

CREATING LASTING CHANGE

Joseph M. Costa
Chiel Exeautlve ORlcer

Susanne E. Grummey, L.osW

Asscolale Execullve Director

Ryan J, Herren
Chisf Financlal Officer

Nancy E. Garnl
Director of Development

Laura Kelso
Director of Communlly Resources

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Karen Tanj)
Chalr

Mary Doo Hacker
Flrst Vice Chalr

Mark S. Mertens
8ecand Vice Chalr

Stephen M. Gleason

Trensurer

Megan Phelps
Secretary

Donald P. Clark
Ex Officlo

Deborah L.S. Booth

The RL Rev. J. Jon Bruno
Judith Kenyon Burness
Holly Davls

Jarita D. Davis

Gary W. Drake

Louise Fox

Samuel Garrison

John 8. Gong

LeeAnn Havner

Kelly M. Johnson

Ruth Kokka

CJ Laugharn

Phaedra Ledhetter

Hank J. Maarse

Brent M. Mason
Stephen A. McDonald
Caltherlne Morphy
Katherine Newhali Yundt
The Rev. Ryan D. Newman
Davld Nichals

Tina B. Nleves, Esq.
Steve Nishibayashi, M.0.
Susan Noce

Susan Pinsky

Barbara M. Scheper
Sarah R. Shelton
Elizabeth M. Short, M.D.

The Rev. Edward Sniecienskl

Melinda W. Snyder
Lyn Spector

Scott D. Steuber
Stephen M. Todd
Adam J. Walker
Jeffrey C. Welch

HONORARY ADVISORS

Bill Bogaard

Mary Bruno

David Hyde Pierce

Drew Pingky, M.D.

Sherm and Marge Telleen
Frank Uit

Colleen Willams

T 323.643.2800
F 323.978.1636

816 Colorado Blvd., Suite 300
Los Angeles, CA 90041

hillsides.org

DECLARATION RELATED TO CERTAIN CLAIMS
PROVIDED UNDER THE HANDICAPPED & DISABLED STUDENTS Il PROGRAM
FISCAL YEARS 2002-03 AND 2003-04

|, Marisol Lara, declare as follows:

1. | am the Revenue Coordinator at Hillsides ("Provider"). In that
position, | am responsible for assuring the accuracy of claims made by the Provider,
and have directly or through staff who have made their findings known to me,
verified the accuracy of the facts set forth below. | could therefore testify
competently to them in a court of law.

2. The claim lines included in the file 00321_HDS_Reconsideration.mdb
in the tables identified as 2002-2003_HDSII_Excluded_Claims_Final_p and 2003-
2004_HDSII_Excluded_Claims_Final_p are for medication related services
rendered by the Provider during the referenced periods to pupils who, at the time
the services were rendered, had in place an Individualized Education Plan ("IEP").
Each service in these tables was included in such IEPs as necessary to assure that
the pupils could receive a free appropriate public education. As medication related
services, each claim was for care that is within the scope of services that the County
Department of Mental Health was required by law to provide to such pupils. Each
service was provided by a clinician who was permitted by his or her license or
certification to render such care.

3. All of the services in tables referenced in paragraph 2 above were
included in the units of services claimed under the AB 3632/CSOC plan on the LAC
102 form which the Provider filed with its cost report for relevant fiscal year, Further,
the costs incurred in rendering such services to pupils pursuant to their [EPs were
included in the average cost per unit determined on such cost reports and were
reasonable and allowable.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that the facts stated above are, to the best of my knowledge, true and correct and
that this declaration was signed this 28 day of May, 2013, at Pasadena, California

MH,WVQQ @m

Marigol ‘é"a

Revenue Coordinator

000 P N
D oma. (2

106 WIS e dmry
g“‘ @4 Califor nia Alliance
UF Cikll anl! ALY SEA7ICTR

51




PROVIDENCE COMMUNITY SERVICES
(priiv’e dens) - the exercise of foresight and care for the future

21520 S. Pioncer Blvd., Suite 110 Hawaiian Gardens, CA 90716 562.865.3644 Fax: 562.865.5244

DECLARATION RELATED TO CERTAIN CLAIMS
PROVIDED UNDER THE HANDICAPPED & DISABLED STUDENTS Il PROGRAM
FISCAL YEARS 2002-03 AND 2003-04

I, Kari Thompson, declare as follows:

1. | am the Director of Operations with Providence Community Services,
formerly Aspen Community Services. In that position, | am responsible for assuring the
accuracy of claims made by the Provider, and have directly or through staff who have
made their findings known to me, verified the accuracy of the facts set forth below. |
could therefore testify competently to them in a court of law.

2. The claim lines included in the file 00519_HDS_Reconsideration.mdb in
the tables identified as 2002-2003_HDSII_Excluded_Claims_Final_p and 2003-
004_HDSII_Excluded_Claims_Final_p are for medication support services rendered by
the Provider during the referenced periods to pupils who, at the time the services were
rendered, had in place an Individualized Education Plan ("IEP"). Each service in these
tables was a mental health service and was required in such IEPs as necessary to
assure that the pupils could receive a free and appropriate public education (FAPE).
Each service was provided by a clinician who was permitted by his or her license or
certification to render such care.

3. Provider's personnel submitted each of these claim lines in the tables
referenced above into the County Department of Mental Health information
management system.

| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the facts stated above are, to the best of my knowledge, true and correct and that this
declaration was signed this 7 day of _JUne. , 2013, at Hawaiian Gardens,
California.

Yy Hhombgn

Kari Thompson, Director/éf Operations

52




Charles P, Diamond
Chairman af the Board

Colleen Bell
Vice Chair

Paul R. Kanin
Vice Chair

Mary C, Collins

Treasurer

Cara Leonetti Esposito
Secrotary

Susan C, Adamson
Raul E. Alvarado
Carey Appel

Samaan Bakar
Catherine Beyer
Loren Booth
Chiistina J. Caruso
Adam Checchi
Michael Dart

Hugh Evans, [ll

Janel Fourticg
Rochelle Gores Fredston
Tracey Gluck

Ahmad Gramian
Marcia Wilson Hobbs
Nina Holland

Ben Kohn

Suzanne Marx

Mari McAlister
Stephanie B. Murray
Charles S. Nelson
Christine H. Newman
Barry Palmore
Steven H. Pokress
Gelila Assela Puck
Deborah Raffin
David Ragnlien
Todd J. Rosen
Ronald J. Silverman
Kathleen Vanderziel

Ex Officio Members:

Alexandra Dwek
Presideni, The Colleagues

Cara Leonelli Esposito
President, The C.H.LP.S.

Sue Ellen Douglas
President, Les Amies

Mary M. Emmons
President and
Chief Execulive Officer

children’s institute, inc.

safe children, strong families, healthy communities

DECLARATION RELATED TO CERTAIN CLAIMS
PROVIDED UNDER THE HANDICAPPED & DISABLED STUDENTS II
PROGRAM
FISCAL YEARS 2002-03 AND 2003-04

I, Mark Engel, declare as follows:

il. | am the CFO and Senior Vice President of Finance with
Children’s Institute, Inc. In that position, | am responsible for assuring the
accuracy of claims made by the Provider, and have directly or through staff
who have made their findings known to me, verified the accuracy of the facts
set forth below. | could therefore testify competently to them in a court of law.

2. The claim lines included in the file [legal entity
number]_HDS_Reconsideration.mdb in the tables identified as 2002-
2003_HDSII_Excluded_Claims_Final_p and 2003-

004_HDSIH_Excluded_Claims_Final_p are for medication support services
rendered by the Provider during the referenced periods to pupils who, at the
time the services were rendered, had in place an Individualized Education
Plan ("IEP"). Each service in these tables was a mental health service and
was required in such IEPs as necessary to assure that the pupils could
receive a free appropriate public education. Each service was provided by a
clinician who was permitted by his or her license or certification to render
such care.

3. Provider's personnel submitted each of these claim lines in the
tables referenced above into the County Department of Mental Health
information management system.

| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of
California that the facts stated above are, to the best of my knowledge, true
and correct and that this declaration was signed this _ 22 day of May,
2013, at Los Angeles, Californig/_

Mark Engel, CFO /’»ﬁd Senior Vice President of Finance
/

Mailing Address: Otis Booth Campus | 2121 West Temple Street, Los Angeles, California 90026 | 213.3856.5100 | 218.260.7791 fax | childrensinstitute.org
Regional Offices: Mid-Wilshire Campus, Los Angeles | Burton E. Green Campus, Torrance | Long Beach Center | South Vermont Avenue Center | Watts Center

53



CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICEH
Halen Moitz:n-e i, LCSW

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
Stephen Watkins

BOARD CHAIR

Michael C Buchanan, cra
VICE CHAIR

Hab Tolleson

VICE CHAIR

Edward D. Stanislawski, cpa
TREASURER

Hobant Vaiencia, Esq.
SECRETARY

Todd Molz, Esq

FAST BOARD CHAIR

Antrea N. Gibson

AT LARGE

Ron Logan

AT LARGE

Edward M. Aloe

Michagl D. Beckman

Jim Brooks
THE HOMORARLE
Michael J. Fink
Erika Foy
Margaret Juarez. MD
Pater Knell

Anita Lawler

Pater McAniff

Eric Reed

Humbertno Romero
Frad A. Rowlay, Jr,
Art Saldivar

Hunt Salembiet

Paul Salvaly

Chuck Tapent

Ravid Unanue

Todd Wagner
“Stephanie C. Yanchinski

ADVISORY BOARD
Frank Tranzow, cHair

Renatta M. Cooper

THE HonosasLe Michael D. An(onowchtables

LA GOUNTY SUPERVISOR

Gail Bardin

Andrew Barth

THE HamosraL s Geoffrey Baum,

Foothill"-.__ | ) Family
Service

Building Brighter Futures for Children and Families
Since 1926

DECLARATION RELATED TO CERTAIN CLAIMS
PROVIDED UNDER THE HANDICAPPED & DISABLED STUDENTS II
PROGRAM
FISCAL YEARS 2002-03 AND 2003-04

I, Gassia Ekizian, declare as follows;

1. T am the QA Director with Foothill Family Service ("Provider"). In that
position, I am responsible for assuring the accuracy of claims made by the Provider, and
have directly or through staff who have made their findings known to me, verified the
accuracy of the facts set forth below. I could therefore testify competently to them in a
court of law. .
2. The claim lines included in the file 00724 HDS Reconsideration.mdb in the

identified as 2002-2003 HDSII Excluded Claims Final p and 2003-
004 HDSII Excluded Claims_Final p are for medication support services rendered by
the Provider during the referenced periods to pupils who, at the time the services were

vick: presivent. pasaoens oty coleagendered, had in place an Individualized Education Plan ("IEP"). Each service in these

BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Ollie Blanning
Willizm R. Boyd, Jr.
Brian Center,
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, A BETTER LA

- THE HONOR#BLE Judy Chu, Php.,
15 CONGRESSWOMAN
THE HONORasLE David Dreier,
Lis CONGRESTMAN
THE HoNORASLE MIKe Eng,
CALIFOSINIA STATE ASSEMBLYMEMBER
THE HONORABLE Roger Hernandez,
CALFORNIA STATE ASSEMBLYMEMBER
Adelaide Hixon
Linda Klausner
Jean C. Lauricella, Mp
THE HONORABLE Carol Liu,
FALIFOMNIA STATE SENATOR
THE HONORABLE Jeanette Mann,
MEMBER, PASADEMA CITY COLLEGE
BOARD OF TRUSIEES
THE HonORaRLE Grace Napolitano,
LS CONGRESSWIMAN

THE HONORABLE Anthony Porfafiiting, ™

CALIFOMNIA STATE ASSEMBLYMEMBER
Robert J. Riewerts, MD ™
Lori Winters Samuels

fHE HoworaBsLE Adam Schifi,
S CONGRESSMAN

James S. Somberg, Esq.

FRIENDS OF FOOTHILL FAMILY
Julletta Cruz, PReSIDENT

Jenniler Allen, vICE PRESIDENT
Amanda Horlon, PAST PRESIDENT

Unlted {,;m é “
Way KN 20 983893.1

DWT 22073313v1 0050033-000750

(-._

tables was a mental health service and was required in such IEPs as necessary to assure
that the pupils could receive a free appropriate public education (FAPE). Each service
was provided by a clinician who was permitted by his or her license or certification to
render such care.

3. Provider's personnel submitted each of these claim lines in the tables
referenced above into the County Department of Mental Health information
management system.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
facts stated above are, to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, true and
correct and that this declaration was signed this _ 3rd _dayof _ June ,2013,
at Pasadena, California

2500

E. Foothill Boulevard, Suite 300 * Pasadena, CA 91107
Tel (626) 564-1613 ® Fax (626) 564-1651

www.foothillfamily.org

Serving the San Gabriel Valley from Our Centers ingsadena, El Monte, Duarte, West Covina & La Puente

+YEARS

SERVING FAMILIES



Behavioral Health

Services

a division of
ChildNet Youth and Family
Services, Inc.

Board of Directors

Braden J. Phillips, Chairman
Mike Deaderick, Vice Chairman
Louis J. Cassani, Secretary
Gordon Lenizner, Traasurer

Robert Alperin
Jim Choura
Stephen Gordon
Phil Ramsdale
Tim Richmond
Don Trojan
Randy Wilson

Honorary Directors
Beatrice Hart

Linda & Eugene Lassers
Joyce Murchison

President/
Chief Executive Officer
Kathy Hughes, M.A., M.FT.

Deputy Executive Officer/
Chief Financial Officer
Allan Greenberg, M.B.A., C.PA.

Deputy Executive Officer/
Chief Operations Officer
Monica A. Quifiones, M.A., M.ET

Director
Froncine Togneri, Psy.D., LCSW.

5150 E. Pacific Coast Hwy.
Suite 100

PO. Box 4550

Long Beach, CA 90804-0550

(562) 490-7600
FAX {562) 490-7601

www.childnet.net

Attachment A

DECLARATION RELATED TO CERTAIN CLAIMS
PROVIDED UNDER THE HANDICAPPED & DISABLED STUDENTS
Il PROGRAM
FISCAL YEARS 2002-03 AND 2003-04

I, Kim Allen, declare as follows:

1. | am the Billing/Operations Manager with ChildNet Youth
and Family Services, Inc. ("Provider"). In that position, | am
responsible for assuring the accuracy of claims made by the Provider,
and have directly or through staff who have made their findings known
to me, verified the accuracy of the facts set forth below. | could
therefore testify competently to them in a court of law.

2. The claim lines included in the file
00783_HDS_Reconsideration.mdb in the tables identified as 2002-
2003_HDSII_Excluded_Claims_Final_p and 2003-

004_HDSIi_Excluded_Claims_Final_p are for medication related
services rendered by the Provider during the referenced periods to
pupils who, at the time the services were rendered, had in place an
Individualized Education Plan ("IEP"). Each service in these tables
was included in such IEPs as necessary to assure that the pupils
could receive a free appropriate public education. As medication
related services, each claim was for care that is within the scope of
services that the County Department of Mental Health was required by
law to provide to such pupils. Each service was provided by a
clinician who was permitted by his or her license or certification to
render such care.

3. All of the services in tables referenced in paragraph 2
above were included in the units of services claimed under the AB
3632/CSOC plan on the LAC 102 form which the Provider filed with its
cost report for relevant fiscal year. Further, the costs incurred in
rendering such services to pupils pursuant to their IEPs were included
in the average cost per unit determined on such cost reports and were
reasonable and allowable.

| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of
California that the facts stated above are, to the best of my
knowledge true and correct and that this declaration was signed this
28" day of May, 2013, at Long Beach, California

ﬂ/ﬂ@ o

Kim Allen

55



St. Francis C“é‘é’a%lfcn;‘;“di&%g@z
MepicaL CENTER yRNOsS

our mission s life

DECLARATION RELATED TO CERTAIN CLAIMS
PROVIDED UNDER THE HANDICAPPED & DISABLED STUDENTS II
PROGRAM
FISCAL YEARS 2002-03 AND 2003-04

|, Derrell Tidwell, declare as follows:

1. | am the Executive Director of the Children's Counseling Center
with St. Francis Medical Center ("Provider"). In that position, | am responsible for
assuring the accuracy of claims made by the Provider, and have directly or
through staff who have made their findings known to me, verified the accuracy of
the facts set forth below. | could therefore testify competently to them in a court
of law.

2. The clam lines included in the file [legal entity
number] HDS_ Reconsideration.mdb in the tables identified as 2002-
2003_HDSII_Excluded_Claims_Final_p and 2003-
004_HDS!l_Excluded Claims_Final_p are for medication support services
rendered by the Provider during the referenced periods to pupils who, at the time
the services were rendered, had in place an Individualized Education Plan
("IEP"). Each service in these tables was a mental health service and was
required in such IEPs as necessary to assure that the pupils could receive a free
and appropriate public education (FAPE). Each service was provided by a
clinician who was permitted by his or her license or certification to render such
care.

3. Provider's personnel submitted each of these claim lines in the
tables referenced above into the County Department of Mental Health
information management system.

| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California

that the facts stated above are, to the best of my knowledge, true and correct and
that this declaration was signed this 5" day of June, 2013, at Lynwood, California

P

[Derrell Tidwell, ACSW, LCSW, BCD)

56



Los Angeles County Department of Mental Health
Incorrect Reduction Claim
Handicapped and Disabled Students Il Program
Fiscal Years 2002-03 and 2003-04

Exhibit A-7
Calculations of Off-Setting Reimbursements

57



£S'VSEEZEL § (£T'25L°€LY) $

£9'65¢'19
08'22¢
62'€26'9
YO'vLL'SY
L2°186'6Y
£2'685'60€
Zv' 199201
97'625'1
60°Z¥5'62
10°108'92}
9¥'6L£'061
¥6'966'12
LE'9LL'SS
65'806'62
£7'104'8L
99'22.'8€
vL6LY'ZY
90'6pL'LL
66'9€9
Ly'€05'L)
69'920°¢
£2'926'9
£6'VEE' V6

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

junouly Wief)

£-Y "ON ¥qiux3

(zL'pie'eL)

(Le'eve)
(8¥'vze'y)
(L2/892'6)
(1rzev'ol))
(£8°29¢'¥S)
(¥8°018)
(e0'220'8¢E)
(£6'c€2'82)
(sT¥01'62)
(11°291°¢1)
(L£'¢€29'92)
(99'619'22)
(89°685'L5)
(g¥'eoL'LL)
(9s'128'el)
(62°198'¢)
(ee'8Ly)
(82'628'8)
(0g'101)
(09°985'v)
(6216L'92)

498

$

B B P B P B H B B P N H NS H R B NN H N B

(6Z'c58‘0L9) ¢

(or'610's1) $

2 $
(sl  $
(zoviz's) $
(or'svL'e) $
(zgozv'syl) $
(soovi'e9) $
(00'686)
(b6'SLE'LP) $
(ov'Lev'PE) $
(60°16¢'1E) $
(eL'82€'9)) $
(z6'zpi'ee) §
(51¥85'L2) $
(zeoLl'sy) ¢
(00°€00'92) $
(1Le'9LL'2)) $
(ss'v2z's) $
(ep'ess) ¢
(zL'ss6'01)
(9g€zL) 8
(£z'09z'9) ¢
(Le'68P'eE)

dd4d

S0'596'L0¥%°Z

15'689'88
08'2z¢
yp'Geg'L
0Z'€LL'LS
05'156'€9
96°ZEY'695
06'¥P1'522
01'62€'S
90°0¥6'0L}
0v'ZLY'68)
08'0L6'9¥Z
8LTPL'LG
0Z'Zrs'sLl
00'601'08
82°208'0L2
5€'628'18
0Z'8L0°EL
06'¥€8'0Z
§1869'
16'88€'LE
55'162'E
0L'ESL'LL
0L'919'P51

7509 $s015

$

8
g
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

EP'E
69'C
o>
88'¢
SE'e
[4:33
S0t
S0'¥
€9°€
S’y
eLe
8e'e
e

9.°¢
1e'¢
T4
L¥'E
8L}
§e'e
A 4
60'%
¥s'e
LG'€

ey

L9v'929 65Z'see (si6)

158'62
43
89¢€°C
068'v1L
060'61
544"
818'€L
228
295'0€
959'GY
06€°99
LEL'GY
£86'cE
6z0'6e
889'€9
Sve'sl
090°L2
S0L'VL
17
6€8'8
G6.
Slo's
olLe'e
son

9N [E301 UON 3ISN

09L'L1L
0cl
9661
06121
Szl
L1V
v0L'62
LEC
iy
Sil'6C
L1S'6¥
6¥5'S
66E'v1
SL1'6
6.2'61
089°L
19L°LL
G00'9
0¥e
S69°€
GEL
06S'L
09.'ve
SN

174N $96 S98°¢) 888°9z¢ IVLOL ONVYHO
(G16)  S.0'8) 0 0 169'8 19 Sk 12200
ozt 0 0 0 19 Gl 91200
966'} 0 G664 1Ly L9 Sl #1200
0612} 0 0 00L'2 19 §L  £1200
S1z'vl 0 S90'1 oLg'e 19 Sl 01200
LLL'VL 09 I9L'y 6£2'89 19 SL  L0Z00
¥0L°62 0s 088 8LL'ey 19 GL  €0200
€€ 0 0 S8 L9 Gl 10200
voL'y 06 ¥ ¥1£'62 19 Sl 66L00
SLL'62 0 0 L8¥'OL 19 Gl 86100
115'6Y sob 0 2ve'gl ‘9 Gl 96100
6¥5'C 0 S¥l Lev'6 L9 Sl S6100
66€'vL 08l GEY 696'81 19 Gl 26100
GLL'6 0 0 058'6} 19 SL 16100
G.2'6l 0 692'Z 8L ‘Zy 19 Sl 98100
089'L 0 0.8'L G6L'6 19 Sl ¥8100
1oL LY 0 896 166'8 19 SI  €8L0pO
500'9 0 shb $62' 19 s a0k
0¥z 0 0 G1g 19 GL 08100
$69'¢ 0g 0 pLL'S 19 Gl 6100
SEL 0 0 09 19 GL 8100
066t 0 00¢ szL'e 19 SL L2100
09L'%2 06 082 081'8} L9 Sl 61000
aww __ozuhew [E5-1pel IH Iasd3 335 5aud ONT1

801n0g Joked pajiela( uo paseg sisae) ¥ SON ,LUoneisuas) yuno4d,
wie|s UoRonpay Joauoou|

£002-2002 JeaA |edsld

|| welbold sjuapnig pajgesig pue paddealpueH

yiesH [Bjusiy 40 Jusuwipedaq

Auno) sa|abuy so



TSETO'6Z
yT8vTeL
EV'TZS'92E

SL'EOE
89'£12°9Z€

T ¥T0'EL
TV 128‘S
18°TYS'6T
19'918°02T
LE'STE'STT
SP'v09'6
STBZETT

wr vy wr wr W v v V)-Wm w wr

60'29T'TZ
8L'88v'6Y
09'068'9Z
61'865'22

nn

8T°0TT6T

v

L9'EES'9E
80'2Z0'LT
69 TIS6T

9Z'798°0T

w v o nn?

08°LVL

19°0S2's2
Tv'8L8'ET
0Z'ZL8TT

L0°0L6°0T

@w» o nn

TL9E9'TT

2ETTB'SL S
81'559'8 S
ST'L9T'L9 S

Junowy wiep

£-V "ON HQlyx35

(96'2£8¢)
(68°29%°ST)

(o' eTEEET)
(sE'€8)
(s0°0€2'EET)

(92°200'95)
(82'825°2)

(z5-s6T'eV)
(oe'T1L'E2)
(6z'8¢6°0)
(e8'€v8'Y)

(vT-g2P'6T)
(oTtSp'zT)

{ot'sLz'eg)
(#£'969vT)
(9£'8£51T)

(¢0sLEB)
(9s°Lv6°8)
(o1°'86€'T)
(o¥'6%5°L)
(zzozs'y)
(vs'sZET)

{59°£59'¢T)
{(v9'sz8'9)
(to'zeg's)

(#5°895%)

(2L168%2)
(sz°z80'Y)
(9v°'608°02)

L
O

|V¥'U)~.qh. wr W Ny 0 N NN n W WV N 0NN R4 %4 v N N VM N 0N

1%

(8Z°st1°s)
(Lv9L8'12)

(6t°L06°E6T)

(v2'011)

(s2'964'e6T)

{00'€€028)
(98'85€°€)

(££°260'65)
(68'005°T€)
(TT°L8E'YS)
(06°€1L9)

(zo'68v'92)
(9t SpS‘9T)

(TT°8v8°08)
(z2°099°02)
{6€ 28T 0E)
{ov£05'€2)

(9e°0v6'€ET)
(ev'1v8'T)
(56860'TT)
(z8'0629)
(to'teL't)

(1€°L06°6T)
(8€'205'6)
(€6'0V"OT)

(Lv'80T)
(s6'T819)

(sz'10g'€E)

(85'559°S)

(L9'svo’Lz)
a3

VTN N N VB BB DV BB NG BB VY B n

9L TE0'8E
09'£85'60T

2E°THL'ES9
v8'L6Y
8y vvZ'€S9

89'1S0°TTZ
SS'80L'TT
90°0E8TZT
98'870°9LT
9/'0S9°€TT
8T°Z9T°TC
o' Iv289
S9°19T°0S
66'TT99ET
S0'8v2°29
V6 E9EVL
S9°Z66°0S
09°'TZV'6S
091921
00°091‘8€
0€°€L9TT
SEPER'E
LS'STE'09
€7'90Z°0€
¥1°60T°0€
?S'8L0°TT
07'L8ETT
62'STOVET
TO'E6EBT

82°TT9S1T
7509 55015

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
S
8
$
$
$
$
S
S
$
5
$

88°€$
09°€$

z6'€s$
26°€S

2628
so'v$
€9°ES
s
e
8EES
ov'es
10°€$

60°ES
60'€S

ETYS

09°€$
09°e$

L8'TS
1278

€T VS
ETYS

L0vS
25°€S
L6'€$

L6°ES
ey

2086
Ty '0E

TLL'99T
LTt
¥9°991

6L2°CL
1682

79S'EE
ETLTY
EEV'LS
1929

1£00T
S99°9T

TIZ'vY
SpToT
9907

SS0°ZT

90597
906'S
009°0T
065'TT
SEL'T
6ST'VT
Wi'L
8TT'L
L't
09€‘9
LSL'EE
£€9'Y
v2T'6C

YIE'L
S9T'6T

SBE‘SL 0
v
TTE'SL

yZv'0Z
SEE'T
(4143
80L'LT
€00°0€
pS5T
725 S
7se’9

€0S'ET 0
8092
S68‘S

065T

v'e 0
T1SY
916’y

0EE'S

ovz

ov's 0
196'C

£05°C

29T

S90°€

6£0'8T (00z't)
086'T

65097 (o0z'T)

SONISN|EIOL DWUONISN 009 18A0

vig'L
S9T'6T

S8E'SL
L
TTE'SL

Tr'oT
SEE'T
TTE
80L'LT
£00°0€
$SS°T
Tes's
TSE9

€0S'ET
809°L
S68'S

0657

2v's
1157
916’y

0ge’s
ove

vov's
196°C
€05Z
29t
990°€
6EZ'6T
086'T
6SZ'LT

3N UON 55019

SPT

144
091

0LE

269
Lv9

0
0
0

1€J-1P3IN

0Ls
vLv'9

LYY
L88°E

oy

06
0TE

SSL
SE
0zL

08€Y

16¢
LSV

(174

8sT
8sT

06
06

4H

88Y7
90L0T

(9L'v8
£S
yTL'Y8

808'LY
9557

099'62
S00vT
0EV'LT
TULSE

6ETYT
ETE0T

19262
SS8'TT
90v'LT

SE6Y

S6T‘9
896
LTS

5209
S67‘T
LE9°8
o'y
SI9'Y
0
SET'E
829'sT
€957
S90°ET

10sd3

19

z9
19

19
19
9
19
9
19
T9
19

29
19

19

9
9

19
19

54§

ST
ST

ST
ST

st
st
st
st
ST
ST
st
st

st
ST

ST

ST
St

ST
ST

ST
ST

1
ST

ST

Jadd

€1200
0TZ00
|e303qns

£0Z00
£0200
T0Z00
66T00
86100
96T00
S6T00
76700
T6T00

|eroIqns

88100
8100

Im0angy)
n

€8T00
18700
08100
|eyoiqns

64100
84100
TLTO0

Jez0igng

61000
‘ON 31

20In0S 10ABd P3|IE}3(] UOC Paseg SIS0 ¥ SON ,Uonelsuasy yunod,
Wwie[D uononpay oauosu|
#002-£00¢ 1esA |eosld
|| welboid suapnig pajqesiq pue paddesipueH
yleaH |euay jo juswyuedsq
Auno) sajebuy so



60

WT69°LTT'T ¢ (TLsse'tiy) ¢ (96'826'wL9) $ 6VIL6'EITT $ S9T'¥29 0T9'sLe (oo2't) 0z8'vLT £66°T us'st 089°62¢ TV101 GNVYHO
Ly 1988y § (Ls8sL'TT) $ (96759g'T) S 00°9869L S 06ES OrL'sT 088'TT 0881T S8z 09 SIS°L 18 St 12200
+1'0£0's s (Lzyo) S (sesg) $ 08'6LIS $ 95°ES Ss'T 0IH'T oT¥'T 0 0 s 19 ST 97200
1T6L0'Y s (#roz2) $ (€£'0857T) $ 8e08t'9 S EE'ES 988‘T 9zT'T 9717 0 31 5T 18 ST ¥1200

L-V "ON ¥qIyx3



Los Angeles County Department of Mental Health
Incorrect Reduction Claim
Handicapped and Disabled Students Il Program
Fiscal Years 2002-03 and 2003-04

Exhibit A-8
State Worksheets Calculating Indirect Costs

61



T16'6ST $ =[%v99 «  996'tov'c |

$1500) 13U1pY|

T1T6'65T

L86'SET
vZ6'eET

$1507 122.1pU|

1T

:Aq pamanay

?req

:Aq paredaig

o8eqd

%199 (31e)
996°L01'T
6%7£090°0 6VE‘EST'T
€LVSTO LT9'VST
aley $150D) alIg
13Jipu|
uondag J/M

a8eJany payi1Siam

|eioy
siapiaoad pesquod a3eAlld  (2)
pajesado Appdasp HAG  (T)

€0-200C A4

600-D0N-60S
00T ‘0€ sunf y8norys ‘00 ‘1 AInf

1I swuepms pajqest( pue paddesipuey
Auno)) sefa8uy soT

$350)) )d2a1pu|

62



$HJOM [BD SPUNy {BI0| PUB “DOSD 31B3S ‘4310 /Aued pIE ‘DIEdIP3IA ‘@ouRINSU} 7R $33) JUBNIed JUBID YSHINVS |BI9P3 JO SISISUOD JBYI0 4

6087, S
- 8000r $ 108°2¢ S
- 8GL'VE L6¥'8T
. 0sc's S yoe'y )

*43H10

$3500 UJUWpe Jo SJeys g4

51500 UluIpe Jo a1eys 15343

19540 S1S0D) DANRJISIUILIPY [BI0]

s|elo]
siapinoad 1eliuod aeAld
pajesado Ajpdaa1p HINQG

- 088609 S LT0'00S S V1oL
6¥€090°0 - 756°SLS T02CLY sJapinoad 19e11U03 B1RALd
€LVST0 B 876'€E S 918tz S paiesado Ap0a1ip HAQ

EICERENT] «43HLO PEE] 1asd3

€0-C00C Ad

19SJJO S§1S09 ANRISIUTWIPY
600-DDIN-60S

00T ‘0€ oung ySnorg *z00z 1 Ang
II S1uapy§ pajqesi pue paddeorpuer

Auno) safa8uy so]

63



a8ed uondIS I/M

7L6'L8T $ =|%6e8 * ss1'99z'z |
$1502) 12241pU|
%628 (1Y)
TL6°L8T SS1°992°C
£9L'69T €296£0°0 ObT'2eT'T
¥0z'st LE]SETO STO'PET
S1S0D J3alipu| oley S350 JI34ig
wauipul
e
:AQ pOMIIAYY
e
:Aq pazedaig

98esaAy payiSiam

|elol
sJapiaodd oesjuod aleAld  (2)

pajesado Appaaip HNG  (T)

$0-€00C Ad

600-DON-60S
£00Z ‘0€ dunyg ydnoxq 700z ‘1 AInf

II sluspry§ pajqest( pue paddesipue
£uno)) sepe8uy so]

$)S0)) }dda1puj

64



€796.L0°0
LEBSETO

316y 19a0ipu]

SYJOM [BD SpuUn} [BJ0| PUB ‘D0SD 23e1S ‘Jay30 JAued pig ‘@Jedipal ‘@duelnsul 13 s34 Juaiied Jo SISISU0D JaylQ .

21816 S 19SHO S350 2AIJRIISIUIWpY [Bl0L

e S ¥08'sS S 800ty S s|ejoL

8L1'TS 975'8€ sJapiAoad 108130 31RALd

s B 9z9'y $ 8r'e $ pajesado Apdaaip HING
«43HL0 S1S0J UIWpE JO aJeys 444 S$1502 UlWpe Jo 9Jeys 15ad3

- S €189/9 S 06v'60S S violL

- 8SLTH9 1S8‘€8Y sJapiaoud 1oeJjuod 31eAld

. S eso'vE $ 9g9'sT S pajesado Aj3oaaip HIAIQ

+d3H10 ddd 14sd3

$0-£00C Ad

J9SJO S1S09 SANRSIUIWPY

600-D0N-60S

002 ‘0¢ dunf y3noxy ‘z00Z 1 Amf
II syuepig pajqesi( pue paddesipuey
£uno)) safaSuy sog

65



Los Angeles County Department of Mental Health
Incorrect Reduction Claim
Handicapped and Disabled Students Il Program
Fiscal Years 2002-03 and 2003-04

Exhibit A-9
County Worksheets Calculating Indirect Costs

66



Los Angeles County

Department of Mental Health

Handicapped and Disabled Students Program Il
Fiscal Year 2002-2003

Incorrect Reduction Claim

Calculation of Revised Indirect Administrative Costs

Exhibit No. A-9

Indirect Indirect
Direct Costs Rate Costs

Indirect Costs
(1) DMH directly operated 164,617 0.15473 $ 23,924
(2) Private contract providers 2,253,348 0.06305 $§ 142,071
Total 2,407,965 $ 165,995
Treatment Revenues EPSDT EEP
(1) DMH directly operated $ 26,792 $ 33,490 0.15473
(2) Private contract providers 446,965 577,363 0.06305
TOTAL $ 473,757 $ 610,853

EPSDT share FFP share of

of admin costs admin costs
(1) DMH directly operated $ 5,182
(2) Private contract providers $ 36,402
Totals $ - $ 41,584
Total administrative cost offset $ 41,584
Revised Administratlve Cost $ 124,411

67



Los Angeles County

Department of Mental Health

Handicapped and Disabled Students Program ||
Fiscal Year 2003-2004

Incorrect Reduction Claim

Calculation of Revised Indirect Administrative Costs

Exhibit No. A-9

Indirect Indirect
Direct Costs Rate Costs

Indirect Costs
(1) DMH directly operated 134,015 0.13584 $ 18,204
(2) Private contract providers 2,129,961 0.07962 $ 169,594
Total 2,263,976 $ 187,798
Treatment Revenues EPSDT FFP
(1) DMH directly operated $ 24,892 $ 33,301 0.13584
(2) Private contract providers 446,464 641,628 0.07962
TOTAL $ 471,356 $ 674,929

EPSDT share FFP share of

of admin costs admin costs
(1) DMH directly operated $ 4,524
(2) Private contract providers $ 51,088
Totals $ - $ 55,612
Total administrative cost offset $ 55,612
Revised Administrative Cost $ 132,186

68



Los Angeles County Department of Mental Health
Incorrect Reduction Claim
Handicapped and Disabled Students Il Program
Fiscal Years 2002-03 and 2003-04

Exhibit A-10

Los Angeles County Department of Mental Health
Declaration Related to Certain Facts

69



MARVIN J. SOUTHARD, D.S.W.
Director

ROBIN KAY, Ph.D.
Chief Deputy Directer

RODERICK SHANER, M.D.
MedIcal Director

&

‘@)

W o8 AOuLES .-.!:! LOS ANGELES COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH
RENTAL HEALTH 550 S. VERMONT AVE., LOS ANGELES, CA 90020 HTTP:/DMH.LACOUNTY.GOV

=S

DECLARATION RELATED TO
THE HANDICAPPED & DISABLED STUDENTS Il PROGRAM
FISCAL YEARS 2002-03 AND 2003-04

I, Marvin J. Southard, declare és follows:

1. | am the Director of the County of Los Angeles Department of Mental Health
(LAC DMH). In that position, | am responsible for the overall operations of the
Department and directly, or through staff who have made their findings known to
me, am aware of the facts set forth below. | could therefore testify competently
to them in a court of law.

2. LAC DMH provided to the State Controller's Office (SCO) at least four reports
during the course of its audit of the Handicapped & Disabled Student's Il Program
claim submitted by the County, reflecting specific units of service that LAC DMH
believed were included in the aggregate dollar claim.

3. The data provided came from the LAC DMH Mental Health Management
Information System (MHMIS) and Integrated System (IS) depending on the year
and the provider. The MHMIS and IS are the data repositories used by LAC
DMH to hold information entered by providers about specific services provided
to particular clients. The information was entered both by clinics directly
operated by LAC DMH and by contractors pursuant to a contract between the
County and the contractor. The data includes an identification of the client, type
of service (e.g., medication support) and the funding source(s) to be used for
payment of the services.

4. The SCO did not accept or utilize any of the first three data runs because it
stated that they were inaccurate and overstated the count of reimbursable
services.

5. The SCO worked with LAC DMH staff to develop the query parameters to be
used in the fourth generation data run, which became the basis of the audit.

6. This fourth generation run was based on claims for services provided by directly
operated clinics providing services to pupils with Individualized Education Plans
(IEPs) in Fiscal Year 2008-09 and by certain specific contractors who had
contracts with the County to provide services to pupils with IEPs in Fiscal Year
2008-09.

(£ Some contractors who rendered services during the audit period were no longer
contractors in Fiscal Year 2008-09 and other contractors and some directly
operated clinics that rendered services during the audit period were no longer

LA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Glorla Molina | Mark Ridley-Thomas | Zev Yaroslavsky | Don Knabe | Michael D. Antonovich | Willlam T Fujioka, Chief Executive Officer

70



Declaration of Dr. Marvin J. Southard

Incorrect Claim Reduction

Handicapped and Disabled Students Il Program
Page 2 of 3

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

providing services to pupils with IEPs in Fiscal Year 2008-09. A true and correct
list of the providers/contractors which rendered services to children with IEP in
2002-03 or 2003-04, but where not included in the fourth generation data set is
contained in Exhibit A-2 to the Incorrect Reduction Claim.

One of the parameters used to create the fourth generation data set was that the
pupil had to have a service rendered at one of three DMH assessment locations
identified in the MHMIS/IS and the dates of allowable medication support
services had to be after the date of that service.

Pupils with an IEP could have more than one identification number in LAC DMH’s
MHMIS/IS and some pupils do have multiple identification numbers in LAC
DMH's MHMIS/IS.

When the fourth generation data set was run, claims were excluded if the
identification number used for the medication support services did not exactly
match the identification number used by the assessment locations, even if the
social security number and client name suggested that they were the same
individuals.

The fact that the services carried different client identification numbers did not
mean that the pupil was not assessed or that the medication support services
were not eligible for reimbursement through the SB 90 process.

In some instances, LAC DMH appropriately paid for medication support services
provided during the claiming period at issue pursuant to an IEP based on an
assessment done in another County. However, these services would have been
excluded from the fourth generation data set based on the parameters used.

LAC DMH prepared its claims by determining the number of units of service and
the cost per unit for each provider rendering medication support services
pursuant to an IEP.

The cost per unit of service was based on the reimbursable rate as determined
from the Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal cost report prepared by each provider.

In preparing its claim, LAC DMH included some services that cannot be
documented at this time, but it also omitted costs related to services that were
claimed against other funding sources, even though the services were required
under an IEP. The document at Exhibit A-4 accurately describes the costs
associated with medication support services that were billed to other funding
sources, even though they were provided to a pupil with an IEP that called for
such services. Those costs were not included in the original claim.

71



Declaration of Dr. Marvin J. Southard

Incorrect Claim Reduction

Handicapped and Disabled Students || Program
Page 3 of 3

16.

17.

18.

19.

That to the extent that those omitted services were claimed against and paid, in
whole or in part, by non-local funding sources, such payments were recognized
as off-setting reimbursements in the original claims and in Exhibit A-4.

The SCO, in performing its audits, treated some claims as Early and Periodic
Screening, Diagnosis and Treatment (EPSDT) Medi-Cal claims that were, in fact,
adjudicated and paid as Healthy Families claims. As a result, off-setting federal
reimbursement for treatment costs was understated.

The SCO, in performing its audits, treated some claims as EPSDT Medi-Cal
claims that were, in fact, adjudicated and paid as regular Medi-Cal claims. As a
result, off-setting State reimbursement for treatment costs was overstated.

The State does not provide state general funds to the County for costs
associated with the administration of the EPSDT Medi-Cal program. Indirect
costs associated with the State's share of the EPSDT Medi-Cal program are
funded through local funds (e.g., realignment funds).

| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the facts
stated above are, to the best of my knowledge, true and correct and that this declaration
was signed this 11th day of June, 2013, at Los Angeles, California

o S—=€2>

Marvin J. So rd, DSW
Director
Los Angeles County Department of Mental Health

72



Los Angeles County Department of Mental Health
Incorrect Reduction Claim
Handicapped and Disabled Students |l Program
Fiscal Years 2002-03 and 2003-04

Exhibit B
Claiming Instructions

73



' OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER
STATE MANDATED COSTS CLAIMING INSTRUCTIONS NO. 2006-03
HANDICAPPED AND DISABLED STUDENTS Ii
. | February 17, 2006 |

In accordance with Government Code (GC) section 17561, eligible claimants may submit claims
to the State Controller’s Office (SCO) for reimbursement of costs incurred for state mandated
cost programs. The following are claiming instructions and forms that eligible claimants will use
for filing claims for the Handicapped and Disabled Students H (HDS II) program. These
claiming instructions are issued subsequent to adoption of the program’s Parameters and
Guidelines (P’s & G’s) by the Commission on State Mandates (COSM).

On May 26, 2005, the COSM determined that GC sections 7572.55 and 7576, as added and
amended in 1994 and 1996, and the joint regulations adopted by the Departments of Mental
Health and Education as emergency regulations in 1998 and final regulations in 1999 (Cal. Code
Regs., tit. 2, §§ 60000 et seq.), established costs mandated by the State according to the
provisions listed in the P’s & G’s. For your reference, the P’s & G’s are included as an integral
part of the claiming instructions. |

Eligible Claimants

Any city, county, or cityiand county that incurs increased costs as a result of this mandate, is
eligible to claim reimbursement of these costs.

Filing Deadlines”™
A. Reimbursement Claims

Initial reimbursement claims must be filed within 120 days from the issuance date of
claiming instructions. Costs incurred for this program, are eligible for reimbursement for
fiscal years 2001-02 to 2004-05. Claims for fiscal years 2001-02 to 2004-05 must be filed
with_the SCO and be delivered or postmarked on or before June 19, 2006. Actual
reimbursement claims for fiscal year 2005-06 and estimated claims for fiscal year 2006-07
must be filed on or before January 16, 2007. '

In order for a claim to be considered properly filed, it must include any specific supporting
documentation requested in the instructions. Claims filed more than one year after the
deadline or without the requested supporting documentation will not be accepted.

B. Late Penalty

1. Imitial Claims

AB 3000, enacted into law on September 30, 2002, amended the late penalty assessments
on initial claims. Late initial claims submitted on or after September 30, 2002, are
assessed a late penalty of 10% of the total amount of the initial claims without
limitation,

74



2. Annual Reimbursement Claims

All Tate annual reimbursement claims are assessed a late penalty of 10% subject to the
$1,000 limitation regardless of when the claims were filed.

C. Estimated Claims

Unless oth_crwisé specified in the claiming instructions local agencies are not required to
provide cost schedules and supporting documents with an estimated, claim if the estimated
amount does not excced the previous fiscal year's actual costs by more than 10%. Claimants
can simply enter the estimated amount on form FAM-27, line (07).

However, if the estimated claim exceeds the previous fiscal year's actual costs by more than
10%, claimants must complete supplemental claim forms to support their estimated costs as
specified for the program to explain the reason for the increased costs. If no explanation
supporting the higher estimate is provided with the claim, it will automatically be adjusted to
110% of the previous fiscal year's actual costs. Future estimated claims filed with the SCO
must be postmarked by January 15 of the fiscal year in which costs will be incurred. Claims
filed timely will be paid before late claims.

Minimum Claim Cost

GC section 17564(a) provides that no claim shall be filed pursuant to Sections 17551 and 17561,
unless such claim exceeds one thousand dollars ($1,000).

Reimbursement of Claims

To be eligible for manddted cost reimbursement for any fiscal year, only actual costs may be
claimed. Actual costs are those costs actually incurred to implement the mandated activities.
Actual costs must be traceable and supported by source documents that show the validity of such
costs, when they were incurred, and their relationship to the reimbursable activities. A source
document is a document created at or near the same time the actual cost was incurred for the
event or activity in question.

Source documents may include, but are not limited to, employee time records or time logs, sign-
in sheets, invoices, and receipts. Evidence corroborating the source documents may include, but
is not limited to, worksheets, cost allocation reports (system generated), purchase orders,
contracts, agendas, training packets, and declarations. Evidence corroborating the source
documents may include data relevant to the reimbursable activities otherwise in compliance with
local, state, and federal government requirements. However, corroborating documents cannot be
substituted for source documents.

Certification of Claim

In accordance with the provisions of GC section 17561, an authorized representative of the
claimant shall be required to provide a certification of claim stating: “I certify, (or declare),
under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and
correct,” and must further comply with the requirements of the Code of Civil Procedure section
2015.5, for those costs mandated by the State and contained herein.

75



Audit of Costs

All claims submitted to the SCO are reviewed to determine if costs are related to the mandate,
are reasonable and not excessive, and the claim was prepared in accordance with the. SCO’s
claiming instructions and the P’s & G’s adopted by the COSM. If any adjustments are made to a
claim, a "Notice of Claim Adjustment” specifying the claim component adjusted, the amount
adjusted, and the reason for the adjustment, will be mailed within 30 days after payment of the
claim.

Pursuant to GC section 17558.5, subdivision (a), a reimbursement claim for dctual costs filed by
a local agency pursuant to this Chaptu‘ is subject to the initiation of an audit by the SCO no later
than three years after the date that the actual reimbursement claim is filed or last amended,
whicliever is later. However, if no funds are appropriated or no payment is made to a claimant
for the program for the fiscal year for which the claim is filed, the time for the SCO to initiate an
audit shall commence to run from the date of initial payment of the claim.

In any case, an audit shall be completed no later than two years after the date that the audit is
commenced. All documents used to support the reimbursable activities must be retained during
 the period subject to audit. If an audit has been initiated by the SCO during the period subject to
audit, the retention period is extended until the ultimate resolution of any audit findings. On-site
audits will be conducted by the SCO as decmed necessary.

Retention of Claiming Instructions

The claiming instructions and forms in this package should be retained permanently in your
Mandated Cost Manual for future reference and use in filing claims. These forms should be
duplicated to meet your filing requirements. You will be notified of updated forms or changes to
claiming instructions as necessary.

Questions, or requests for hard copies of these instructions, should be faxed to Angie Lowi-Teng
at (916) 323-6527 or e-mailed to LRSDAR@sco.ca.gov. Or, if you wish, you may call the Local
Reimbursements Section at (916) 324-5729.

For your reference, these and future mandated costs claiming instructions and forms can be
found on the Internet at www.sco.ca.gov/a rd/tocal/locreim/index.shtml.

Address for Filing Claims

Claims should be rounded to the nearest dollar. Submit a signed original and a copy of form
FAM-27, Claim for Payment, and all other forms and supporting documents. (To expedite the
payment process, please sign the form in blue ink, and attach a copy of the form FAM-27 to
the top of the claim package.)

76



Use the following maiiing addresses:

If delivered by
U.S. Postal Service:

Office of the State Controller

Atin: Local Reimbursements Section
Division of Accounting and Reporting
P.0O. Box 942850

Sacramento, CA 94250

If delivered by
other delivery services:

Office of the State Controller.

Attn; Local Reimbursements Section,
Division of Accounting and Reporting
3301 C Street, Suite 500

Sacramento, CA 95816

77



Adopted: December 9, 2005

PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES

Government Code Sections 7572.55 and 7576 .
Statutes 1994, Chapter 1128, Statutes 1996, Chapter 654

California Code of Regulations, Title 2, Sections 60000 ¢t seq.
(emergency regulations effective July 1, 1998 [Register 98, No, 26],
final regulations effective August 9, 1999 [Register 99, No. 33])

Handicapped and Disabled Students I (02-TC-40/02-TC-49)

Counties of Stanislaus and Los Angeles, Claimants

L SUMMARY OF THE MANDATE |

On May 26, 2005, the Commis_s%on on State Mandates (Comamission) adopted its Statement of
Decision in Handicapped and Disabled Students II, finding that Government Code

sections 7572.55 and 7576, as added or amended in 1994 and 1996, and the joint regulations
adopted by the Departments of Mental Health and Education as emergency regulations in 1998
and final regulations in 1999 (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, §§ 60000 et seq.), impose a reimbursable
state-mandated program on counties within the'meaning of article XIII B, section 6 of the
California Constitution and Government Code section 17514.

The Handicapped and Disabled Students program was initially enacted in 1984 and 1985 as the
state’s response to federal legislation (Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, or IDEA) that
guaranteed to disabled pupils, including those with mental health needs, the right to receive a
free and appropriate public education, Three other Statements of Decision have been adopted by
the Commission on the Handicapped and Disabled Students program. They include
Handicapped and Disabled Students (CSM 4282), Reconsideration of Handicapped and
Disabled Students (04-R1L-4282-10), and Seriously Emotionally Disturbed (SED) Pupils: Out-of-
State Mental Health Services (97-TC-05).

Eligible claimants are ot entitled to reimbursement under these parameters and guidelines for
the activities approved by the Commission in Handicapped and Disabled Students (CSM 4282),
Recorisideration of Handicapped and Disabled Students (04-RL-4282-10), and Seriously
Emotionally Disturbed (SED) Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services (97-TC-05).

These parameters and guidelines address only the amendments to the Handicapped and Disabled
Students program. The Commission found, pursuant to the court’s ruling in Hayes v.
Commission on State Mandates (1992) 11 Cal. App.4th 1564, that Government Code

sections 7572.55 and 7576, as added or amended in 1994 and 1996, and the joint regulations
adopted by the Departments of Mental Health and Education as emergency regulations in 1998
and final regulations in 1999, constitute a reimbursable state-mandated program since the state
“frecly chose™ to impose the costs upon counties as a means of implementing the federal IDEA

program.

]

Parameters and Guidelines
Handicapped and Disabled Students [T (02-TC-40/02-TC-49)

78



11. ELIGIBLE CLAIMANTS

Any county, or city and county, that incurs increased costs as a result of this reimbursable state-
mandated program is eligible to claim reimbursement of those costs.

1II. PERIOD OF REIMBURSEMENT

Government Code séction 17557 states that a test claim shall be submitted on or before June 30
following a given fiscal year to establish eligibility for reimbursement for that fiscal year. The
test claim for this mandate was filed by the County of Stanislaus (02-TC- 40) on June 27, 2003,
and filed by the County of Los Angeles (02-TC-49) on June 30, 2003. Therefore, the period of
reimbursement begins July 1, 2001,

Actual costs for one fiscal year shall be included in each claim. Estimated costs for the
subsequent year may be included on the same claim, if applicable. Pursuant to Government
Code section 17561, subdivision (d)(1)(A), all claims for reimbursement of initial fiscal year
costs shall be submitted to the State Controller within 120 days of the issuance date for the
claiming instructions. |

If the total costs for a given year do not exceed $1,000, no reimbursement shall be allowed,
except as otherwise allowed by Government Code section 17564.

IV. REIMBURSABLE ACTIVITIES

To be eligible for mandated cost reimbursement for any given fiscal year, only actual costs may
be claimed. Actual costs are those costs actually incurred to implement the mandated activities.
' Actual costs must be traceable and supported by source documents that show the validity of such
costs, when they were incurred, and their relationship to the reimbursable activities. A source

document is a document created at or near the same time the actual cost was incurred for the
event or activity in question. Source documents may include, but are not limited to, employee
time records or time logs, sign-in sheets, invoices, and receipts.

Evidence corroborating the source documents may include, but is not limited to, worksheets, cost
allocation reports (system generated), purchase orders, contracts, agendas, calendars, and
declarations. Declarations must include a certification or declaration stating, “I certify (or
declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is
true and correct,” and must further comply with the requirements of Code of Civil Procedure
section-2015.5.- Evidence corroborating the source documents may include data relevant to the
reimbursable activities otherwise reported in compliance with local, state, and federal
government requirements. However, corroborating documents cannot be substituted for source

documents.

The claimant is only allowed to claim and be reimbursed for increased costs for reimbursable
activities identified below. Claims should exclude reimbursable costs included in claims
previously filed, bcmnmng in fiscal year 2001-2002, for the Handicapped and Disabled Students
program (CSM 4282).! Increased cost is limited to the cost of an activity that the claimant is
required to incur as a result of the mandate.

! Some costs dlsaliowcd by the State Controller’s Office in prior years are now reimbursable

beginning July 1, 2001 (e.g., medication monitoring). Rather than claimants re-filing claims for
2

Parameters and Guidelines
Handicapped and Disabled Students 11 (02-TC-40/02-TC-49)

79



1

For each eligible claimant, the following activities are eligible for reimbursement:
A. Interagency Agreements (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60030)

The one-time activity of revising the W with each local educational
~ agency to include the following eight procedures: 3 Tt
) R‘esolving intéragency disputes at the local level, including procedures for the
" continued provision of appropriate services during the resolution of any interagency
dispute, pursuant to Government Code section 7575, subdivision (f). For purposes of
this subdivision only, the term “appropriate” means any service identified in the
pupil’s IEP, or any service the pupil actually was receiving at the time of the
intcragency dispute. (Cal. Code Regs, tit. 2, § 60030, subd. (c)(2).)

2) A host county to notify the community mental health service of the county of origin
within two (2) working days when a pupil with a disability is placed within the host
county by courts, regional centers or other agencies for other than educational
reasons. (Cal. CodeiRegs, tit. 2, § 60030, subd. (c)(4).)

3) Development of a mental health assessment plan and its implementation. (Cal. Code
Regs., tit. 2, § 60030, subd. (c)(5).)

4) At least ten (10) working days prior notice to the community mental health service of
all [EP team meetings, including annual IEP reviews, when the participation of its
staff is required. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60030, subd. (c}(7).)

5) The provision of mental health services as soon as possible following the
development of the IEP pursuant to section 300.342 of Title 34 of the Code of
Federal Regulations. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60030, subd. (c)(9).)

. 6)..The provision of a system for-monitoring contracts with.nonpublic, nonsectarian
schools to ensure that services on the TEP are provided. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2,
§ 60030, subd. (c)(14).)

7) The development of a resource list composed of qualified mental health professionals
who conduct mental health assessments and provide mental health services. The
community mental health service shall provide the LEA with a copy of this list and

~ monitor these contracts to assure that services as specified on the IEP are provided.
(Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60030, subd. (c)(15).) '

8) Mutual staff development for education and mental health statf pursuant to
Government Code section 7586.6, subdivision (a). (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60030,
subd. (c)(17).)

(The activities of updating or renewing the interagency agreements are not

reimbursable.)

those costs incurred beginning July 1, 2001, the State Controller’s Office will reissue the audit

reports.
3

Parameters and Guidelines
Handicapped and Disabled Students 11 (02-TC-40/02-TC-49)

80



B. Referral and Mental Health Assessments (Gov. Code, § 7576; Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2,
- §§ 60040, 60045)

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)
6)

7

8)

9)

Work collaboratively with the local educational agency to ensure that assessments
performed prior to referral are as useful as possible to the community mental health
service in determining the need for mental health services and the level of services
needed. (Gov. Code, § 7576, subd. (b)(1).)

A county that reccives a referral for a pupil with a different county of origin shall
forward the referral within one working day to the county of origin. (Gov. Code,

- § 7576, subd. (g); Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60040, subd. (g).)

If the county determines that a mental health assessment is not necessary, the county’
shall document the reasons and notify the parents and the local educational agency of
the county determination within one day. (Cal Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60045,

subd. (a)(1).) '

If the county determines that the referral is incomplete, the county shall document the
reasons, notify the local educational agency within one working day, and return the
referral, (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60045, subd. (a)(2).)

Notify the local educational agency when an assessment is determined necessary.

- (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60045, subd. (b).)

Provide the assessment plan to the parent. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60045,
subd. (b).)
Report back to, the referring local educational agency or IEP team within 30 days

from the date of the receipt of the referral if no parental consent for a mental health
assessment has been obtained. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60045, subd. (c).)

Notify the local educational agency within one working day after receipt of the
parent’s written consent for the mental health assessment to establish the date of the
[EP meeting. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60045, subd. (d).)

Provide the parent with written notification that the parent may require the assessor to
attend the IEP meeting to discuss the recommendation when the parent disagrees with
the assessor’s mental health service recommendation. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2,

§ 60045, subd. (f).)

10) The county of origin shall prepare yearly IEP reassessments to determine the needs of

D

2)

a pupil. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60045, subd. (h).)

Transfers and Interim Placements (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60055)

Following a pupil’s transfer to a new school district, the county shall provide interim
mental health services, as specified in the existing [EP, for thirty days, unless the
parent agrees otherwise.

Participate as a member of the [EP team of a transfer pupil to review the interim
services and make a determination of services.

4

Parameters and Guidelines
Handicapped and Disabled Students 11 (02-TC-40/02-TC-49)

81



1

D. Participaté as a Member of the Expanded IEP Team When Residential Placement of a
“Pupil is Recommended (Gov. Code, § 7572.55; Cal Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60100)

D

2)

3)

4)

When a recommendation is mmade that a child be placed in an out-of-state residential

facility, the expanded JEP team, with the county as a participant, shall develop a plan
for using less restrictive alternatives and in-state alternatives as soon as they become
available! unless it is in the best educational interest of the child to remain in the out-
of-state school. (Gov. Code, § 7572.55, subd. (c).) |

The expanded IEP team, with the county as a participant, shall document the
alternatives to residential placement that were considered and the reasons why they
were rejected. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60100, subd. (c).)

The expanded IEP team, with the county as a participant, shall ensure that placement
is in accordance with the admission criteria of the facility. (Cal Code Regs., tit. 2,
§ 60100, subd. (j).)

When the expanded 1EP team determines that it is necessary to place a pupil who is
seriously emotlonally disturbed in residential care, counties shall ensure that: (1) the
mental health services are specified in the IEP in accordance with federal law, and (2)
the mental health services are provided by qualified mental health professionals. (Cal.
Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60100, subd. (i).)

E. Case Management Duties for Pupils P]aced in Residential Care (Cal. Code Regs.,
tit. 2, §§ 60100, 60110)

1) Coordinate the residential placement plan of a pupil with a disability who is seriously

emotionally disturbed as soon as possible after the decision has been made to place
the pupil in residential placement. The residential placement plan shall include
--pravisions, as determined-in the pupil’s 1EP, for-the-care, supervision, mental health
treatment, psychotropic medication monitoring, if required, and education of the
pupil. (Cal. Code Regs., tit, 2, § 60110, subd, (b)(1).)

2) When the IEP team determines that it is necessary to place a pupil with a disability -

who is seriously emotionally disturbed in a community treatment facility, the lead
case manager shall ensure that placement is in accordance with admission, continuing
stay, and discharge criteria of the community treatment facility. (Cal. Code Regs.,
tit. 2, § 60110, subd. (b)(3).)

3) Identify, in consultation with the IEP team’s administrative designee, a mutually

satisfactory placement that is acceptable to the parent and addresses the pupil’s
educational and mental health needs in a manner that is cost-effective for both public
agencies, subject to the requirements of state and federal special education law,
including the requirement that the placement be appropriate and in the least restrictive
environment. (Cal. Code Regs, tit. 2, §§ 60100, subd. (e), 60110, subd. (c)(2).)

4) Document the determination that no nearby placement alternative that is able to

implement the JEP can be identified and seek an appropriate placement that is as
close to the parents’ home as possible. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60100, subd. (f).)

5

Parameters and Guidelines
Handicapped and Disabled Students 11 (02-TC-40/02-TC-49)

82



5)

6)

7)

8)

Notify the'local educational agency that the placement has been arranged and
coordinate the transportation of the pupil to the facility if needed. (Cal. Code Regs,

tit. 2, § 60110, subd. (c)(7).)

Facilitate placement authorization from the county’s interagency placement
committee pursuant to Welfare and Institutions Code section 4094.5,

subdivision (e)(1), by prescntmg the case of a pupil with a disability who is seriously
emotionally disturbed prior to placement in a community treatment facility. (Cal.
Code Regs, tit. 2, § 60110, subd. (c)(11).)

Evaluate every 90 days the continuing stay criteria, as defined in Welfare and
Institutions Code section 4094, of a pupil placed in a community treatment facility
every 90 days. (Cal. Code Regs, tit. 2, § 60110, subd. (c)(8).)

Schedule and attend the next expanded 1EP team meeting with the expanded 1EP
team’s administrative designee within six months of the residential placemcnt ofa
pupil with a disability who is seriously emotionally disturbed and every six months
thercafter as the pupll remains in residential placement. (Cal. Code Regs,

tit. 2, § 60110, subd. (c}(10).)

'F. Authorize Payinents to Out-Of-Home Residential Care Providers (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2,
§ 60200, subd. (e))

. 1) Authorize payments to residential facilities based on rates established by the

Department of Social Services in accordance with Welfare and Institutions Code
sections 18350 and 18356. This activity requires counties to determine that the
residential placement meets all the criteria established in Welfare and Institutions
Code sections 18350 through 18356 before authorizing payment.

G. Provide Psychotherapy or Other Mental Health Treatment Services (Cal. Code Regs.,
tit. 2, §§ 60020, subd. (i), 60050, subd. (b), 60200, subd. ©)

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

The host county shall make its provider network available and provide the county of
origin a list of appropriate providers used by the host county’s managed care plan
who are currently available to take new referrals. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60200,

subd. (c)(1).) -

“The county of origin shall negotiate with the host county to obtain access to limited

resources, such as intensive day treatment and day rehabilitation. (Cal. Code Regs.;
tit. 2, § 60200, subd. (c)(1).)

Provide case management services to a pupil when required by the pupil’s IEP. This
service shall be provided directly or by contract at the discretion of the county of

origin. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60020, subd. (i).)

Provide individual or group psychotherapy services, as defined in Business and
Professions Code section 2903, when required by the pupil’s IEP. This service shall
be provided directly or by contract at the discretion of the county of origin. (Cal.
Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60020, subd. (i).)

Provide medication monitoring services when required by the pupil’s IEP.
“Medication monitoring” includes all' medication support services with the exception
of the medications or biologicals themselves and laboratory work. Medication

6
Parameters and Guidelines
Handicapped and Disabled Students 11 (02-TC-40/02-TC-49)

83



V.

support services include prescribing, administering, and monitoring of psychiatric
medications or biologicals as necessary to alleviate the symptoms of mental illness.

" This service shall be provided directly or by contract at the discretion of the county of
origin. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60020, subds. (f) and (i).)

6) Notlfy the parent and the local educational agency when the parent and the county
mutually agree upon the completion or termination of a service, or when the pupil is
no longer participating in treatment. ((Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60050, subd. (b}.)

(When providing psychotherapy or other mental healih treatment services, the activities
of mental health assessments, collateral services, intensive day freatment, case
management crisis intervention, vocational services, and socialization services are not

reimbursable.)
CLAIM PREPARATION AND SUBMISSION

Each of the following cost elements must be identified for each relmbursable activity 1dent|f'ed
in section IV of this document.! Each claimed reimbursable cost must be supported by source
documentation as described in section IV. Additionally, each reimbursement claim must be filed

in a timely manner.

A.

Direct Cost Reporting

Dircct costs arc those costs incurred specifically for the reimbursable activities. The following
direct costs are eligible for reimbursement.

1. Salaries and Benefits

Report each employee implementing the reimbursable activities by name, job classification,
and productive hourly rate (total wages and related benefits divided by productive hours).
Describe the specific reimbursable activities-performed and the hours devoted. to each
reimbursable activity performed.

2. Materials and Supplies

Report the cost of materials and supplies that have been consumed or expended for the
purpose of the reimbursable activities. Purchases shall be claimed at the actual price after
deducting discounts, reébates, and allowances received by the claimant. Supplies that are
withdrawn from inventory shall be charged on an appropriate and recognized method of

costing, consistently applied.
3. Contracted Services

Report the name of the contractor and services performed to implement the reimbursable
activities. If the contractor bills for time and materials, report the number of hours spent on
the activities and all costs charged. If the contract is a fixed price, report the services that
were performed during the period covered by the reimbursement claim. If the contract
services are also used for purposes other than the reimbursable activities, only the pro-rata
portion of the services used to implement the reimbursable activities can be claimed. Submit
contract consultant and invoices with the claim and a description of the contract scope of

services.

7

Parameters and Guidelines
Handicapped and Disabled Students 1] (02-TC-40/02-TC-49)

84



4. Fixed Assets and E quipment

Report the purchase price paid for fixed assets and equipment (including computers)
“necessary to implement the reimbursable activities. The purchase price includes taxes,
delivery costs, and installation costs. If the fixed asset or equipment is also used for purposes
other than the reimbursable activitics, only the pro-rata portion of the purchase price used to
implement the réimbursable activities can be claimed. - .

" B. Indirect Cost Rates N

Indirect costs are costs that are incurred for a common or joint pdrpose benefiting more than one
program, and are not directly assignable to a particular department or program without efforts,
disproportionate to the result achieved. Indirect costs may include (1) the overhead costs of the-
unit pbrformmg the mandate; and (2) the costs of the central government services distributed to
the other departments based on a systematic and rational basis through a cost allocation plan.

Compensation for indirect costs is eligible for reimbursement utilizing the procedure provided in
the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-87. Claimants have the option of
using 10% of labor, excluding fringe benefits, or preparing an Indirect Cost Rate Proposal
(ICRP) if the indirect cost rate claimed excecds 10%.

If the claimant chooses to prepare an ICRP, both the direct costs (as defined and described in
OMB Circular A-87 Attachments A and B) and the indirect costs shall exclude capital
expenditures and unallowable costs (as defined and described in OMB A-87 Attachments A and
B). However, unallowable costs must be included in the direct costs if they represent activities
to which indirect costs are properly allocable.

The distribution base may be (1) total direct costs (excluding capital expenditures and other
distorting items, such as pass-through funds, major subcontracts, ctc) (7) direct salaries and .
wages, or (3) another base which-results-in-an-equitable-distribution.-

In calculating an ICRP, the claimant shall have the choice of one of the following
methodologies:

1. The allocation of allowable indirect costs (as defined and described in OMB Circular
A-87 Attachments A and B) shall be accomplished by (1) classifying a department’s total
costs for the base period as either direct or indirect, and (2) dividing the total allowable

- -— - indirect costs (net of applicable credits) by an equitable distribution base: The result of
this process is an indirect cost rate which is used to distribute indirect costs to mandates:
The rate should be expressed as a percentage which the total amount allowable indirect
costs bears to the base selected; or

2. The allocation of allowable indirect costs (as defined and described in OMB Circular
A-87 Attachments A and B) shall be accomplished by (1) separating a department into
groups, such as divisions or sections, and then classifying the division’s or section’s total
costs for the base period as either direct or indirect, and (2) dividing the total allowable
indirect costs (net of applicable credits) by an equitable distribution base. The result of
this process is an indirect cost rate that is used to distribute indirect costs to mandates.
The rate should be expressed as a percentage which the total amount allowable indirect
costs bears to the base selected.

'8

Parameters and Guidelines
Handicapped and Disabled Students 11 (02-TC-40/02-TC-49)

85



V. RECORDS RETENTION

Pursuant to Government Code section 17558.5, subdivision (a), a reimbursement claim for actual
costs filed by a local agency or school district pursuant to this chapter? is subject to the initiation
of an audit by the State Controller no later than three years after the date that the actual
reimbursement claim is filed or last amended, whichever is later. However, if no funds are
appropriated or no payment is made to a claimant for the program for the fiscal year for which
the claim.is filed, the time for the Controller to initiate an audit shall commence to run from the
date of initial payment of the claim. All documents used to support the reimbursable activities,
as described in Section [V, must be retained during the period subject to audit. Ifan audit has
been initiated by the Controller during the period subject to audit, the retention period is
extended until the ultimate resolution of any audit findings.

VIL. OFFSETTING SAVINGS AND REIMBURSEMENTS

Any offsctting savings the claimant experiences in the same program as a result of the same
statutes or executive orders found to contain the mandate shall be deducted from the costs
claimed. In addition, reimbursement for this mandate received from any of the following sources
shall be identified and deducted from this claim:

1. Funds received by a county pursuant to Government Code section 7576.5. '

2. Any direct payments or categorical funding received from the state that is specifically
allocated to any service provided under this program. This includes the appropriation
made by the Legislature in the Budget Act of 2001, which appropriated funds to counties
in the amounts of $12,334,000 (Stats. 2001, ch. 106, items 4440-131-0001), and the $69
million appropriations in 2003 and 2004 (Stats. 2003, ch. 157, item 6110-161-0890,
provision 17; Stats. 2004, ch. 208, item 6110-161-0890, provision 10).’ '

.- -3, -Private-insurance proceeds-obtained with the eonsent of-a-parenit-for purposes of this
program. .
4. Medi-Cal proceeds obtained from the state or federal government that pay for a portion of

the county services provided to a pupil under the Handicapped and Disabled Students
program in accordance with federal law.

5. Any other reimbursement received from the federal or state government, or other non-
~local source. ‘ :

Beginning July 1, 2001, realignment funds under the Bronzan-McCorquodale Act that are used
by a county for this program are not required to be deducted from the costs claimed.
(Stats. 2004, ch. 493, § 6 (SB 1895).)

VIII. STATE CONTROLLER’S CLAIMING INSTRUCTIONS

Pursuant to Government Code section 17558, subdivision (b), the Controller shall issue claiming
instructions for cach mandate that requires state reimbursement not later than 60 days after
receiving the adopted parameters and guidelines from the Commission, to assist local agencies
and school districts in claiming costs to be reimbursed. The claiming instructions shail be
derived from the statute or executive order creating the mandate and the parameters and
guidelines adopted by the Commission.

2 This refers to Title 2, division 4, part 7, chapter 4 of the Government Code.
9

Parameters and Guidelines
Handicapped and Disabled Students 11 (02-TC-40/02-TC-49)

86



Pursuant to Government Code section 17561, subdivision (d)(1), issuance of the claiming
instructions shall constitute a notice of the right of the local agencies and school districts to file
reimbursement claims, based upon parameters and guidelines adopted by the Commission.

IX. REMEDIES BEFORE THE COMMISSION

Upon request of a local agency or school district, the Commission shall review the claiming
instructions issued by thie State Controller or any other authorized state agency.for
reimbursement of mandated costs pursuant to Government Code section 17571. If the
Commission determines that the claiming instructions do not conform to the parameters and
guidelines, the Commission shall direct the Controller to modify the claiming instructions to
conform to the parameters and guidelines as directed by the Commission. '

In addition, requests may be made to amend parameters and guidelines pursuant to Gavemment
Code section 17557, subdivision (a), and the California Code of Regulatlons title 2, section
1183.2.

X. LEGAL AND FACTUAL BASIS FOR THE PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES
The Statement of Demsnon is legally binding on all parties and provides the legal and factual

basis for the parameters and guidelines. The support for the legal and factual findings is found in -
the administrative record for the test claim. The administrative record, including the Statemcnt

of Decision, is on file with the Commission.

10
Parameters and Guidelines
Handicapped and Disabled Students 11 (02-TC-40/02-TC-49)

87



(‘;_mm:: r-mm:-:\

anual

State Controller's Office _ Mandated Cost M

‘ CLAIM FOR PAYMENT [ state Coriiolier Use Onv 1 progran
Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561 ) (1) Program Number 00263
HANDICAPPED AND DISABLED STUDENTS Il 20 Date Fied

@Y LRSInput __/___{
g pEmAEenfstogumben = \ Reimbursement Claim Data
{02) Claimant Name (22) HDS -1, Q4)AX1)D
County of Location . . (23) HDS -1, (Q4)E)1}D
Steel Address or P.0, Box Suile ] "(24) HDS 1. (O4XCIIND 1
city State Zip Code ) (25) HOS -1, Q4YDXIXD
Type of Claim Estimated Claim Reimbursement Claim_ (26) HDS -1, (CAXEX1}(N o
(03) Estimated [ |ws) Reimbursement [] | @7 Hos-1. @4xFXDH®
{04) Combined {7} |0y Combined (] | 28y HOS -1, (@axGX (D
| 05) Amended | (] lan Amended ] -(29) HDS -1, (06)

Fiscal Year of Cost (06) ___I , (12) / (30) HDS -1, (07)
Total Claimed Arnount | (07) 13) o {31) HDS -1, (09)
Less: 10% Late Penalty (14) (32) HDS -1, (10)
Less: Prior Claim Payment Received (15} ‘ i (33) )
Net Claimed Amount (16) (34)
Due from State (08) l () @s)
Due to State- - - - o (18) = | (36)-" -

(37) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM
In accordance with the provisions of Government Code Section 17561, | certify that | am the officer authorized by tha local agancy to fila
mandated cost claims with the State of Callfornia for this program, and certify under penalty of perjury that | have not violated any of the
provisions of Government Code Sections 1090 to 1098, inclusive.

1 further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment recelved, for reimbursement of
costs clalmed hereln, and such costs are for 2 new program or increased level of services of an existing program. All affsetting savings
and reimbursements set forth in the Parameters and Guidelines are identified, and all costs claimed are supported by source
documentation currently maintained by the claimant.

The amounts for this Estimated Claim andfor Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated andlor
actual costs set forth on the attached statements. | certify under penalty of parjury under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing is true and correct.

Signalure of Authorized Officer Date

Type or Prinl Neme Title

(38) Name of Contacl Parson for Claim
Telephone Number ) . Ext.

E-Mall Address

Form FAM-27 (New 02/06)

88



Mandated Cost Manual

>
]
0!

0

roller’s Office

! HANDICAPPED AND DISABLED STUDENTS I} FORM
Cerlification C.Ianm Form FAM-27
Instructions

(01)
(02)
(03)
(04)
(05)
(©6)
(07)

(08)
(©9)
(10)
(1)
(12)

(13
(14)

(15)

(16)
(17
(18)
(19) to (21)
(22) 10 (36)

(37

(38)

Enter the payee number assigned by the Stale Controller's Office.

Enter your Official Name, County of Locatlon, Street or P. O. Blox address, City, Stale, and Zip Code.

i filing an eslimated claim, enter an "X" in the box on line (03) Estimated.

|
if filing a combined estimated claim an behalf of districts within the county, enter an "X"in the box on line (04) Combined.
If filing an amended eslimated claim, enter an "X" in the box on line (05) Amended.

‘

Enter the fiscal year in which costs are lo be incurred.

- Enlter the amount of the estimated claim. If lhe eslimate exceeds the previous year's aclual cosls by more than 10%, complete

form HDS-1 and enter the amount fromt line (11).

Enter the same amount as shown on line (07). "

i filing a reimbursement claim, enter an "X" in the box on line (08) Reimbursement. )

If filing a combined reimbursementlclaim on behalf of districts within the county, enter an "X" in the box on line (10) Combined.
If filing an amended reimbursement claim, enter an "X" in the box on line {11) Amended.

Enter ihe fiscal year for which aclual costs are being claimed. If actual costs for more than one fiscal year are belng claimed,
complele a separate form FAM-27 and supporting schedules for each fiscal year. )

Enter the amount of the reimbursement claim from form HDS-1, line (11). The folal claimed amount must exceed $1,000.

Claims for fiscal years 2001-02 to 2004-05 must be filed with the SCO and be delivered or postmarked on or before
June 19, 2008. Actual reimbursement claims for fiscal year 2005-06 and estimated claims for fiscal year 2006-07 must be filed
on or before January 16, 2007, or the claims shall be reduced by a late penally. Enter zero if the claiim was limely filed,
otherwise, enler the product of multiplying line (13) by the factor (0.10% penalty). )

If filing an actual reimbursément claim and an estimated élaim was previously filed for the same fiscal year, enfer the amount
received for the claim. Otherwise, enter a zero.

Enter the resull of subtracling line (14}, and line (15), from line (13). '
If ine (16), Net Claimed Amount, is posilive, enter that amount on line (17), Due from State.
If line (16}, Net Claimed Amount, is negative, enler that amount on line (18), Due to State,

Leave blank.

Reimbursement Claim Data, Bring forward the cos! infarmation as specified on the lefi-hand column of fines (22) through (36) for
the reimbursement claim, e.g. HDS-1, (04)(A)(f), means the information is located on form HDS-1, block (04), line (A), colurn (f).
Enter the information on the same line but In the right-hand column. Cost information should be rounded to the nearest doflar,
i.e., no cents. Indlrect costs percentage should be shown as a whole number and without the percent symbol, i.e., 35.19% shquld
be shown as 35. Completion of this data block will expedite the payment process. g

Read the stalement "Cerlification of Claim.” i it is lrue, the claim must be dated, signed by the district's authorized officer, and
must Include the person’s name and litle, typed or printed. Claims cannot be pald unless accompanied by an original signed
certification. (To expedite the payment process, please sign the form FAM-27 with blue ink, and attach a copy of the
form FAM-2T7 to the top of the claim package.)

Enter the name. telephone number, and e-mail address of the person to contact if additional information is required.

Ctaims should be rounded to the nearest dollar. Submil a signed original and a copy of form FAM-27, Claim for Payment, and all
other forms and supporting documents. Use the following mailing addresses: ‘

Address, if delivered by U.5. Postal Service: Address, if delivered by other delivery service:
QFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLIL.ER OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER

ATTN: Local Reimbursements Section ATTN: Local Reimbursements Section
Division of Accounting and Reporting Division of Accounting and Reporting

P.0O. Box 942850 3301 C Street, Suite 500

Sacramento, CA 94250 Sacramento, CA 95816

Form FAM-27 (New 02/086)

89



. State Controller’s Office Mandated Cost Manual

. MANDATED COSTS .
HANDICAPPED AND DISABLED STUDENTS Il :g‘:“:
CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant . (02) Type of  Figcal
) Reimbursement [ ] Claim Year
: Estimated 3 , [
Claim Statistics
(03) Number, of student referrals during the fiscal year of claim
Direct Costs Object Accounts
(04) Reimbursable Activities e ] e © | @ © ®
Salaries Benefits | Materials | Contracted Fixed Total
i and Services Assels
o Supplies, |
A Interagency Agreements
B. Referral and Menial Health Assessments
C. Transfers and Interim Placements '
D. Membership Panicipatior;;f E_kbanded léP o
Team |
E. Case Management Duties for Pupils
F. Payment Authorization to Care Providers.
G. Psychotherapy or Other Treatment o
Services
(05) Total Direct Costs
Indirect Costs
(06) Indirect Cost Rate (10% or ICRP from 2 CFR, Chapter II, farmerly OMB A-87] %
(07) Total Indirect Costs ) [Line (06) x line {05)(a)] or [Line (06) x {line (05){a) + line (05)(b)}]
(08) Total Direct and Indirect Costs {Line (05)(f) + line (07)]
- : y
Cost Reduction
(09) Less: Offsetting Savings
(10) Less: Other Reimbursements
(11) Total Claimed Amount [Line (08) - {line (09) + fine (10)}]
New 02/06

90



State Controller’s Office Mandated Cost Manual

| HANDICAPPED AND DISABLED STUDENTS Il
CLAIM SUMMARY
Instructions

FORM
HDS-1

(03)

(04)

(05)

(06)
(07)

(08)

(09)

(10)

(1

Enter the name of the claimant. If more than one depariment has incurred costs for this mandate, give
the name of each department. A form HDS-1 should be completed for each depanment.

Check a box, Reimbursement or Estimated, to identify the type of claim being fi fled Enter the fiscal
year of costs. :

Form HDS-1 must be filed for a reimbursement claim. Do nat complete form HDS-1 if you are filing an
estimated claim and the estimate does not exceed the previous fiscal year's actual costs by more

« than 10%. Simply enter the amount of the estimated claim on form FAM-27, line (07). However, if the

estimated claim exceeds the previous fiscal year's actual costs by more than 10%, form HDS-1 must
be completed and a statement attached explaining the increased costs. Without this information the
estimated claim will automatically be reduced to 110% of the previous fiscal year's actual costs.

Enter the number of students who were referred during the fiscal year of claim.

For each reimbursable activity, enter the total from form HDS-2, line (05), columns (d) through (i) to
form HDS-1, block (04), columns (a) through (f) in the appropriate row. Total each row.

Total columns (a) through (f).

Indirect cosis may be computed as 10% of direct labor costs, excluding fringe benefits. If an indirect
cost rate of greater than 10% is used, include the Indirect Cost Rate Proposal (ICRP) with the claim. If
more than one department is reporting costs, each must have its own ICRP for the program.

L
Multiply Total Salaries, line (05)(a), by the Indirect Cost Rate, line (08). If both salaries and benefits
were used in the distribution base for the computation of the indirect cost rate, then multiply the sum of
Total Salaries, line (05)(a), and Total Benefits, line (05)(b), by the Indirect Cost Rate, line (06).

Enter the sum of Total Direct Costs, line (05)(f), and Total Indirect Costs, line (07).

Less: Offsetting Savings, If applicable, enter the total savings experienced by the claimant as a result
of this mandate. Submit a detailed schedule of savings with {he claim.

Less: Other Reimbursements. If applicable, enter the amount of other reimbursements received from
any source including, but not limited to, service fees collected, federal funds, and other state funds, that
reimbursed any portion of the mandated cost program. Submit a schedule detailing the reimbursement
sources and amounts.

Total Claimed Amount. From Total Direct and Indirect Costs, line (08), subfract the sum of Offsetting
Savings, line (09), and Other Reimbursements, line (10). Enter the remainder on this line and carry the
amount forward to form FAM-27, line (07) for the Estimated Claim or line (13) for the Reimbursement
Claim.

New 02/06

91



State Controller’'s Office

Mandated Cost Manual

sei

SR

MANDATED COSTS
HANDICAPPED AND DISABLED STUDENTS Il
ACTIVITY COST DETAIL

FORM
HDS-2

(01) Claim

ant

(02) Fiscal Year

[ ] Interagency Agreements

(1 Tranisfers and Interim Placecments

(03) Reimbursable Activities: Check only 0;1_1; box per form to identify the activity being claimed.

[__] Case Management Dutiés for Pupils

[ Referral and Mental Health Assessments ] Payment Authorization to Care Providers

[Z ] Member Participation of Extended IEP Team

[ ] Psychotherapy or Gther Treatment Services .

(04) Description of Expenses Object Accounts
i
@) ® © @ () ] @ ®)
Employee Names, Job . Hourly Hours~ Salaries* Benefits=: | Materials® | Conlracted: Fixed
Classifications, Functions Performed Rate or Worked and Services . Assels
and Description of Expenses Unit. Cost or Supplies
Quanlity
1]
(05) Totat [_] Subtotal [__] Page: of.

New 02/06

92



State Controller's Office Mandated Cost Manual

1 HANDICAPPED AND DISABLED STUDENTS Il FORM
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL HDS-2
Instructions
01) Entér the name of the claimant.
(02) Enter the fiscal year for which costs were incurred.
(03) Check the box which indicates the aclivity being claimed. Check only one box per fc:n'n A separate
form HDS-2 shall be prepared for each applicable activity.
(04) IDGSClelIOI‘l of Expenses. The following table identifies the type of information reqwred to support

reimbursable costs. To detail costs for the activity box "checked” in block (03), enter the employee
names, position titles, a brief description of the activities performed,. actual time spent by each
-employee, productive hourly rates, fringe benefits, supplies used, and contracted services expenses.
The descriptions required in column (4)(a) must be of sufficient detail to explain the cost of
activities or items beirig claimed. For audit purposes, all supporting documents must be retained by
the claimant for a period of not less than three years afler the date the claim was filed or last amended,
whichever is later. If no funds were appropriated and no payment was made at the time the claim was
filed, the time for the Controller to initiate an audit shall be from the date of initial payment of the clalm.
Such documents shall be made available to the State Controller's Office on request.

= - Submit”
Object/ Columns ) H 5
Sub-object | ‘ supporimg
Accounts (a) {b) (c) (d) (f) | {a) (h) with the clatm
Salaries 3
. Employee [Hourly Hours Hourly Rate
Salaties Name/Title Rate Worked x Hours
Worked
1
Benefits =
Benefits Activities e | Benefil Rato
Performed
Ma;zn;i'als Desc;ifp tian Unit Quantity,
Supplies Supplies Used Cast Used
Name of | Hours
Caontracted Coniracton Hourly lr\::ﬁ:::/z
Services Specific Tasks ate ' Dates of
Pedormed - Service
- Description of D
Fixed Assets Equipment g:ltl Usage Unit Cost
Purchased b
(05) Total line (04), columns (d) through (h) and enter the sum on this line, Check the appropriate box to

indicate if the amount is a total or subtotal. If more than one form is needed to detail the activity costs,
number each page. Enter tolals from line (05), columns (d) through (h) to form HDS-1, block (04),
columns (a) through (e) in the appropriate row.

New 02/06

93



Los Angeles County Department of Mental Health
Incorrect Reduction Claim
Handicapped and Disabled Students Il Program
Fiscal Years 2002-03 and 2003-04

Exhibit C
State Controller’s Office Audit Report

94



LOS ANGELES COUNTY

Audit Report

HANDICAPPED AND DISABLED
STUDENTS II PROGRAM

Chapter 1128, Statutes of 1994, and
Chapter 654, Statutes of 1996

July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2004

JOHN CHIANG

California State Controller

May 2010

95




JOHN CHIANG
Qalifornia State Conteoller

May 28, 2010

Gloria Molina, Chair

Los Angeles County Board of Supervisors
Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration

500 West Temple Street

Los Angeles, CA 90012

Dear Ms. Molina:

The State Controller’s Office audited the costs claimed by Los Angeles County for the
legislatively mandated Handicapped and Disabled Students II Program (Chapter 1128, Statutes
of 1994, and Chapter 654, Statutes of 1996) for the period of July 1, 2002, through

June 30, 2004.

The county claimed $3,276,316 for the mandated program. Our audit disclosed that $2,558,437
is allowable and $717,879 is unallowable. The costs are unallowable primarily because the
county overstated costs by using inaccurate units of service, and overstated offsetting revenues.
In calculating offsetting revenues, the county used inaccurate Medi-Cal units and deducted
unsupported revenues for the audit period, and applied an incorrect funding percentage for Short
Doyle/Medi-Cal for fiscal year 2002-03. The State made no payment to the county. The State
will pay allowable costs claimed that exceed the amount paid, totaling $2,558,437, contingent
upon available appropriations.

If you disagree with the audit findings, you may file an Incorrect Reduction Claim (IRC) with

the Commission on State Mandates (CSM). The IRC must be filed within three years following
the date that we notify you of a claim reduction. You may obtain IRC information at the CSM’s

Web site at www.csm.ca.gov/docs/IRCForm.pdf.

If you have any questions, please contact Jim L. Spano, Chief, Mandated Cost Audits Bureau, at
(916) 323-5849.

Sincerely,
Original signed by

JEFFREY V. BROWNFIELD
Chief, Division of Audits

JVB/sk

96



Gloria Molina -2- May 28, 2010

cc: Wendy L. Watanabe, Auditor-Controller
Los Angeles County
Hasmik Yaghobyan, JD
SB 90 Coordinator
Los Angeles County
Jeff Carosone, Principal Program Budget Analyst
Cor-Gen Unit, Department of Finance
Carol Bingham, Director
Fiscal Policy Division
California Department of Education
Stacey Wofford
Special Education Program
Department of Mental Health
Matika Rawls, Manager
Special Education Division
California Department of Education
Angie Teng, Section Supervisor
Division of Accounting and Reporting
State Controller’s Office

97



Los Angeles County Handicapped and Disabled Students II Program

Contents

Audit Report
SUIMINATY ......coooiviiiieirierisessiesesessetsesesstesstrestssesesssasesesesessssssssssssssssssssssarsmssssssassssssssssonsnes |
BACKZIOUN .........c.oooivviieiiriiiini ittt esa s e a s e s sa s a e san s s s s s s s ns s 1
Objective, Scope, and Methodology ................ccovweeericiiiirinsimeiisssssneee 2
CONCIUSION ... oueruesnnsassnesnsssrsnsessenseanesmrasersssssssads st ssnsass gasiassssiasavassisisvsniossnassnssanrssssbssuorilis 3
Views of Responsible Official ..............cccccoooviiiiiiiensnesssensss 3
ReStricted USE ........ocmesmssiisiisisiismisissmiiimimssisisssisdnimiimsisisniiiviiea: 3

Schedule 1—Summary of Program COosts .............cccccoooeicivnvinniniinniimsniinies 4

Findings and Recommendations.................ooiuiiiiiiiirniiiin it 5

Attachment—County’s Response to Draft Audit Report

98



Los Angeles County

Handicapped and Disabled Students I Program

Audit Report

Summary

Background

The State Controller’s Office (SCO) audited the costs claimed by
Los Angeles County for the legislatively mandated Handicapped and
Disabled Students II Program (Chapter 1128, Statutes of 1994, and
Chapter 654, Statutes of 1996) for the period of July 1, 2002, through
June 30, 2004.

The county claimed $3,276,316 for the mandated program. Our audit
disclosed that $2,558,437 is allowable and $717,879 is unallowable. The
costs are unallowable primarily because the county overstated costs by
using inaccurate units of service, and overstated offsetting revenues. In
calculating offsetting revenues, the county used inaccurate Medi-Cal
units and deducted unsupported revenues for the audit period, and
applied an incorrect funding percentage for Short Doyle/Medi-Cal for
fiscal year (FY) 2002-03. The State made no payment to the county. The
State will pay allowable costs claimed that exceed the amount paid,
totaling $2,558,437, contingent upon available appropriations.

Chapter 26 of the Government Code, commencing with section 7570,
and Welfare and Institutions Code section 5651 (added and amended by
Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1985)
require counties to participate in the mental health assessment for
“individuals with exceptional needs,” participate in the expanded
“Individualized Education Program” (IEP) team, and provide case
management services for “individuals with exceptional needs” who are
designated as “seriously emotionally disturbed.” These requirements
impose a new program or higher level of service on counties.

On April 26, 1990, the Commission on State Mandates (CSM)
determined that this legislation imposed a state mandate reimbursable
under Government Code section 17561.

The program’s parameters and guidelines establish the state mandate and
define reimbursement criteria. The CSM adopted the parameters and
guidelines for the Handicapped and Disabled Students Program on
August 22, 1991, and last amended it on August 29, 1996. In compliance
with Government Code section 17558, the SCO issues claiming
instructions to assist local agencies and school districts in claiming
mandated program reimbursable costs.

The parameters and guidelines for the Handicapped and Disabled
Students Program state that only 10% of mental health treatment costs
are reimbursable. However, on September 30, 2002, Assembly Bill 2781
(Chapter 1167, Statutes of 2002) changed the regulatory criteria by
stating that the percentage of treatment costs claimed by counties for
FY 2000-01 and prior fiscal years is not subject to dispute by the SCO.
Furthermore, this legislation states that, for claims filed in FY 2001-02
and thereafter, counties are not required to provide any share

99



Los Angeles County

Handicapped and Disabled Students Il Program

Objective, Scope,
and Methodology

of these costs or to fund the cost of any part of these services with money
received from the Local Revenue Fund established by Welfare and
Institutions Code section 17600 et seq. (realignment funds).

Furthermore, Senate Bill 1895 (Chapter 493, Statutes of 2004) states that
realignment funds used by counties for the Handicapped and Disabled
Students Program “are eligible for reimbursement from the state for all
allowable costs to fund assessments, psychotherapy, and other mental
health services...” and that the finding by the Legislature is
“declaratory of existing law.” (Emphasis added.)

On May 26, 2005, the CSM adopted a Statement of Decision for the
Handicapped and Disabled Students II Program that incorporates the
above legislation and further identifies medication support as a
reimbursable cost effective July 1, 2001. The CSM adopted the
parameters and guidelines for this new program on December 9, 2005,
and made technical corrections to it on July 21, 2006.

The parameters and guidelines for the Handicapped and Disabled
Students I Program state that “Some costs disallowed by the State
Controller’s Office in prior years are now reimbursable beginning July 1,
2001 (e.g., medication monitoring). Rather than claimants re-filing
claims for those costs incurred beginning July 1, 2001, the State
Controller’s Office will reissue the audit reports.” Consequently, we are
allowing medication support costs commencing on July 1, 2001.

On January 26, 2006, CSM amended the parameters and guidelines for
the Handicapped and Disabled Students Program and corrected them on
July 21, 2006, allowing reimbursement for out-of-home residential
placements beginning July 1, 2004.

We conducted the audit to determine whether costs claimed represent
increased costs resulting from the Handicapped and Disabled Students II
Program for the period of July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2004.

Our audit scope included, but was not limited to, determining whether
costs claimed were supported by appropriate source documents, were not
funded by another source, and were not unreasonable and/or excessive.

We conducted this performance audit under the authority of Government
Code sections 12410, 17558.5, and 17561. We did not audit the county’s
financial statements. We conducted the audit in accordance with
generally accepted government auditing standards. Those standards
require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain sufficient,
appropriate evidence to provide a reasonable basis for our findings and
conclusions based on our audit objectives. We believe that the evidence
obtained provides a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions
based on our audit objectives.

We limited our review of the county’s internal controls to gaining an
understanding of the transaction flow and claim preparation process as
necessary to develop appropriate auditing procedures.

2.

100



Los Angeles County

Handicapped and Disabled Students 1I Program

Conclusion

Views of
Responsible
Official

Restricted Use

Our audit disclosed instances of noncompliance with the requirements
outlined above. These instances are described in the accompanying
Summary of Program Costs (Schedule 1) and in the Findings and
Recommendations section of this report.

For the audit period, Los Angeles County claimed $3,276,316 for costs
of the Handicapped and Disabled Students II Program. Our audit
disclosed that $2,558,437 is allowable and $717,879 is unallowable.

For the FY 2002-03 claim, the State made no payment to the county. Our
audit disclosed that $1,388,425 is allowable. The State will pay
allowable costs claimed that exceed the amount paid, totaling
$1,388,425, contingent upon available appropriations.

For the FY 2003-04 claim, the State made no payment to the county. Our
audit disclosed that $1,170,012 is allowable. The State will pay
allowable costs claimed that exceed the amount paid, totaling
$1,170,012, contingent upon available appropriations.

We issued a draft audit report on March 26, 2010. Wendy L. Watanabe,
Auditor-Controller, responded by letter dated April 30, 2010
(Attachment), agreeing with the audit results. This final audit report
includes the county’s response.

This report is solely for the information and use of Los Angeles County,
the California Department of Finance, and the SCO; it is not intended to
be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties.
This restriction is not intended to limit distribution of this report, which
is a matter of public record.

Original signed by

JEFFREY V. BROWNFIELD
Chief, Division of Audits

May 28, 2010

101



Los Angeles County

Handicapped and Disabled Students Il Program

Schedule 1—
Summary of Program Costs
July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2004

Actual Costs Allowable Audit
Cost Elements Claimed per Audit Adjustment  Reference '

July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2003
Direct costs:

Psychotherapy of other treatment services $ 2,981,091 $ 2,407,966 $ (573,125) Finding1
Total direct costs 2,981,091 2,407,966 (573,125)
Indirect costs 203,322 165,995 (37,327) Finding 2
Total direct and indirect costs 3,184,413 2,573,961 (610,452)
Less offsetting reimbursements (1,480,524) (1,185,536) 294,988 Finding 3
Total program costs $ 1,703,889 1,388,425 § 53 1 5,4642
Less amount paid by the State —
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 1,388,425
July 1, 2003, through June 30, 2004
Direct costs:

Psychotherapy of other treatment services $ 2,839,465 $ 2,266,155 (573,310) Finding 1
Total direct costs 2,339,465 2,266,155 (573,310)
Indirect costs 235,416 187,972 (47,444) Finding 2
Total direct and indirect costs 3,074,881 2,454,127 (620,754)
Less offsetting reimbursements (1,502,454) (1,284,115) 218,339 Finding 3
Total program costs $ 1,572,427 1,170,012 §  (402,415)
Less amount paid by the State —
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 1,170,012
Summary: July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2004
Direct costs:

Psychotherapy of other treatment services $ 5,820,556 $ 4,674,121 $ (1,146,435)
Total direct costs 5.820,556 4,674,121 (1,146,435)
Indirect costs 438,738 353,967 (84,771)
Total direct and indirect costs 6,259,294 5,028,088 (1,231,206)
Less offsetting reimbursements (2,982,978) (2,469,651) 513,327
Total program costs $ 3,276,316 2,558,437 § (717,879)
Less amount paid by the State —
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 2,558,437

! See the Findings and Recommendations section.

102



Los Angeles County Handicapped and Disabled Students Il Program

Findings and Recommendations

FINDING 1— The county overstated medication support costs by $1,146,435 for the

Overstated medication audit period.

support costs The county claimed costs that are not fully based on actual costs to

implement the mandated program. Support for the claim was not in a
testable format and we could not verify it. The county ran the unit-of-
service (UOS) reports multiple times to support costs claimed. The
county ran reports using incorrect query parameters that resulted in
errors, duplicate transactions, incorrect activity code/procedure code
usage, missing client IEPs, ineligible clients, addition errors, missing
progress notes, under- and over-billing, etc.

We worked with the county to correct the query parameters before the
county re-ran the UOS reports a fourth time. The fourth-generation
reports resolved the inaccurate data issues, which were mainly
duplication and client eligibility. However, the report still contained
instances of overbilling associated with single-client service visits in
excess of the standard workday. In this instance, we removed all single-
client service visits in excess of ten hours.

We adjusted costs based on the appropriate unit cost and actual units of
service provided to eligible clients. Further, we excluded all single-client
service visits in excess of ten hours.

The following table summarizes the overstated costs claimed:

Fiscal Year
2002-03 2003-04 Total
Unsupported costs $ (569,987) $ (568,546) $ (1,138,533)
Overbilled costs
(excess of ten hours) (3,138) (4,764) (7,902)
Audit adjustment $ (573,125) §$(573,310) $ (1,146,435)

The program’s parameters and guidelines specify that only actual
increased costs incurred in the performance of the mandated activities
and adequately documented are reimbursable.

Recommendation

We recommend that the county implement policies and procedures to
ensure that only actual units of service for eligible clients are claimed in
accordance with the mandate program.

County’s Response

The county agreed with the finding and recommendation.

103



Los Angeles County

Handicapped and Disabled Students 1l Program

FINDING 2—
Overstated indirect
costs

FINDING 3—
Overstated offsetting
reimbursements

The county overstated indirect costs by $84,771 for the audit period.

The county applied indirect cost rates to ineligible costs. In both fiscal
years, the county claimed direct costs that were not based on actual
program costs. Further, we noted that the county applied indirect costs
rates to overbilled units of services.

We recalculated costs by applying the appropriate indirect cost rates to
eligible direct costs.

The following table summarizes the overstated indirect costs claimed:

Fiscal Year
2002-03 2003-04 Total
Indirect costs $ (37,327) $ (47.444) % (84,771)

The parameters and guidelines specify that indirect costs incurred in the
performance of the mandated activities and adequately documented are
reimbursable.

The parameters and guidelines further specify that, to the extent the State
Department of Mental Health has not already compensated reimbursable
indirect costs from categorical funding sources, the costs may be claimed.

Recommendation

We recommend that the county apply indirect cost rates to eligible and
supported direct costs.

County’s Response

The county agreed with the finding and recommendation.

The county overstated offsetting reimbursements by $513,327 for the
audit period.

The county miscalculated offsetting reimbursements by using inaccurate
Medi-Cal units and, for FY 2002-03, by applying incorrect funding
percentages for Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal. Further, the county deducted
unsupported offsetting revenues and applied Short Doyle/Medi-Cal FFP
(SD/MC) and Early and Periodic, Screening, Diagnosis and Treatment
(EPDST) funds to ineligible indirect costs.

We recalculated revenue related to direct costs by applying the
appropriate cost per unit to eligible Med-Cal units, using correct funding
percentages for SD/MC and EPSDT, and excluding unsupported
revenues. Further, we recalculated revenues related to indirect costs
applying the related portion of SD/MC and EPDST funds to eligible
administrative costs.

104



Los Angeles County

Handicapped and Disabled Students Il Program

The following table summarizes the overstated offsetting revenues

claimed:
Fiscal Year
2002-03 2003-04 Total

Direct costs:

Short Doyle/Medi-Cal $ 154,672 $ 113,568 $ 268,240

State categorical funds 107,479 80,725 188,204

Other 14,855 8,542 23,397
Total direct costs 277,006 202,835 479,841
Indirect costs 17,982 15,504 33,486
Total $ 294988 $ 218,339 § 513,327

The parameters and guidelines specify that any direct payments (categorical
funds, SD/MC, and other offsets such as private insurance) received from
the State that are specifically allocated to the program, and/or any other
reimbursement received as a result of the mandate, must be deducted from

the claim.

Recommendation

We recommend that the county implement policies and procedures to
ensure that revenues are applied to valid program costs. Further, we
recommend that the county apply the appropriate SD/MC and EPDST
reimbursement percentages to eligible costs and maintain supporting
documentation for all applicable offsetting revenues.

County’s Response

The county agreed with the finding and recommendation,

105



Los Angeles County Handicapped and Disabled Students 1I Program

Attachment—
County’s Response to
Draft Audit Report

106



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
DEPARTMENT OF AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

KENNETH HAHN HALL OF ADMINISTRATION
500 WEST TEMPLE STREET, ROOM 825
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 80012-3873

PHONE: (213) 974-8301 FAX: (213) 628-6427

WENDY L WATANABE
AL g ASST. AUDITOR CONTROLLERS
MARIA M. OMS ROBERT A. DAVIS
ChaEF DePUTY JOHN NAIMO
JUDI E. THOMAS
April 30, 2010

Mr. Jeffrey V. Brownfleld, Chief
Division of Audits

State Controller's Office

300 Capitol Mall, Suite 518
Sacramento, Califomia 95814

Dear Mr. Brownfisld:

LOS ANGELES COUNTY'S RESPONSE TO
STATE CONTROLLER'S DRAFT AUDIT REPORT
HANDICAPPED AND DISABLED Il PROGRAM (HDSII)
JULY 1, 2002 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2004

The County of Los Angeles has reviewed the State's draft audit report dated March 26, 2010 for
the HDSII's program. The draft audit report concluded that, of the $3,276,316 claimed under
HDSH, $2,5568,437 is allowable. The remaining $717,879 Is not allowable pursuant to the
Parameters and Guidelines adopted by the Commission on State Mandates on December 9,
2005.

The County’s response, which s attached, indicates agreement with the audit findings and the
actions that the County will take to implement policles and procedures to ansure that the cosls
claimed under HDSII are eligible, mandate related, and supported. We also recognize that if the
County subsequently provides additional information to support its $717,879 of unallowable
costs, the State will revise the final audit report to include such additional allowable costs.

Very truly yours,

Wendy L. Watanabe
Auditor-Controlier

WLW:MMO:JN:CY:hy
H:ASBBO\QSTClaim Submission\Ch1747\Audit Responsa Cover 4-27-10.doc

Attachment

. Help Conserve Paper — Print Double-Sided
“To Enrich Lives Through Effective and Caring Service”

107



Attachment |

LOS ANGELES COUNTY'S RESPONSE TO
STATE CONTROLLER'S DRAFT AUDIT REPORT
HANDICAPPED AND DISABLED Ii PROGRAM (HDSH)
JULY 1, 2002 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2004

Finding # 1- Overstated Medication Support Costs

The County overstated medication support costs by $1,148,435 for the audit period. The
County claimed costs that are not fully based on actual costs to implement the mandated
program. Support for the claim was not in testable format and could not be verified. The
County had to rerun Unit-Of-Service (UOS) reports multiple times to support the claims.
The reports were run using incorrect query parameters. As the resuit, during the testing
we noted duplicate transactions, incorrect activity code/procedure code usage, missing
client IEP's, inetligible clients, addition errors, missing progress notes, and under-and
over-bllling.

Recommendation

We recommend that the County implement policles and procedures to ensure that only
actual units of service for eligible clients are claimed in accordance with the mandate

program.
County's Response

We agree with the recommendation. The County will review and establish policies.and
procedures to ensure that only actual units of service for eligible clients are claimed in
accordance with the mandate program.

Findin - indl

The County overstated Indirect costs by $84,771 for the audit period. The County
applied indirect cost rates to insligible costs. In both fiscal years, the County claimed
diract costs that were not basaed on actual program costs. Further, the County applied
indirect cost rates to overbilled units of service.

Recommendatfon

We recommend that the County apply indlrect cost rates to eligible and supported direct
costs.

County’'s Response
We agree with the recommendation. The County will review and establish policles and

procedures to ensure that Indirect cost rates are applied to eligible and supported direct
costs.

108



Attachment |

LOS ANGELES COUNTY’S RESPONSE TO
STATE CONTROLLER'S DRAFT AUDIT REPORT
HANDICAPPED AND DISABLED H PROGRAM (HDSII)
JULY 1, 2002 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2004

The County overstated offsetting reimbursements by $513,327 for the audit pericd. The
County miscalculated offsetting reimbursements by using inaccurate Medi-Cal units and
for FY 2002-03, by applying incorrect funding percentages for Short-Doyle/Med!-Cal.-
Further, the County deducted unsupported offsetting revenues and applied Short
Doyle/Medi-Cal FFP (SD/MC) and’ Eardy and Perlodic, Screening, Diagnosis and
Treatment (EPSDT) funds to ineliglble indirect costs.

Recommendation

We recommend that the County implement policies and procedures to ensure that
revenues are applied to valid program costs. Further, we recommand that the County
apply appropriate SD/MC and EPSDT reimbursement percentages to eligible costs and
maintain supporting documentation for all applicable offsetting revenues.

County's Response

We agree with the recommendation. The County will review and establish policies and
procedures to ensure that revenues .are applied to valld program costs, appropriate
SD/MC and EPSDT reimbursement percentage rates are appliied to eligible costs, and
supporting documentation for applicable offsetting revenues are maintained.

HASBIO\QSTClaim Submission\Ch 1747\Audit Response Namrative 4-23-10.doc

109




State Controller’s Office
Division of Audits
Post Office Box 942850
Sacramento, CA 94250-5874

http://www.sco.ca.gov

S09-MCC-009

110



Los Angeles County Department of Mental Health
Incorrect Reduction Claim
Handicapped and Disabled Students Il Program
Fiscal Years 2002-03 and 2003-04

Exhibit D
Original Reimbursement Claims

111



Los Angeles County Department of Mental Health
Incorrect Reduction Claim
Handicapped and Disabled Students Il Program
Fiscal Years 2002-03 and 2003-04

Exhibit D-1

Los Angeles County Department of Mental Health
Reimbursement Claim for Fiscal Year 2002-03

112



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
GLORIA MOLINA

MARVIN J. SOUTHARD, D.SW. ‘ YVONNE B. BURKE

Drroctor "\, ZEV YAROSLAVSKY

DON KNABE
q,';’nsfg':w"s"‘:’* y MICHAEL D. ANTONOVICH
RODERICK SHANER, M.D. DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH
Medical Director

Mtpsidmi lscounty info
550 SOUTH VERMONT AVENUE, LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90020 Reply To: (213) 738-4626
) Fax: (213) 639-0773
]
May 8, 2006
TO: Leonard Kaye, Principal Accountant

SB 90 Section — Auditor-CEntroller
FROM: Jeremy D. Cone%ﬂ?
Director of Finan

SUBJECT: SB 90 - CHAPTER 1128/94 ACTUAL FOR FISCAL YEAR 2002-03 AND
FISCAL YEAR 2003-04 CLAIMS

Attached are the actual Fiscal Year (FY) 2002-03 and FY 2003-04 SB 90 -
Chapter 1128/94 - Handicapped and Disabled Students |l claims for the Los Angeles
County- Department of Mental Health (LAC-DMH). These claims, in the amounts of
$1.703,889 for FY 2002-03 and $1,572,427 for FY 2003-04, are based on cost reports
for the two (2) fiscal years. The total of the two (2) claims is $3,276,316. These claims
have been prepared in compliance with: (1) the State Controller's Office SB 90 Claiming
Instructions, (2) the SB 90 - Chapter 1128/94 Parameters & Guidelines; and (3) the
annual LAC-DMH Cost Report.

If you'have any questions, please c‘dhtqct Michael Boyle of my staff at (213) 738-4665.

JDC:MPB:gm

Attachments

c Marvin J. Southard, DSW (memo and summary only)
Susan Kerr (memo and summary only)
Kimberly Nall (memo and summary only)
Mike Motodani (memo and summary only)
Paul Mclver _ (memo and summary only)

M:\GencianaM\SBOO\SBS0 Ch 1128-84 HDS Il 05-2006

“To Enrich Lives Through Effective And Caring Service”

113



- COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES - DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH

SB 90 - CHAPTER 1128/94 HANDICAPPED AND DISABLED STUDENTS Il

Attachment 1

Attachment 2

Attachment 3

Attachment 4

Attachrhent 5'

Attachment 6
Attachment 7
Attachment 8

Attachment 9

FY 2002-2003 ACTUAL COST CLAIM

Table of Attachments

FAM-27 Claim Form

HDS-1 Claim Summary

HDS-2 Activity Cost Detail

FY 2002-2003 Medication Monitoring Expenditures

FY 2002-2003 Medication Monitoring Expenditures
and Revenues Worksheet

Number of Student Referrals Schedule
FY 2002-2003 Indirect Cost Proposal (ICP) Rate Summary
FY 2002-2003 Cost Report Actual Indirect Cost Rates

MH 1966 Cost Report Forms

114



State Controller's Offico

Mandated Cost Manual

Program MANDATED COSTS
FORM
263 HANDICAPPED AND DISABLED STUDENTS i HDS.1
CLAIM SUMMARY

(01) Claimant (02) Type of  Fiscal

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES / Reimbursement [ X_| Claim  Year

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH Estimated ] 200212003
Claim Statistics
{03) Number of student referrals during the fiscal year of claim. {Please see Attachment 6). 2 461
Direct Costs Object Accounts
(04) Reimbursable Activities (a) (b) (© (d) {e) {f

Materials
Salaries Benefits and Contracted Fixed Total
— e Supplies Services Assets
A.  Interagency Agreaments
B Referral and Mental Health Assessments
C  Translers and Ipterim Placements
D™ Member ship P;mupation of Expanded IEP
___Team________
E. Case Management Duties for Pupils
F. Payment Authorizalion to Care Providers
G. ﬁ?yvc_rln.olne_relaf;'y 'or Other Treatment Services 2,981,091 2‘981,091“
(05) Total Direct Costs
o } 2,981,091 2,981,091
Indirect Costs
(06) Indirect Cost Rate [10% or ICRP from 2 CFR, Chapter I, formerly OMB A-87]
S 6.8204%

(07) Total Indirect Costs [Line (06) x ne (0S)(e)]or [Line (06) x {ine (05)(a) + ine (0S)(b) 203322
08) Total Direct Indirect Cost: [Line (05)(N) + line (07)]
(08) T i c’and irect Costs 3.184.413
Cost Reduction
(09) Less: Offsetting Savings 0

. Other Reimb Please see Attach t 5).
(10) Less er Reimbursements (Please see chment §5) 1,480,524
11) Total Claimed A [Line (08) - {line (09) + line (10)}]
(11) Total Clai mount 1703.,889

New 02/06

115



State Controlier's Office Mandated Cost Manual

Program MANDATED COSTS
HANDICAPPED AND DISABLED STUDENTS Il FORM
263 HDS-2
ACTIVITY COST DETAIL
{01) Claimant COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES (02) Fiscal Year
DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH 2002/2003
(03) Reimbursable Activities: Check only one box per form to identify the activity being claimed.
I:] Interagency Agreements |:| Case Management Duties for Pupils
l:l Referral and Mental Health Assessments :’ Payment Authorization to Care Providers
|:] Transfers and Interim Placements Psychotherapy or Other Treatment Services
[] Member Participation of Extended IEP Team
(043 Description of Expenses Object Accounts
(a) (b) (c) (@ (e) U] (@ (h
Hours Materlals
Employee Names, Job Hourly Worked | Salaries | Benefits and Contracted Fixed
Classifications, Functions Performed, Rate or or Supplies | Services Assets
and Description of Expenses Unit Cost | Quaniity
Please see Attachment 4 for FY 2002-2003 2,981,041
Medication Monitoring Services Expenditures for
LAGDMH directly operated and non-governmental
agencies. The claimed units of service are based on
the AB 363U/SEP Plan identified In the LACDMH
data collection system. The cost report is a unit of
service basod process that determines the unit cost
rate and does not reflect Salaries and Employee
Benefits at clinician level.
(05) Total Subtotal[____] Page: 1 of _1_ 2,981,091

New 02/06

116



Stste Controller's Office |,
!

Mandated Cost Manual

CLAIM FOR PAYMENT For State Conbrofler Use only Program
Pursuant tp Government Code Section 17561 118) Program Number 00263
HANDICAPPED AND DISABLED STUDENTS I (20) Date Filed igs wy.uis 263
_ (21)  LRS input iy T =
. [(o1) Claimant Identification Number Reimbursement Claim Data
A e e = g ot =oaeis 5 BTN -,
s |02/ Ciaimant Name -
e Departmeant of Mental Hoatth (22) HDS-1, 04N
L et e
feSunpycRibestion (23)  HDS -1, (04)(B)(1)(D '
|___CountyoflosAngeles
" |Street Address or P.O. Box Sutle
4 .
X | 550 South Vermont Ave., 11th Floor_ _ 5 om m  ul (24 HDS 1. (04{CK1D
€ |City Slale Zip Code 25 "
Los Angeles CA 90020 (25) - HDS -1, (04)(D)(1)(1) 8
Type of Claim Estimated Claim Reimbursement Claim (26) HDS -1, (04)EXN(N
(03) Estimated [] |09 Reimbursement [_X ] (27) HDS -1, (04)(FY(IND
(04) Combilned [ |10y Combined | ] 28) HDS -1, (04)(G)(N)M 258_1 091
(05} Amended [ |11y Amended ™ 28 HDS-1, (06) -
Fiscal Year of Cost (08) / (12) 2002/ 2003 (30) HDS-1,(07) 203.322
Total Claimed Amount (on (13) 1,703,889 (31) HDS -1, (09) 0
Less: 10% Lats Penaity (14) ' 0 {32) HDS-1,(10) 1480524
Less: Prior Claim Payment Recelved (15) ! 0 {33)
Net Claimed Amount {16) 1,703,889 (34)
Due from Siste (o8) . (17 1,703,889 (35)
Oue to State N e e o (38)

(37) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

[Government Code Sections 1090 to 1098, inclusive.

claimant.

In accordarice with the provisions of Govemment Code Section 17561, | certify that | am the officer authorized by the local agency to file mandated
cost claims with the State of California for this program, and certify under penatty of perjury that | have not violated any of the provisions of

| further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment received, for reimbursement of costs claimed
herein, and such costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an existing program. All offsetting savings and reimbursements set
forth in the Parameters and Guidelines are identified, and all costs claimed are supported by source documentation curmrently maintained by the

The amounts for this Estimated Claim and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated and/or actuat costs
set forth on the attached statements. | certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Califomia that the foregoing is true and correct.

Signature of Authorized Officer Date
J l', Ld i
eremy [, Cortez Director of Finance
Type or Print Name Title '
(38) Name of Contact Person for Claim
Michael Boyle Telephone Number  (213) 738-4665 Exl.
E-mail Address mboyle@lacdmh.org

Form FAM-27 (New 02/06)

117



Attachment 4

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES - DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH
$890 - CHAPTER 1128/94 HANDICAPPED AND DISABLED STUDENTS i
MEDICATION MONITORING SERVICES EXPENDITURES

FISCAL YEAR 2002-2003

1 2 3 4 ] 6 7 B
Gross
Contracl Entity Name Entity AB 3632 | Applicable | AB 3832
Type Number | Mode SFC UNITS Rate Cost
CR |LACDMH 00019 15 61 46,896 § 357 $ 1687613
NR  |Aspen Health Services 00519 15 61 5,785 3.32 19.206
NR  |Associaled League of Mexican-American 00173 15 61 888 3.51 3,117
NR  |Cedars-Sinai Medical Center 00178 15 61 705 4.09 2883
NR  |Child & Family Center 00210 15 61 19,755 3.35 66.179
NR  |Chid and Family Guidance Cenler 00207 15 61 155,575 3.92 609.854
CR  |Chid and Family Guidance Center 00207 15 61 430 3.92 1,886
NR.. |indirect Cosl-Rate is.based-on-the:Cest-Report Aclyall 00783 15 61 2,102 3.74 7.861
NR [|Chidren's Bureau o 00668 15 61 120 2.98 368
NR  |Chitdreans Hospital Los Angeles Q0179 15 61 B.225 423 34792
CR  [Children's Institute International 00591 15 61 751 3.98 2,892
NR  |Community Counseling Service 00180 15 61 905 2.25 2.036
NR  |Community Family Guidance Center 00181 15 61 12,315 1.78 21921
CR Daveretx Foundation 00472 15 61 3,455 3.49 12,0863
CR Didi Hirsch Psychiatric Service 00183 15 61 22,160 3.47 78.805
NR  [Dubnoff Center For Child Development 00184 15 61 21,940 423 92,806
NR  |EiCentro de Amistad, Inc. 00185 15 61 150 3.87 581
NR  |Enki Health & Research po188 15 61 68,123 3.31 225,487
NR  iFive Acres Boys' & Girls' Aid Society of Los Angeles 00647 15 81 661 3.84 2,538
NR  |Foothili Family Service 00724 15 61 841 417 3,507
NH Gateways Hosp & MHC 00190 15 61 3,340 3.00 10,020
NR Hamburger Home, Inc 00174 15 61 1,392 345 4,802
NR Hathaway Children and Family Services 00192 16 61 37,166 3.40 126,364
NR Help Group Child & Family Center 00198 15 61 61,455 4.15 255,038
NR  [Hillsides . 00321 15 61 9,585 3.95 37,861
NR  |Intercommunity Child Guidance Center 00195 15 61 15,634 3.38 52,843
NR  |LAUSD 97th St.Mental Health 00315 15 61 435 4.09 1,779
NR  [Los Angeles Child Guidance Clinic 00199 15 61 37,002 3.63 134,644
NR  [Pacific Clinics 00203 15 61 79,775 3.05 243.314
NR  |Pasadena Childrens Training Socisty dba The Sycamo 00204 15 61 38,665 3.59 131,827
NR  |Penny Lane Centers 00201 15 61 667 4.05 2,701
CR  |[Saint Johns Health Center 00217 15 61 14,486 423 61,276
NR  |San Fernando Valley CMHC, inc 00208 15 61 750 3.85 2,738
NR  [South Bay Children's Health Center 00213 15 61 15,190 3.88 58.937
NR  [Special Service for Groups 00214 15 61 2,378 3.33 7,919
NR  |St. Francis Medical Center - Children’s Center 00784 15 61 370 3.48 1.288
NR Star View 00543 16 61 900 3.48 3132
CR  |Stirling Behavioral Health Institute 00216 15 61 120 269 322
NR  |The Aimansor Center 00171 15 61 5,550 3.54 19,647
NR  |The Guidance Center 00191 15 61 31,586 2.76 87,177
CR  [The Guidance Center 00191 15 61 7.796 2.92 22,727
CR  |Verdugo Mental Health Center 00221 15 61 29,642 3.43 101,838
NR Vista Del Mar 00196 15 61 69,600 3.72 258,912
TOTAL MEDICATION MONITORING SERVICES 833,356 $ &981,091

[ 7o HDS-2, Line (04), Column (g). |

118



ARUALAS 1S0D 209€9Y 1903 0BGSEO HISPUAPOGZANIGSS NSVIOUSCR W

(11} BUIT ' 1-SAH OL (61) UWNIOD 'S WBLLYDERY WAl 688602 § Wwnowy pswie|d 06 85 L1 aur
(01) 3u1 '1-SAH 01 (81) LWNGD 'S KRBUAPEIY Wat (yzs'osb'L) 8 SIUBLBSINGUIAY SO0 - LONPNPSY 150D (BJ0L

£21) pue (91) SUWNIOD jO WNS '§ JUBLULDERY WI0J (asv's) SI600) URLIPY JO @Jeys pUe Spund [207 pue SIBIS JSUI0 O} BUIT

(51) ubnosy (Z1) SUWNOY JO WINS S JUBULTERY LWoIS (s56'F) SIS0 UOARASILLPY J0 AUBYS 7§ SBNUaAY Aued payL 6eurt

(11) Uniod ‘G WalLLeTY WoiS {ootv's) $ISOD UOJBASIUILIPY JO BUBYS PUB JURID YSHINVYS {84apaJ g aun

(D1) UwNED ‘s WUBURPENY WO (£08'1S) §ISDD UOHBASIUNLDY JO RUBUS dtd L 8UN

(01) LWNEY °5 JUBUNDBYY WOl (Zss'val) (d44) uonsdpied [epuUeul] [Japed [eUld g eulT

(8) vunjo? * ewydENY Wald (ogg‘ov) SISO) UONEASIUILPY JO ABYS J95-10Sd3 S oun

(B) uwn|o) ‘g JUBLRPEYY Wolgy (96¥'209) $ ( 398-1GSd3) pund RIBULD WIS WougBall pue ‘sisoubel(] ‘Gulusaics Jipoued pue A3 U3 $aun

FBLIBSINGUISY JOYID - LORORPaY 1S0D

(80) 81T "L-SAH o1 () uum|oD ‘5 JuSLIYOERY WOl Eir'veLe & 1500 ZESE GV SS0ID geun
20} 841 1-SGH OL '(8) MU0 ‘G WSWYORRY ol TEROZ 1809 uoqeRSIUILPY  Z 3uUI
"(B) vwngos *(y0) sUiT '2-SAH 01 (B) LWNIOY 'S WIYOIERY WOl 160'186'2  $ 1800 sso19) Buuoyuow uoneopey - weibold Zeoeav 1 aur

uewssinquIaL p5/eZL L Jeideyd 06 8S Siaibite aip se souejeq Buuieuel sl Ayusp!
0} 195440 USRq GARY SINUGABY/SILSWALINGIR iqesiidde (e pue (£ surl) peyluep) sem 3soo Sigibia |Bo ) paijdde UBaq SARY SIFSLO SNURASIAUSILIBSINGIIISY Siepdoidde e ansse o} pamoiio) Usag sey npecosd Bumolioy syt

$1S0D I1GVSUNSINITY 06 8S LIN ANV 'SINNIAIWSLNINISUNENIZY ONLLISSIHO0 'SLS0D WVHNOOHEd SSOND AB QLN SININII LSOO

£00Z-200 A4
Aarenns 1S0D ONIKOLINOW NOLLVOIIJIN - Zeseay
HLTYIH IWINIA 30 INSWL A3Yd3d - SI1FONY SOT 40 ALNNOD

119



WAR () WEPNEDCZANIBESWILERUESAW Wd S1-¥ 00TVS

[ Tovean isan o]

Heecol 1 €75y S GIEZ § Ce0¢ § 667 % Ok _§ 293§ Gevid 00vG 3 GocoS Ooeev9 S| civveles ] TVIDL
10¢'50L LZ2'e6 04! ¥Zi zit zZ or 8L 08¢t £08'LS 098'0p ZZLEOE Eolang
€61 76 ¥oLES (78 4% = T ov 52 (=3 OEL5v TS I5E LLL HEVOE 9 {VON) Jowenuod
BOS'GE £2r'0L - = o€ - = = . €20'9 BLED $€6'52 %OCLP 5i HNQOVY] - 1500 LONERSIILIDY
eaL'ves's § |cos'ese’s 8 vz’ § BSBL § O56C § BYe S Zvd 0§ O5ZLS OZ0C § IGGWOLS 96V 408 S| ISCUBSTE S 95e'Ee8 =oigns
002 88l 20408 . €68 - ~ 2 = = 180°5C TELEE ZLG 85 ZLE 00969 6] St 95100 =N PG BEA| BN
vio'se ¥Za'oL - - = 2 = = - st Lz 8£0°10L e '8z 19 18 12200 IeWwa) WiesH Muep ofinpisa| 3O
tor'9t 0z0'9 = - = = x - 0Z0'9 - - 1% 74 6T 962'L [ Sl 16100 JejUe) awEpnO BULl  ¥D
£EE'LE Pe'SS - = : . . B09'6Z 7474 2118 srz 985'LE [} st 16100 Jewa] euepinD Bl | UN
L0'9 %€9't) - - - . - : - 6L SZLS Lro'slL € 0S5 19 [ 12400 seue) Josuruyy BuL|  uN
\2e 3 * - - - : b . - # [ <43 692 140 9 st 91Z00  ©MSU} YHesH rioeueg Supns! WO
oge ;LT ¥eZZ S = = : ~ - 192 14 zel'e 8Y'E 006 19 Sl £¥500 T ]

L 182t - = - - - = i) $eQ e8z't 8rE (713 9 st V8200 USUPILD - J0R8D [EODBN SuRi4 S| MN
150°L 798 - - = - - ) ne 8182 >33 8l£2 19 -] ¥1200 sdnaig) o) saseS EReds) N
1OE'ES 98'S - = = - = = a8's : 2€6'85 88€E 0615 19 Sl €1Z00  493uSD UNeeH sueuppud B8 WNGST  UN
00T eeL = - - = = i =18 8822 s9'¢ 173 9 5L BOZOO U 'OHID ASUBA opuBWel UBS| AN
£9E'LS £16'6 - - - - s . = 920's 188'y 0.Z'19 x4 o%ar' vl 19 [ 214200 10080 WBSH Suyol WES| MO
89L'L [>53] - - 2 = s = - ££6 - 0Lz S0P 299 i9 st 10200 eWe) sue futisg|  HN
LI9'ES 08822 = L4 . = - - [£--4 4 BBI'EE 2Z9'ieL 65°€ G99'9t 19 51 %0200 AeKos Buness | suappyO BUBPEEEL|  WN
05E'LL} vee 1L . - ! 8re e 06 ye8'LL 825'65 YLE'EPE soe SLL'6L [ [} £0200 soug) yoed| NN
656'EZ [2=- 1A s E % 3 ' 28186 86v'15 FPO'PEL [5:15 Z60'2€ i9 s 66100 UMD @"uEping pEud sejebuy say|  WN
74 0£5's B = % - 3 viL 964 379" 60 34 19 18 S1£00 ey RIBW 1S WS SNV ¥N
€8p'sZ 08e'se * roe ] ] = = €889l €616 £v8'ZS 58 ¥E9'SL 19 st G600 AUBD SWEPIND PIUD AUNUALOOIEI] | UN
6e9'0¢ ZLLL - - = - - . - 9 S¥5E 199'2¢ SEE $8%'6 13 5l 1Z£00 sepispH| NN
Bz 'ert ¥52'904 ) P : = 5 . 5 960'29 sLLYY 8€0'552 84 ssP't -3 st 86100  JaweDd Awusy p pyd dnag digH| AN
008'95 yor'eg - - - - . - + 1S¥'oe £LO'EE ¥9E'9Z) ove 991'¢ 19 St Z6L0C OWeS Ajwed pue vaipiud AemeuieH|  WN
vED'Z 89L'2 s - = - s - + by SSE'L o8’y sve Z8e't 13 St #2100 ou) ‘'swoy sfinqeH| N
{t44 208'S < # - ‘ = - 526'C z88'c 0200} 00°€ ore'e L] st 06100 OHW B dsoH sfemees| N
soE'e 0z 2 = B . - - = 0t oot L05°E ity we \8 St ¥2.100 QoWIes AjumJ o0l UN
185 196} ¥ - = T 9 186 998 ST yee 199 19 St 19900  Leros piY SIS B SAog saoy el uN
98e28 LOV'EYL . zaL ] = ¥ £85'SL gse'sn m8y'szz g€ £€24'89 19 -1 €8100 yoigesey 2 UUESH PUS|  WN
209 vLL 2 5 (8 = . . - 9 98 185 ;e ost 19 gt $8100 ‘ou} ‘PEIsaUY 8p anued 13| ¥N
969'8y oL b . S - - . 2 9¥'52 et 909'26 44 ove'ieE 19 St YEL00 lewdoeAaq PRy Jod Jejued Jougna|  UN
Lzr'ee 8LL'LE . - - : s - £66'02 [2-TR-18 S06'9L 7€ 0sL'zz 19 st £8100 eoales Juerpdsd WRIH Q] 89
165'11 -] . - C = - = e £E €902t 243 55P'E 19 Gl Ziv00 ubnEpUNO ¥MakBABG| WO
6L8'YL oL - * 5 - . 109's [T 12642 8Lt SIE'ZL [} st 18100 JOWeD souBpD Apwed Aunwiwod|  uN
z08 vEL'L E = - . = [921] €95 90T 744 506 9 Sl 08100 soises Sutesune] Aunuiiied)  MN
ri4 [ = = - = 5 * ;54 e Z66'C 2533 152 19 st 16500 [ELORBLLBIL} BYTNSY| SUBIPID| MO
89L'¥L ¥29'02 - - < he - - 80501 9LL'0L BLYE [atd 4] 19 St 62100 seipbuy 507 jepdsoH suappud| N
6L 6£2 - * * - - 0z 85 BSE 862 ozt 19 st 89900 newng syRIPMD|  UN
8L 6199 - - = % [¥155 BOEE 198°L 1755 1184 19 Sk €800 30 9y) U0 paseq S! 818y 150D PRIPU] | AN
989’} = - = 2 = ] e x 989'L BE oep 19 18 0200  J6iwed eouspnd Auwed pue pilia| 80
SLEVIE 6£S'S6Z - - 654 - 6£9 [T TR vibESL  99L'ZEL ¥59'609 6% SIS'SSH L] 13 10Z00  seweD souEpING Anued PUB BRUD|  UN
62815 ose'vl = » = - ¥ = £5L8 €655 621'99 SEE §52'61 18 Sk 01200 ewe) fpwel B pIUD| N
8L5'2 [ > - - = = z = vaL 181 €89 s0¥ 502 19 5t 22100 selue) [Bopal IBUS-SiEpED|  HN
2 vi0'e = - - = - = 5I5°) 667"} L' \SE 838 19 [-]8 €400 UeWy-UBIMXEN Jo anbee peiEmossy|  MN
s S99'LL . < - B - - : 8568 o8 80Z'61 ZEE 582'S 19 sl 61500 se0INIeS YBaH Ladsy| NN
612001 § | 6849 s - (% $ se¢ ¢ - s g = 8= $ 0SZ6E ¢ 60822 S |€1949L § iS¢ $ oea'or 19 si 61000 HWAIYT| MO
8t - 8 Ty oq e wns]
wnaury S1esU0 S400 | 208D BPO  |esdpeiy | BOUBINSY) | SBBJ | WD did  }39510Sd3 103 o8y SLINN 048 epoyy  |sequini edk)
peweld [LE-TR Spund ojels R\E#_ e _ 7 weled | ueRed | VSHWVS | fRug fewd Zc9c 8y | dgenddy | Zeog av fnu3 eurN A3 peAuD)
06 85 1230 B [N R . ] ssarn
[EINGNISHNaNI Y B3 0] S.35330 3 W3ATY
33 8L & ] o -1 s [ » ] ¢t T B¢ ] o [ or ] 3 B L 8 5 2 3 z [}
£002-2002 ¥VIA TVISH

1IIHSHUOM SINNIAAIY ANV STHNLIONIAXI SIVAUYIS ONROLINOW NOLLYDIIOIN
§ SINIONLS a3N8VSIA ANV JIddVOIANVH ¥6/821 | ¥ALJVHD - 068S
HATY3H TYLININ 40 INFRIHVCDIA - STTIONY SOT 30 ALNNOD

§ walyaeny

120



Page 1 of |

Genciana Macalalad

om: Michael Boyie
Sent:  Thursday, May 11, 2006 12:31 PM
To: Paul Mclver
Cc: Leonard Kaye; Robert Wu; Genciana Macalalad, Hasmik Yaghobyan
Subject: RE: AB3832

Thanks Paul. That should do it.

Leonard, let us know if you need anything further. Thanks.

From: Paul Mclver
Sent: Thursday, May 11, 2006 12:25 PM
To: Michael Boyle
Subject: AB3632

The number of unique clients referred to DMH in FY2002-2003 was 2,461. The number of unigue clients
referred in FY 2003-2004 was 2,279

These were “new clients” referred during those years. We served many more kids during those years that
were referred and assessed in previous years, but continued to receive mental health service from us. |
hope this is what you are looking for. Thanks

5/18/2006 121



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
DEPARTMENT OF AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

KENNETH HAHN HALL OF ADMINISTRATION
500 WEST TEMPLE STREET, ROOM 603
~ LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90012-2766
PHONE: (213) 974-8321  FAX: (213) 617-8106

October 28, 2002

TO: Gurubunda Singh Khalsa
Department of Mental Healith

FROM: John Naimo, Chi
Accounting Division

SUBJECT: Fiscal Year 2002-2003 Indirect Cost Proposal

As requested, we reviewed Mental Health's FiScai Year 2002-2003 . Indirect Cost
Proposal (ICP) submitted October 7, 2002. Based on our review, the rates shown in

your workpapers-are approved.

if you have any questions, please contact Rick Vandenberg at (213) 893-0972.

JN:RV

dmbhicp ' E (C [Eﬂ M E

NOV -5 202

* LAC-DEPT, OF MENTAL W
BUDGET & ﬂﬂﬂﬁu%tmrm%ﬂgm

NUV 4 2007

: L T

2 3
ST R,

122



NS 020 d5t 2y 10-00 ey SAFUDO2-200Z A ARIDNSININOOA AWCO O3

LY QVIHEIAO NOLLYVHLSINIGY

STUNLIONINE Tv10L

(S2d) INTILVM - SDIANIS ¥Od I3d
IUVD BOYNWA =0 304:H0/ WYL

_ sHO

(VON) SYIAAON LOWVINGD 3LVARD

180:dNS WYHOO0U / NOLLVRLSINIAIY NYINNG HLTYIH TYANIN
SION3IS TYOS

SNOLLYYIHO SALLVHLSININQY TVIINID

440 IALNOIE

0

STUNLANIDA TVI0L

SANANS ¥ SIUANIS TVL0L8NS
€ WOUTHOM - HNG - QRIYMUOD ARSIV

{S4d) INILLYLNI - IDINYIS Y04 333

FUVD GIOYNVW 40 301440/ HVLL
{SdINVIQHVND Ortend

SHQ

(YON) SUIMACH LOVALNOD ALYARIA
SHIALTIHS ITdSrSAUWY ddS/LUOLdNS 347
(HNQ) SIYYHOOH QAUVERH0 ALLOTHID WG

V0
S13SSY 0SMHSIOUVHO HIHULOD / S JANS ¥ SIDIANIS

63 § S3MYTVS W10IaNS
STWLUJSOH 3LYLS

SLS00 IMYMOTIVNN

{S244) LINSLUYANI - SOIAWTS YO 334
AVO G3OVNYN JO 3040 / YvL
(OdINVIQHYNO DIeNnd

SHQ
(YON) SHIQIADNG LOVELINOD JLVARId

180cdNS WVHO0Ud / NOLLVELSININGY NYFUNEG HLTY3H TVIN3N
SIS YOS

SNOWLVIHO INLVELSININDY TVRENID

3030 ININDIXE

dv0

S1EN38 3A0THAT ONY STRIVTYS

SEISP 1900 PANCVPANPY] J0) ¥ I9GYSLOM 805
WYHO0U A8 AUV LS00 LOFUONI

CO0ZZ00T WVIA NV 1d ~ TYSOdOUd 3LVY LSOO LODNON:
HLTV3H TVANIN 30 INFWLHYESO - STIFONV SO J0 ANNDD

& __

123



NS~ £0-20 4=y 1) §0-00 dort SIN00ZZD0Z A NSNS LNIWNDO0G WD 93

LY OYIHRIBA0 NOLLYMLSINNAY

STHLONINE TVLOL

S5 POUSPOM - HG - GNVAHOA AUUYD
V€ I9OUDIOM - IVOD - GHVMHOS AUNYD
STVLISOH 3LVLS

S1500 T1FVMOTIVND

{S:) ANSLLVSN - 3OS HO 334

. : - - O GITYNY 20 301340/ 3L
oL yioes'2 - & ) - (SdINVIGIVN'D ONBNd

o'y 'Yy v Li€ EEVLIE PELSAS NOLLYWRIONI INSWEOVNV

oy (47X, NOULWYLSININGY SLOVEINOD

6le'az sle'ez 6LL'SEE OLLSCE wTos rzore L30cNS WD / NOLLYYLSINANGY NYIINE HLTVIH TVINSA
2B9°0E 18906 081'yS BEL'YS 19TV 482'40% SIONMIS TVOSH
rizere 1Z'6YE €O¥'000 £0¥'000 Cp. SNOLLYHIJO SALVHLSININGY TVRENSD
6avy'e - id S1L01 3 sLL'ar 812'5r 301440 3ALNODE

€E9°04 N coo'0s e’z e 31t 8T8zt . 19e'eZy LH0ddNS AVED0U { NOULWALSINNGY NVIHNE HATVIH TVAN3N
®5'c - 6zz'e = oo 080°c - 000°ET S3OIANIS WOSH
. . - : = - . SNOLLYN3HO SALLYVHLSINKGY TVHINIO
082z x [ x4 Cro'y = ¥y gL - rIchL 30140 3AUNDDE
£0¥'oe = €0r'oe 18969 = 2995 T 09l e zrZ'osi dvd0
S13SEY QTXV/SIOUVHO HIHLO / $311dINS ¥ STAAIS

o €3 9 S3NYTYS WIOL8NS
> STVLASOH 3LVIS

o ouL's 509 638'r PELSAS NOLLVIRIOINI INGWIDYNYW
$6'6C 158'8€
A ! - 4 = L30ddNS HVNOO0Ed / NOLLVALSININGY NVNG HLTYIH TVINIR
sw.nN = W 006'Ly - Qo6'Ly 020l g ol SIDANIS TYORU
1 & = = > = SNOLLYUIJO IALLYYLSININGY TVHINIO
LVl ¥ 17193 ezt e, €107t QY'SE = SOr'se 301340 SAUNDDE
SLIS3NIA ITA0 NG GNY SIRIVIVS
sy S TAapA TR A Tt —WRL ) TR =
S TOGERW |0 SR00 1 5L BT Mg SHd
SHEOP 190D PRNCAISIPUL JO) ¥ ISAUDUOM 825
8 ()} E n NYOO0¥ AR 31vd 1500 LOFUIONK

£0022002 HVIA NV 14 - WEOJ0Ud J1VY LSO LORIAN
HLTVIN TVINIR 40 ININLMVdIA - STTIONY §07 20 AUNNOD

¢ ¢



Pd 04F DIOTMTS Tt WNG™ €020 451 Ky 1000 S DACO0Z-ZO0T A ALINSINSNTOOT AMVD 23

8L Shi'9E8 * S1h'0e8 1H0ddNS NVEOOUd / NOLLVILSINWKIY NYRINE HLTVIH TYINSA
068 TSR N TLF'TBL SIOANTS TVOSIH
B - - - = P SNOUWVISH0 SALLVELSININGY TWYINIO
955'02t = 055021 WETL * S6E'2L 31440 3AUNDTX3
- 961°28¢ 292 - ¥Z5TET ._ﬂ“.%.

SIUNUANZDE

SIddNS ¥ SIOANIS W10LENS
€ 19RUTLOM - HING - (R 3 RRIVO
Y€ WOUEHOM - -C

S1500 TMaYMOTIVNN
(S INILLYNI - JOMEIS w04 334 L)
34O GZOVNV 0 30UI0 /YL (\]
(DINVIGVND DNEnd

V30
SLISSY OTNLSIOUVHO ¥IHLO / SANAINS ¥ SIVAUIS

£ A S = S0 - 3 ¥ SIRVIVS VI0LENS
t S : - : %

SHO

{YON) SHIAUAOH LOVAUINOD 21YARI

SHALTHS D3dSSALYY ddNS/IHOCEANS 317

= = {HAQ) SWYVHO0Ud QALVIIHO A LSS HNO

3 = 206122 PELLSAS NOLLYWO=INI INSVEOYNYW

£90'891 » 1 NOLLYHISININGY SLOVAINOD

1 A | 'L91 T 9Ly’ = [ g3 ] LHOIANS NVEOOU / NOLLVRLLSININGY NYSNNG HLTYSH TYANSN
219'vR'S 0aL'001 - 981'001 688°5vE - 69'SHE £00°82 = £99'EL2

TGP 1300 PARQAINLHY| 10) ¥ IBOUDUOM 805
AU [¥]} FEO0Ud AG 3LV LSOO LOIMIGNI

CO0ZTo0L UVIA NVId * TWVSOONd 3ivy 1500 LOFUIGN
HLTVIH TYININ JO INSNINVEEA - STN2OMY S0T 3O ALNNDD
Z )aeynam . )

« (@ -



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES - DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH
$B90 - CHAPTER 1128/24 HANDICAPPED AND DISABLED STUDENTS Ii

FISCAL YEAR 2002-2003

FOOTNOTE TO HDS-1, Line (06) Indirect Cost Rate

Attachment 8

Medication
Monitoring
Services Indirect Cost Rate ta) Total Indirect Cost
DMH directly operated  § 167,613 15.4730% $ 25,935
Private contract provider 2,813,478 6.3049% 177,387
Tctal _ 3 2,981,091 $ 203,322 -To HDS-1 Llne (07).

Average Indirect Cost Rate =

8.3204% - To HDS-1, Line (06).

@) |1direct Cost Rate is based on the Cost Report Actual Rates for FY 2002-2003.

126



-

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES - DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH
FY 2002-2003 YEAR-END COST REPORT

INQRECT COST RATE BY PROGRAM
See Worksheet 4 for indirect/Direct Cost detalis

SALARIED AND EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
ceap

EXECUTIVE OFFICE

|GENERAL ADMINIS TRATION OPERATIONS

FISCAL SERVICES

MENTAL HEALTH BUREAU ADMINISTRATION/PROGRAM

OOH’TRACTS mmmn

[MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEMS

DW DRECTLY OPERATED MH.PROGRAMS-GENERAL

'DMH DIRECTLY OPERATED MH. PROG-SPECIAL

LIFE SUPPORTISUPPLEMENTARY RATES

:DHS. " - - a - .
PLBLIC GUARDIAN - - - - - oy
TARIOFFICE OF MANAGED CARE - . - . . =
FEE FOR SERVICE - - 5 - 3 :
\STATE HOSPITAL ) - - . = = ,
SDMC UNREIMBURSABLE COSTS 2 - - . - - .
ICONTRACT PROVIOERS = . s i F =

SUB-TOTAL S&E8 14,238 385 155,421,060 186,657 425 116571 $15.5714
coap . 1050049 T 16478 - 16478
{EXECUTIVE OFFICE - 46,850 738 - 735
{GENERAL ADMINIS TRATION OPERATIONS (- 14,086,521 . 14088521 - - - -
[FISCAL SERVICES i 123,964 . 123,954 . 1,429 - 1429
IMENTAL HEALTH BUREAU ADMINISTRATIONPROGRAM | . 748,792 - 748,792 3401 - 3,401
'CONTRACTS ADMINISTRATION i = - - 1,270 - 1,270
mma‘r T INFORMATION SYSTEMS 2,038,504 - 2,038,884 0 242,384 - 242364
UMH DIRECTLY OFERATED MH.PROGRAMS-GENERAL : - 26,032,201 28032201 - - -
DMH DIRECTLY OPERATED MH. PROG-SPECIAL X - 6,100,630 6,109,638 = - -_
LIFE SUPPORT/SUPPLEMENTARY RATES e - - Ak - 2974, 2974725
PUBLIC GUARDIAN v 5 - 3 . = :
TARIOFFICE OF MANAGED CARE ji - . - - . -
FEE FOR SERVICE & - . - . . 3
STM'E uwrru ) n - - Y . = =
SOMC UNREIMBLIRSABLE COSTS = - - oty = = -
'CONTRACT PROVIDERS n 5 P - f - = ;
" SUBTOTAL S5 & OTHERS 18,084,761 41840 62.296,691 TO0TT 2874,725 3,240,402
AP ‘> 1,060,049 - 1060049 [ 18478 - 18478 _
EXECUTVE OFFICE ! 381,383 - 381,383 1 6,085 - 5,985
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION OPERATIONS 19,858,405 - 18,858405 - - e
[FISCAL SERVICES |- 1801215 - 1,601,216 ¥ 19,032 - 19,532
-usum. HEALTH BUREAU ADMINISTRATION/PROGRAM - 3,998,748 - 3,090,748 11,818 - 11816
[CONTRACTS ADMINISTRATION ] - . - 13014 . 13,014
MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEMS D 2841918 - 2841319 - 314022 - 314,022
jOMH DRECTLY OPERATED MH.PROGRAMS-GENERAL 2 - 174,543,851 174,643,851 - - -
{DMH ORECTLY OPERATED MH. PROG-SPECIAL 55 - 15,010,049 15019.049 . - -
LIFE SUPPORT/SUPPLEMENTARY RATES & - - - - 2074726 2.974.725
DHS ; - - - . - -
'PUBLIC GUARDIAN : - - . . - -
‘TARIOFFICE OF MANAGED CARE ' - - - - - -
FEE FOR SERVICE ; - - - - - -
STATE HOSPITAL : - - - - - -
S0/MC UNREIMBURSABLE COSTS - - . . s .
:CONTRACT PROVIDERS l - - - - - -
TOTAL EX9E NDITURES 20531110 109,662,000 216,004,016 381248 2974725 EECETEN
DMH OH 14.9191% DMH OH 12.2623%
o . . . CCAP __ 05639% ceap 0.5530%
ADMINISTRATION OVERHEAD RATE FOR 200212003 TP9331,116 | 189,542,000 = . 16A7I0% | 381,248 [ 2974785 a  128162%
ADMINISTRATION OVERHEAD RATE FOR 2001/2002 25287063 / 175804,865 =  14.3846% 1380004 / 6727887 =  20.6114%
FY 0203 Expenditure Report_BUMMARY 12/30/2003 9:53 AM

427




COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES - DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEAL

FY 2002-2003 YEAR-END COST REPORT

INDRECT COST RATE BY PROGRAM
See Workeshest 4 for indirectDirect Cost detalis

Total
SALARIES AND EMPLOYEE BENEETIR
W v— = -
'EXECUTIVE OFFICE 35941
'GENERAL ADMINISTRATION OPERATIONS .
'FISCAL SERVICES 168712
MENTAL HEALTH BUREAU ADMINISTRATION/PROGRAM - 329,018 - 329016
\CONTRACTS ADMINISTRATION - 35,809 - 35,009
MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEMS - 73217 . 73217
DMH DIRECTLY OPERATED MH.PROGRAMS-GENERAL - - - -
DMH DIRECTLY OPERATED MH, PROG-SPECIAL - - -
LIFE SUPPORT/SUPPLEMENTARY RATES - - 38 . P ;
DHS : 2 = =3 : 9 =D
PUBLIC GUARDAN . . iy : - 75
TAROFFICE OF MANAGED CARE - - - H . - .
FEE FOR SERVICE 5 - - . . 3 %
STATE HOSPITAL - - - - : :
CONTRACT PROVIDERS . S E : = .
5UB-TOTAL SAE8 19,502,448 - 19582448 632,498 0 832495
SERVICES ) SUPPLIED  OTHER CHARGEVFIXED ASRETS .-
CoAP \i; 2,860,005 - 2,850,005 112,814 - 112014
EXECUTIVE OFFICE i 127,180 - - 503
GENERAL ADMINIS TRATION OPERATIONS - - - -
FISCAL SBERVICES I 38432 - % 13317
MENTAL HEAL TH BUREAU ADMINISTRATIONPROGRAM .+ 2032345 - - 78,861
CONTRAGTS ADMNISTRATION . 293936 - 183
MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEMS - __7.208513 - 247 837 - 247 637
DMH DIRECTLY OPERATED MH.PROGRAMS-GENERAL - - 3 . 5
OMH DIRECTLY OPERATED MH, PROG-SPECIAL » . & 5
LIFE SUPPORTISUPPLEMENTARY RATES - . : . 5
Lo, B . - - B1AB4004  B1464.004
TARKOFFICE OF MANAGED CARE i . . « 5 3
{FEE FOR SERVICE e - . . - -
STATE HOSPITAL - - - - - -
SOMMC UNREIMBURSABLE COSTS - - - I, - . -
CONTRACT PROVIDERS . 514504978 514,504,976 " - - -
“TSUB-TOTAL 58 & OTHERS 204692 514,504 976 7,361,368 158,235 BIABAOON 8020220
IOTAL EXPENOTURES 5 .
ceAr _ 250,005 - 2850005 112814 . 112814
|EXECUTIVE OFFICE 1,036,138 - 1,085,138 40,978 - 40975
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION OPERATIONS - - -5 - - .
[FIBCAL SERVICES i 4345982 . 4345082 ;| 172028 - 172,029
IMENTAL HEALTH BUREAU ADMINISTRATIONIPROGRAM __© 10,853,255 - 10853265 . 407,677 - 407 877
cnumcm ADMINISTRATION Lo 4017285 - 4,017,265 . 30,372 - W2
MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEMS L 9337216 - 9.337,216 320,854 - 320,854
{DMH DIRECTLY OPERATED MH.PROGRAMS-GENERAL I . - -5 - - -
{DMH DIRECTLY OPERATED MH. PROG-SPECIAL . - e - - -
LIFE SUPPORT/SUPPLEMENTARY RATES i - - - & . - -
bHs - - - - B1ABA004 81,464,004
|
TAR/OF FICE OF MANAGED CARE - . - - . i
,FEE FOR SERVICE - - - - - -
|STATE HOSPITAL - F E . . -
SDMC UNREWMBURSABLE COSTS - - - - -
\CONTRACT PROVIDERS iRy - su,m,m 514,604,976 - -
““OTAL EXPENDITURES - 32430840 514504976 546043616 . 1,090 720 B1464,004 82,854,124
e DMH OH 5.7509% ". ! DMH OH 1.2004%
cCap 0.6539% ceAp 0.1385%
ADMBNISTRATION OVERMEAD RATE FOR 200272003 22438840 / S14.604975 = S3000% __1OS0TI0 J SIAMON D 1.3389%
ADMINISTRATION OVERHEAD RATE FOR 2001/2002 32,840,084 | 474224482 =  68828% © 1,236827 / 86,843,122 = 1,3930%
FY 0203 Expenditure Report_SUMMARY 12/302003 9:63 AM

128



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES - DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEAL

FY 2002-2003 YEAR-END COST REPORT

FY 0203 Expenditire Report_ SUMMARY

29

BDIRECT COST RATE BY PROGRAM ® @
Bea Worksheet 4 for indirectDirect Cost details
Public Guardian TAR ! Office of Managed Care
indirect Direct Total . indirect Diroct Total
SALARIES AND EMPLOYEE BENEFTTS ¥
'EXECUTWVE OFFICE L 15158 - 16,158 - 8,537 - 95357
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION OPERATIONS 251011 - 261,011 51 190,327 - 10327
IFSCAL SERVICES _ o B3Az : 5427 iy 33814 > 1L
[MENTAL HEALTH BUREAU ADMINISTRATION/PROGRAM ¢+ 321890 - 321,990 '7 20644 - 20,544
|CONTRACTS ADMINISTRATION fa: - - - 1% - - -
MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEMS i 10,008 - 10,008 T, - . .
OMH DIRECTLY OPERATED MH,PROGRAMS-GENERAL & - - - - - -
‘DMH DIRECTLY OPERATED MH. PROG-SPECIAL H . = - 2 = -
‘LFE SUPPORTISUPPLEMENTARY RATES 5 s p - E
"PUBLIC GUARDIAN I - 5,158,093 5,158,003 - - - 5
TARIOFFICE OF MANAGED CARE 3 s F - i - 5,083,585 5,083,085
FEE FOR SERVICE - R B . J .
'STATE HOSPITAL e v . . . J e
SD/MC UNREMBURSABLE COGTS v . . L F .
CONTRACT PROVIDERS - - - - - i
| SUB-TOTAL S8EB 651,504  5168.083 5,809,007 284022 5081585 5,337,608
SERVICES & SUPPLIED { QTHER CHARGESFIXED ASSETS S
TCAP - 47,579 - 47570 | 29995 s 20,835
|[EXECUTIVE OFFICE o 2123 - 2123 1,338 - 1,308
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION OPERATIONS Lo 834501 - 634,591 481,173 8 481,173
FISCAL SERVICES % 4127 - 4127 - 2508 - 2596
MENTAL HEALTH BUREAU ADMINISTRATION/PROGRAM 13,921 - 18921 8,021 f 6021
'CONTRACTS ADMINISTRATION - . i - F 3
mm:uem INFORMATION SYSTEMS G 33,849 - 33848 - B . -
OMH DIRECT..Y OPERATED MH.PROGRAMS-GENERAL i . . it 5 p S
DAH DIRECTLY OPERATED MH. PROG-SPECIAL |3 = F - ¥ . 3
LFE SUPPORT/SUPPLEMENTARY RATES 2 - P PR z : il
OHS t—" = = = I = = ]
PUBLIC GUARDIAN fiz - 3431284 3,431,284 - . -
| TAR/OFT ICE. OF MANAGED CARE i . - = » 320,402 120 462
FEE FOR SERVICE i - . . - : -
STATE HOSPITAL 15 - - - = . =
50MC UNREMBURSABLE COSTS 2 e - = . =
'CONTRACT PROVIDERS n . - - *
“BUB-TOTAL 55 & OTHERS 736,188 3491284 4,167478 521061 320,482 841,553
CCAP 2 41879 . AT5T9 b 20,995 . 29,835
'EXECUTIVE OFFICE le 17281 - 17281 1 10873 - 10473
{GENERAL ADMINISTRATION OPERATIONS 5. 886,801 - 885601 (. 671,600 - 671500
FISCAL BERVICES i 57,554 - 67,564 . 28,210 E 36210
MENTAL HEALTH BUREAU ADMINISTRATION/PROGRAM 335911 - 336911 . 26,666 - 26,585
CONTRACTS ADMINISTRATION ; - - - b7 - - -
MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEMS i 43,857 - 43,867 - . ]
[DMH DIRECTLY OPERATED MH.PROGRAMS-GENERAL i s . P - > v
,DMH DIRECTLY OPERATED MH. PROG-SPECIAL - - : . .
ILIFE SUPPORT/SUPPLEMENTARY RATES - - - - - .
'‘DHS - - - - - -
{PUBLIC GUARDIAN - 858077 8,580,377 = i =
 TARIOFFICE OF MANAGED CARE . . o 1 - BAD4,076 5404,078
{FEE FOR SERVICE Y . P - i - - =
ISTATE HOSPITAL i - . -l - - -
SD/MC UNREIMBURSABLE COSTS i . . -1 - . .
{CONTRACT PROVIDERS - - - - . -
TOTAL 187,783 8680377 9,977,160 - 776,083 5,404,076 6,170,160
OMH OH 15.8030% DMH OH 13,7886%
CCAP 0.5639% CCAP 0.5539%
ADMINISTRATION QVERHEAD RATE FOR 2002/2003 1387.783 | BABBATT = - \6.570% . : JI608) / GAGHQMS = 14.3426%
ADMINISTRATION OVERHEAD RATE FOR 2001/2002 1136574 /| 8,561,089 =  13.2018% 824,977 / 5,114800 =  12.2189%
12/30/2003 9:63 AM



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES - DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEAL
FY 2002-2003 YEAR-END COST REPORT

INORECT COST RATE BY PROGAAM
See Workahest 4 for indirect/Direct Cost details

@

Fee for Service

Dirsct

Total :_,t Indirect Direct Totel

2 Y

GENERAL ADMINIS TRATION OPERATIONS

Tas
- g -

FISCAL ! a&awcss

242504

242564 3 224284

MENTAL | HEAU‘H BUREAU ADMINISTRATION/PROGRAM

619,661

610,561 - 102,001

151,410

161410 T

}gmmcrs ADMINISTRATION 5
MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEMS i

288,073

288073 ;- -

‘DM DIRECTLY OPERATED MH.PROGRAMS-GENERAL :‘. :

| =

DM DIRECTLY OPERATED MH. PROG-SPECIAL iy

\LFE SUPPORT/SUPPLEMENTARY RATES pet

I
é
:

SDMC UNREIMBURSABLE COSTS

631,690 631,660

CONTRACT PROVIDERS

SUB-TOTAL S&EB

631,500 1,021,481

CCap

212,436

212,438 188,717

. 198,717

‘EXECUTIVE OFFICE

2478

9478 B.a11

- [

{GENERAL ADMINISTRATION OPERATIONS

rmcn. SERVICES

1,572,171

1,572,171 . 17,322

I-EN‘I'AI.. HEM.TH BUREAU ADMINISTRATION/PROGRAM

148,124

i
|
]:\:.

ICONTRACTS ADMINISTRATION

16,371

74,327

DAH OIRECTLY OPERATED MH PROGRAMS-GENERAL

.M DIRECTLY OPERATED MH. PROG-SPECIAL

LFE WW&MNTW RATES

TAROFFICE OF MANAGED CARE

FEE FOR BERVICE

(STATE HOSPTAL

SOMC UNREIMBURSABLE COSTS

'CONTRACT PROVIDERS

SUB-TOTAL 58 & OTHERS

WSAZIAN  I5600,001

JOTAL EXPENDITURES

212,436

77,168

CCap
E!ECIJTN‘E OFFICE s
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION OPERATIONS i

FBC.AL SERVICES

1,814,756

1,814,765 ©° 241585

uamm HEALTH BUREAU ADMINISTRATION/PROGRAM 3

767,685

767,685 1 149218

[CONTRACTS ADMINISTRATION

167,781

167,781 -

TMANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEMS &

1,262,400

DMH DIRECTLY OPERATED MH.PROGRAMS-GENERAL i

OMH DIRECTLY OPERATED MH. PROG-SPECIAL

LIFE BUPPORT/SUPPLEMENTARY RATES

DHB

[PUBLIC GUARDIAN

TAWFICE OF MANAGED CARE b

FEE FOR SERVICE

STATE HOSPITAL i

SD/MC UNREIMBURSABLE COSTS O]

[CONTRACT PROVIDERS 2

i

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

35,054,425 36,711,482

DMH OH
CCAP

0.2342% 7

45083%

DMH OH 1.2685%
CCAP 0.6538%

ACMINIS TRATION OVERHEAD RATE FOR 200272003
ADMINISTRATION OVERHEAD RATE FOR 2001/2002

FY 0203 Expenditure Report_SUMMARY

4,302,215 / 90,718,389 =

3,974,604 /

"r36

67,277,448 =

4.7425% 657

! 25 = 18224%

4.6543% = 1,164,404 [ 60,680,084 = 1.9183%

12/30/2003 9:53 AM



FY 0203 Expendiire Report_ SUMMARY

GOUNTY OF LOS ANGELES - DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEAL
FY 2002-2003 YEAR-END COST REPORT

INDIRECT COST RATE BY PROGRAM B ®) {10)
See Workshest 4 for indirect/Direct Cost detalls :
STATE HOSPITAL . Gand
S indi Direct Total Total
SALARES AND EMPLOYER BENEFITS
CCAP Bl F. e & "
[EXECUTIVE OFFICE bl 10,283 - 19,283 1,458,987
‘GENERAL ADMINISTRATION OPERATIONS 8 - - = 8013221
FISCAL SERVICES e T 61,985 3 67,965 5,205 850
'MENTAL HEALTH BUREAU ADMINISTRATION/PROGRAM - 165808 A 166,806 13,630,206
(CONTRACTS ADMINIS TRATION 4 - - - 3522004
IMANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEMS w 73.242 - 73242 3249638
'DMH DIRECTLY OPERATED MH.PROGRAMS-GENERAL RN - - - 146,611,650
|DMH DIRECTLY OPERATED MH. PROG-SPECIAL i - - - 5 8,006,410
LIFE SUPPOR T/SUPPLEMENTARY RATES o . - E: 2
DHS - - - 0
PUBLIC GUARDIAN . - - 5,158,093
TAR/OFF ICE OF MANAGED CARE - - - 5,083,585
[FEE FOR SERVICE - - - -
STATE HOSPITAL 2 = ] -
SOMMC UNREMBURSABLE COSTS . . . 631,590
‘CONTRACT PROVIDERS B 5 3 5
! SUB-TOTAL S&EB 326,387 - 326,387 200802408
1
SERYICES & BUPPLES /OTHER CHARGES/FIXED ASSETS
ccap 60,5268 - 60,528 4,579,639
{(EXECUTIVE OFFICE B 2,701 - 2,701 204,327
\GENERAL ADMINISTRATION OPERATIONS : - - . 15,202,285
\FISCAL SERVICES i 6,250 . 6,250 2076557
IMENTAL HEALTH BUREAU ADMINISTRATION/PROGRAM ! 42519 - 42519 3,115,000
'CONTRACTS ADMINISTRATION i - - - 312340
"MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEMS L 247722 - U122 10,900,966
.DMH DIREGTLY OPERATED MH,PROGRAMS-GENERAL - . 4 28,032,201
{DMH DIRECTLY OPERATED MH. PROG-SPECIAL - - - 8,100,690
LFE SUPPORT/SUPPLEMENTARY RATES o - - - 2974725
iDHS o - - - 81,464,004
IPUBLIC GUARDIAN i . . - 3,431,284
‘TARIOFFICE OF MANAGED CARE - - - 320482
{FEE FOR SERVICE % B X . 90,718,389
[STATE HOSPITAL s ~ 43,706,600 43,700,800 43,708,800
SOMC UNREIMBURSABLE COSTS o - - . - 35422808
JCONTRACT PROVIDERS 7 - - . 814,604,078
TOTAL 40 AT18 43,706,800 44,005,018 843,164,290
CCAP B 60,528 . 60,528 4,579,530
{EXECUTIVE OFFICE Ui 21,883 . 21983 1683314
[GENERAL ADMINISTRATION OPERATIONS B - s . 21,215,506
[FISCAL SERVICES 73216 . 73215 8,362,458
'MENTAL HEALTH BUREAU ADMINISTRATION/PROGRAM ' 208415 - 208416 16,753,286
[CONTRACTS ADMINISTRATION - - . 4,234,432
[MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEMS 320,964 % 320,964 14,240,831
DMH DIRECTLY OPERATED MH.PROGRAMS-GENERAL ) 2 - - 174,543,851
DMH DIRECTLY OPERATED MH. PROG-SPECIAL i - - 15,019,049
|LIFE SUPPORT/SUPPLEMENTARY RATES e . - 2,974,726
\DHS = - - 81484,004
TPUBLIC GUARDIAN i . . 8,580,377
{TAR/OFFICE OF MANAGED CARE i B - 5,404,076
|FEE FOR SERVICE - - 20,716,380
ISTATE HOSPITAL . 43,706,600 43,708,600 43,706,800
SDMC UNREIMBURSABLE COSTS B - -7 36,064 425
'CONTRACT PROVIDERS - . v B 514,504,978
“TOTAL EXPENDITURES EO5.108 43706800 44,301,704 . 1.044,026,698
DMH OH 1.4200% 1.
) ' L e CCAP 0.1385%
ADMINISTRATION OVERHEAD RATE FOR 2002/2003 885,104 / 43,708,800 = 1.5876%
ADMINISTRATION OVERHEAD RATE FOR 2001/2002 893,847 / 53666311 = 1.6656% : ;.
123012003 9:53 AM

371



[Z96021___ | ibiizet | 218 1858 T05089 | croseve | esveeiil . — ___ssoomywewuon] o
= _ =t o, =" F00um0 - ZHL00Y = : ) Jwet
Z0/0L00 - 200 . SEY paenoboN sawrwe AiesH
[ . -
SE0'y s 05 [ 816 L5 oS LRLTEY TO0L/S0 - 207 001 e V1E
1H3 ZZE 0L 50511 FSC 801 Z0/06700 © S0V A0 saRu0 peustiand sapwe Aiyeai I
[ezy | s = 55009 [ FIET TOM0S/R0 ~ ZO/L.VOL
73 Gos'ob Gl nmw, OLELL TOMR/E0 - ZOA GO SHU Joddn VIS semued AesHTe
[ BEVE Uty o &r SGL 4T E0/0E/80 - 2V1 00 - |vez]
TS . jows it __[ooves 7L e
o ) i To0t00 - 20 WVED|_ seey { poousw3| B2
651 IWE ¥R 0} SO/OEE0 - 200 bO/L0| sebaeuD) pRUSIang (Sestngen) O/QS peaUBUS| LT
851 oy BEELL 0/0E90 - ZO/V0IL0 00 VWS &
gel TIEE s EOCS0 - 20/ 0/L0 S1500 1 200 i
. SO/090 - ZLO1 Yre
Z/0GA00 - TVLOILD see poregolioN JWQS PR o7
Ll 912’82 <Y LTS 6re 192 SO/0C/90 - 21001 | VEZ
ist L [T T [ L 0080 - Z0IL 00 e PRI Dhvas e e
(8012 ([ w98k 3T WeriC ~ 200k
282 vaL L 1ZE 28 ¥ gigcs "
s8It [ 51 ) =
3 3 hua..__z e -
ROE 054 LOBET L ¥ =
VIS LE [y -
W 153 (95 0BC | 2 L T
95 68 ¥ZL GLY b i -
&2y Bk FIT 100 b T
ez It [T i =
Troze___ | vrewiey | 6ivt ] -
¥ris3 ELY YO8 Grieen e .
€9 74 SLLISLE | 615} ZieoLe -
| 862 52 wcoes | IO T TR0 -
¥¥8 2S5 ZeRlIyl_ | OSTL ¥Z8 160 L £00C/50 *
[ 60 1Y . = YT ZO0LB0 -
156 60 aoviL ey zév o WIYTALY :
=1 SuL EZ s9 oz OO0 -
[ IEL'F [T TOOLA0 -
[ ez L0/ -
S8 L8 Th L0 LOMOR/0 -
Sih rive 1968 cee @ ZOMOL/B0 -
Z240) TOG ORL OO0/ -
orCLlL 96 59C 2070060 -
B £2C 9L 3] a2 Al COOTN0 -
81204 08 9SZ TP | 826 LIE TG0 -
oLz [T 801 [T 60 %91
2z (144 7§} L'k i U 5
[ e i i i wi FEH
Bir 10T BFCLIYE | el e 19576 | Cigveell |16T09ay | SO 1V0 wog | £
Eai oL Bew L | Gerl ZeY 8E Ze8Corel EBEE | SR RPL| 2
[%si0 Ror? 0 RGO €27 WiF T 5L00 001 SBEwooIsd Lo Ty | L
4] Ol 80 S0 [ o
| oo 3 | mpaid | voiung | vopung | Wooung | mno) apoyy i RG] G - 5L
oS eanes o G ARG owes o] apwahm..lﬁilﬂ.mﬁ
5 F] - —a 3 ] v by S0 o s Auig ebe
¥ -] - ¥ -] ¥y -] 8} pod Anoy
sopwbuy 07 Aunod
) {ea/s0) voash HN
£002-2007 SN [ORS 1NOUTY 1503 Vi3a TVLOL JAON - SNOUINNE SDIAUIS OL 51502 0 NOLVIOTTV
¥ 30 L 30vd :
HATYIN TVANIN S0 ININLYV3Q AINIOV SIDIANTS NVINDH ONV HLTVIH VINYOIITVD.

132



SR Z_ [ Civelr_ [ oigary  Elvee oo oy e T WO FOPWITUON| bE
P e - : i TOOLR0 - ZON00L] Vit
TO0LA - SO0 serex poiemotoN samued Ao~
0% 861 508 §1 BLTh % TOOLB0 - CO/L004 Vit
[Zozov : TRE © Z0/0080 - ZON VL0 S9bIED Poysyand somwe AIeoH e
15V 02 T i) [ COME/B0 - ZO/L0M0% odd VoE
(€95 15 i 3 ZOF0C/B0 - SO 0D an :g_wewu__.s::«_ﬁ
79691 5 BL60F s9¥ _SO0L/ - Z0/100.
Sioer__[eyr __|eze 3 S— 77 I ool K.
———— W TORL/B0 - 2O/ OVZ0] _ Sauey pOMMODoN (¥oating (3
w901 EO0WR0 - SOOI ﬂniﬁ.ﬂﬂw_w fey
[0 COVOL/B0 - ZOM0/Z0| Sy 208 viNes pecumps| 62|
1z8 EODES0 - TOA0RO] wso) peuewy| ST
=i FiS 04 Fiot Zrv o VeZ|
Zrit (i LT =] 6640 POUSINA ON/DS PORERZ e
T0BL 968 01 080’1 16l VZZ
tSe et [ CI0E B =
B6T V0 2984 ¥i] =]
7 S —
A €55 8L
| cor'sar OV & voc |
€68 L0ET Fir'EL
Hx 9 [
ZZORLT b 651 %
..m...rn_ﬂ.. . ..if 980’1
SIGRIVEE | e PLT 10 609 1Z0¢T [k
| G07018 | 62506 Ge00C | 018 __ 068 21
1OFGer el | J0viez | 6uZ6w |02l T tre
160¥OrS | GLE 4B WOV G2t s 6 )
USS06IT1 | OOCYCZ | OLLOYS [ Zwid 75
| ez vory | 1Zi6i CO0eT | el Z00i
VOUI00 Pl | LeCWRT | ThE 16 orrEl Zs
[Aal] BIgL K
i wZEL vy 1
[
P A sor e
h.w—. 0kd =4 o€
200600 | 5159
YO0 622 08Y'Z [
0G0 960 L 160 B 925 L62 ) ore
WIZOLLZ | coBEY 120 er oo 1995
0 [1% 1% [1¥3 (1%
[ 822 82 ez Br7 43
B ; = iy A8 i
[T L8 | SecreEl | Wik W
0GL 8.¥ 52| Lw bLY TR0 L0L SYL b BITCH
RIS EL % 0 w0 RI0 0 %200
or [ ” et it
mng [CErNr] Topaing | wonouniy | uceoon,
B NS opses ex0g aog
N A 3 ] 7
o o ¥

(c0s0<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>